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1.材质要求：60g双胶纸，85%本白
2.84P,内容见电子档；
3.说明书为单黑印刷；要求无色差，无污点；
4.骑马钉，裁切均匀、无连页；保证色块始终朝外； 
5.以封样为准；
6.料件需符合格力博HSF文件(编号：GLB-CGR-146) 里关于环保和有害物质的具体要求。
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Charger Battery
Model Input Output Model Capacity Cell No.
2904307 200-240V AC 50/60Hz, 0.5A 24V  0.5A

G24B2 21.6V  2.0AH, 
43.2Wh 6

2904407 200-240V AC 50/60Hz, 0.5A 24V  0.5A
29817 100-240V AC 50/60Hz, 1.5A 24V  3.0A
2932407/
2932407UK (G24C) / 
29827/ 2913907

230V AC 50/60Hz, 2A 24V  2.0A

2931907 (G24X2UC2) 230V AC 50/60Hz, 2A 24V  2.0A

G24B4 21.6V  4.0AH, 
86.4Wh 122933207 (G24X2UC4) 230V AC 50/60Hz, 2A 24V  4.0A

2946207 (G24UC2) 200-240V AC 50/60Hz, 0.8A 24V  2.0A

2946407 (G24C4) 220-240V AC 50/60Hz, 2A 24V  4.0A

2904107 200-240V AC 50/60Hz, 0.4A 40V  0.5A G40B2 36V  2.0AH, 
72Wh 10

G40B25 36V  2.5AH, 
90Wh 10

2904207 200-240V AC 50/60Hz, 0.4A 40V  0.5A

 G40B4 36V  4.0AH, 
144Wh 20

2924107 220-240V AC 50/60Hz, 1A 40V  4.0A
2932507/
2932507UK (G40C)/ 
2910907/ 29417/ 29447

230V AC 50/60Hz, 2A 40V  2.0A G40B5 36V  5.0AH, 
180Wh 20

2940907 ( G40x2UC2) 230V AC 50/60Hz, 1A 40V  2.0A

2946307 (G40X2UC8) 220-240V AC 50/60Hz, 3A 40V  8.0A G40B6 36V  6.0AH, 
216Wh 20

2945107 (G40UC5) 220-240V AC 50/60Hz, 1.5A 40V  5.0A
2946507 (G40UC2M) 200-240V AC 50/60Hz, 1.2A  40V  2.0A

2924407 220-240V AC 50/60Hz, 2A 60V  4.0A G60B2 54V  2.0Ah, 
108Wh 15

G60B3 54V  3.0Ah, 
162Wh 15

2932007 (G60UC) 230V AC 50/60Hz, 2A 60V  2.0A G60B4 54V  4.0Ah, 
216Wh 30

G60B6 54V  6.0.Ah, 
324Wh 30

2939807 (G60X2UC6) 220-240V AC 50/60Hz, 3A 60V  6.0A
2921307 230V AC 50/60Hz, 2A 80V  2.0A

G80B2 72V  2AH, 
144Wh 20

2902507 230V AC 50/60Hz, 2.5A 80V  4.0A
2904007 230V AC 50/60Hz, 2.5A 80V  4.0A
2925507 (G80UC4) 220-240V AC 50/60Hz, 3A 80V  4.0A

2932107 (G80UC) 230V AC 50/60Hz, 2A 80V  2.0A G80B4 72V  4AH, 
288Wh 40

2940807 (G80UC8) 230V AC 50-60Hz, 8A 82V  8.0A

2914707 230V AC 50/60Hz, 2.5A 82V  4.0A
G82B25 72V  2.5AH, 

180Wh 20

G82B5 72V  5.0AH, 
360Wh 40
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1 IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

 WARNING
TO REDUCE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRICAL SHOCK,
CAREFULLY OBEY THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8
years and above and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience
and knowledge if they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way
and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not
play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance
shall not be made by children without supervision.

• Do not attempt to recharge non-rechargeable batteries
with the charger.

• SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
• DANGER: TO REDUCE RISK OF FIRE OR

ELECTRICAL SHOCK CAREFULLY OBEY THESE
INSTRUCTIONS.

• Do not cover the ventilation slots on the top of the
charger. Do not set the charger on a soft surface i.e.
blanket, pillow. Keep the ventilation surface i.e. blanket,
pillow. Keep the ventilation slots of the charger clear.

• Confirm the voltage available at each country location
before using the charger.

• If the shape of the plug does not fit the power outlet, use
an attachment plug adaptor of the proper configuration
for the power outlet.

• DO NOT probe the charger with conductive materials.
• DO NOT allow liquid inside the charger.
• DO NOT try to use the charger for any other purpose than

what is presented in this manual.
• Unplug the charger and remove the battery pack before

cleaning.
• Do not try to connect two chargers together.
• Do not use the charger in the circumstances that the

output polarity does not match the load polarity.
• For indoor use only.
• Do not place the battery pack in the sun or in a warm

environment. Keep at normal room temperature.
• Do not allow small metal items or material such as steel

wool, aluminum foil, or other foreign particles into the
charger cavity.

• SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS – This manual contains
important safety and operating instructions for battery
charger Models listed in the technical data sheet.

• Before using battery charger, read all instructions and
cautionary markings on battery charger, battery, and
product using battery.

• If you do not use the battery pack and charger for a long
time, please remove the battery from the charger and pull
out the AC power plug.

• CAUTION – To reduce risk of injury, use only or
Greenworks approved replacement Li-ion batteries. Other

types of batteries may burst causing personal injury and
damage.

• If the cord set is damaged, it must be replaced by a
special cord set available from the manufacturer or its
service agent.

2 SYMBOLS ON THE MACHINE
You may find the below symbols on the machine. Please
study them and learn their definitions. Correct interpretation
of these symbols allow you to operate the tool safely.

Symbol Explanation

Class II

For indoor use only

Before charging, read the instructions

Fuse

3 RECYCLE
Worn-out battery packs contain large amounts ofvaluable raw
materials and plastics, which can also be recycled.

4 OPERATION

4.1 CHARGE PROCEDURE

 CAUTION
• Charge the battery pack before use.
• Do not recharge a fully charged battery pack!
• If performance diminishes, recharge the battery pack.
• The ideal storage temperature is between 6°C and 40°C.

CHARGING PROCEDURE (LED
INDICATOR)

BATTERY IS CHARGING  GREEN
BLINKING

FULLY CHARGED  GREEN
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BATTERY IS TOO WARM (RE-
MOVE FOR APPROX. 30 MINUTES
TO ALLOW TO COOL)

 RED

DEFECTIVE BATTERY (REMOVE
AND REPLACE WITH A NEW BAT-
TERY) 

 RED
BLINKING

5 WARRANTY
(The full warranty terms and conditions can be found on
website )

The warranty is 3 years on the product, and 2 years on
batteries (consumer/private usage) from the date of purchase.
This warranty covers manufacturing faults. A faulty product
under warranty might be either repaired or replaced. A unit
that has been misused or used in other ways then described
in the owner’s manual might be rejected for warranty.
Normal wear, and wear parts are not considered as warranty.
The original manufacturer warranty is not affected by any
additional warranty offered by a dealer or retailer.

A faulty product must be returned to the point of purchase
in order to claim for warranty, together with the proof of
purchase (receipt).
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1 WICHTIGE
SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

 WARNUNG
UM DIE GEFAHR VON FEUER ODER
STROMSCHLÄGEN ZU VERRINGERN, BEFOLGEN
SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN SORGFÄLTIG.

• Diese Vorrichtung kann durch Kindern ab dem Alter
von 8 Jahren und von Personen mit eingeschränkten
körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten
oder fehlender Erfahrung und Wissen verwendet werden,
wenn sie dabei beaufsichtigt werden oder in der sicheren
Verwendung der Vorrichtung eingewiesen werden und
die entsprechenden Gefahren erkennen. Kinder dürfen
nicht mit der Vorrichtung spielen. Reinigung und
Benutzerwartung dürfen nicht durch Kinder ohne
Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.

• Versuchen Sie nicht, nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien mit
dem Ladegerät aufzuladen.

• BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG AUF.
• GEFAHR: UM DIE GEFAHR VON FEUER ODER

STROMSCHLAG ZU VERRINGERN, BEFOLGEN SIE
DIESE ANWEISUNGEN SORGFÄLTIG.

• Decken Sie die Lüftungsschlitze auf der Oberseite des
Ladegeräts nicht ab. Legen Sie das Ladegerät nicht
auf eine weiche Oberfläche, z. B. eine Decke oder
ein Kissen. Lüftungsflächen nicht bedecken z. B. mit
Decken, Kissen. Halten Sie die Lüftungsschlitze des
Ladegerätes frei.

• Überprüfen Sie vor der Verwendung des Ladegeräts die
am jeweiligen Standort/Land verfügbare Spannung.

• Wenn der Stecker nicht in die Steckdose passt, verwenden
Sie einen Adapter mit der richtigen Konfiguration für die
Steckdose.

• Stecken Sie KEINE leitfähigen Gegenstände in das
Ladegerät.

• Lassen Sie KEINE Flüssigkeit in das Ladegerät
eindringen.

• Versuchen Sie NICHT, das Ladegerät für andere Zwecke
als die in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen zu verwenden.

• Trennen Sie das Ladegerät vom Stromnetz und nehmen
Sie den Akkupack heraus, bevor Sie ihn reinigen.

• Versuchen Sie nicht, zwei Ladegeräte miteinander zu
verbinden.

• Verwenden Sie das Ladegerät nicht, wenn die
Ausgangspolarität nicht mit der Lastpolarität
übereinstimmt.

• Nur für den Innenbereich geeignet.
• Den Akkupack nicht in die Sonne oder in warme

Umgebungen legen. Bei normaler Zimmertemperatur
aufbewahren.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass keine kleinen Metallgegenstände
oder -materialien wie Stahlwolle, Aluminiumfolie oder
andere Fremdkörper in den Hohlraum des Ladegeräts
gelangen.

• BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG AUF –
Dieses Handbuch enthält wichtige Sicherheits- und
Betriebsanweisungen für das Ladegerät von den im
technischen Datenblatt aufgeführten Modellen.

• Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung des Ladegeräts alle
Anweisungen und Warnhinweise auf dem Ladegerät,
dem Akkupack und dem Produkt, das den Akkupack
verwendet.

• Wenn Sie den Akkupack und das Ladegerät längere Zeit
nicht benutzen, entfernen Sie bitte den Akku aus dem
Ladegerät und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.

• ACHTUNG – Um die Verletzungsgefahr zu verringern,
verwenden Sie nur von Greenworks zugelassene Ersatz-
Lithium-Ionen-Akkus. Andere Arten von Akkupacks
können platzen und Verletzungen oder Schäden
verursachen.

• Wenn der Kabelsatz beschädigt ist, muss er durch einen
speziellen Kabelsatz ersetzt werden, der beim Hersteller
oder seinem Servicepartner erhältlich ist.

2 SYMBOLE AUF DER
MASCHINE

Folgende Symbole können an der Maschine zu sehen sein.
Bitte lernen Sie sie und ihre Definitionen kennen. Die
richtige Interpretation dieser Symbole ermöglicht es Ihnen,
das Werkzeug sicher zu bedienen.

Symbole Bedeutungserklärung

Klasse II

Nur für den Innenbereich geeignet

Lesen Sie vor dem Aufladen die An-
weisungen

Sicherung

3 RECYCLING
Ausgediente Akkupacks enthalten große Mengen an
wertvollen Rohstoffen und Kunststoffen, die außerdem
recycelt werden können.

Akkus
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4 BEDIENUNG

4.1 LADEVERFAHREN

 VORSICHT
• Laden Sie den Akkupack vor Gebrauch auf.
• Laden Sie einen vollständig aufgeladenen Akkupack

nicht nach!
• Wenn die Leistung nachlässt, laden Sie das Akkupack

auf.
• Die ideale Lagertemperatur liegt zwischen 6°C und

40°C.

LADEVORGANG (LED-ANZEIGE)

AKKUPACK WIRD GELADEN  GRÜNES
BLINKEN

VOLLSTÄNDIG GELADEN  GRÜN

AKKUPACK IST ZU WARM (ZUM
ABKÜHLEN CA. 30 MINUTEN EN-
TFERNEN)

 ROT

DEFEKTER AKKUPACK (ENTFER-
NEN UND DURCH EINEN NEUEN
AKKUPACK ERSETZEN) 

 ROTES
BLINKEN

5 GARANTIE
(Die vollständigen Garantiebedingungen finden Sie auf der
Website von )

Die -Garantie beträgt 3 Jahre auf das Produkt und 2
Jahre auf die Akkus (Käufer/Privatgebrauch) ab Kaufdatum.
Diese Garantie deckt Herstellungsfehler ab. Ein im Rahmen
der Garantie fehlerhaftes Produkt kann entweder repariert
oder ersetzt werden. Ein Gerät, das missbräuchlich oder
auf andere Weise als zu in der Bedienungsanleitung
beschrieben Zwecken verwendet wurde, kann von der
Garantie ausgeschlossen werden. Normaler Verschleiß und
Verschleißteile sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.
Die ursprüngliche Herstellergarantie wird durch eine
zusätzliche Garantie eines Händlers oder Einzelhändlers nicht
beeinträchtigt.

Ein fehlerhaftes Produkt muss zusammen mit
dem Kaufnachweis (Quittung) an die Verkaufsstelle
zurückgeschickt werden, um Garantieansprüche geltend zu
machen.
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1 INSTRUCCIONES
IMPORTANTES DE
SEGURIDAD

 AVISO
RESPETE ESTRICTAMENTE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
PARA REDUCIR EL RIEGO DE INCENDIO O
DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA.

• Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de los
8 años y por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales
o mentales reducidas, o que no tengan experiencia ni
conocimientos, si son supervisados o instruidos en el
uso del aparato de forma segura y entienden los riesgos
implicados. Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. Los
niños no podrán realizar la limpieza ni el mantenimiento
reservado al usuario a menos que sean supervisados.

• No intente recargar baterías no recargables con el
cargador.

• CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.
• PELIGRO: RESPETE ESTRICTAMENTE ESTAS

INSTRUCCIONES PARA REDUCIR EL RIEGO DE
INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA.

• No cubra las ranuras de ventilación de la parte superior
del cargador. No coloque el cargador sobre una superficie
blanda, p. ej., una manta o una almohada. Mantenga una
superficie de ventilación suficiente, p. ej., cerca de una
manta o almohada. Mantenga despejadas las ranuras de
ventilación del cargador.

• Confirme la tensión disponible en cada país antes de
utilizar el cargador.

• Si la forma del enchufe no encaja en la toma eléctrica,
utilice un adaptador de enchufe con la configuración
adecuada para la toma eléctrica.

• NO sonde el cargador con materiales conductores.
• NO permita que penetre líquido en el cargador.
• NO intente utilizar el cargador para cualquier fin que no

sea el indicado en este manual.
• Desenchufe el cargador y retire la batería antes de la

limpieza.
• No intente conectar juntos dos cargadores.
• No utilice el cargador en los casos en que la polaridad de

salida no coincida con la polaridad de carga.
• Para uso exclusivo en interior.
• No coloque la batería al sol o en un entorno cálido.

Manténgala a temperatura ambiente normal.
• No permita que entren en la cavidad del cargador

pequeños objetos metálicos o materiales como lana de
acero, papel de aluminio u otras partículas extrañas.

• CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES – Este manual
contiene instrucciones importantes de seguridad y
funcionamiento para los modelos del cargador de batería
que se enumeran en la ficha de datos técnicos.

• Antes de usar el cargador de la batería, lea todas las
instrucciones y marcas de precaución en el cargador de la
batería, la batería y el producto que utiliza la batería.

• Si no utiliza la batería y el cargador durante un periodo de
tiempo prolongado, retire la batería del cargador y saque
el enchufe de alimentación CA.

• PRECAUCIÓN – Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones,
utilice únicamente baterías de iones de litio de repuesto
aprobadas por Greenworks. Otros tipos de baterías
pueden explotar y provocar daños y lesiones personales.

• Si el conjunto del cable está dañado, debe sustituirse
por un conjunto de cable especial disponible a través del
fabricante o de su agente de servicio.

2 SÍMBOLOS EN LA MÁQUINA
Puede ver los siguientes símbolos en la máquina. Le rogamos
que los estudie y aprenda sus definiciones. La interpretación
correcta de estos símbolos le permitirá manejar la herramienta
de manera segura.

Símbolo Explicación

Clase II

Para uso exclusivo en interior

Lea las instrucciones antes de cargar

Fusible

3 RECICLAJE
Las baterías gastadas contienen grandes cantidades de
materias primas y plásticos de valor, que también pueden
reciclarse.

Baterías

4 FUNCIONAMIENTO

4.1 PROCEDIMIENTO DE CARGA

 PRECAUCIÓN
• Cargue la batería antes del uso.
• ¡No recargue una batería totalmente cargada!
• Si el rendimiento disminuye, recargue la batería.
• La temperatura ideal de almacenamiento está entre 6 °C

y 40 °C.
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PROCEDIMIENTO DE CARGA (IN-
DICADOR LED)

BATERÍA CARGANDO  PARPA-
DEA EN VERDE

TOTALMENTE CARGADA  VERDE

BATERÍA DEMASIADO CALIENTE
(RETIRE DURANTE APROX. 30
MINUTOS PARA DEJAR QUE SE
ENFRÍE)

 ROJO

BATERÍA DEFECTUOSA (RETIRE
Y SUSTITUYA POR UNA BATERÍA
NUEVA) 

 ROJO IN-
TERMITENTE

5 GARANTÍA
(La totalidad de las condiciones de la garantía puede
encontrarse en el sitio web de )

La garantía de es de 3 años para el producto y 2 años
para las baterías (uso privado / del consumidor) a partir
de la fecha de compra. Esta garantía cubre defectos de
fabricación. Un producto defectuoso en garantía puede ser
reparado o sustituido. Una unidad que haya sido mal utilizada
o utilizada de modo distinto al que se describe en el manual
del propietario puede no tener derecho a garantía. El desgaste
normal y las piezas de desgaste no están cubiertos por la
garantía. La garantía original del fabricante no se ve afectada
por ninguna garantía adicional ofrecida por un distribuidor o
minorista.

Un producto defectuoso debe devolverse al punto de compra
para reclamar la garantía, junto con el comprobante de
compra (ticket).
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1 AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA
IMPORTANTI

 AVVERTIMENTO
PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSA
ELETTRICA, RISPETTARE ATTENTAMENTE QUESTE
ISTRUZIONI.

• Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini
di età superiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte
capacità fisiche, mentali o sensoriali o prive di esperienza
e conoscenza solo se supervisionati o istruiti su
sull'uso sicuro dell'apparecchio e se comprendono i
rischi correlati. I bambini non devono giocare con
l'apparecchio. Le operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione
ordinaria non devono essere effettuate da bambini senza
supervisione.

• Non tentare di ricaricare le batterie non ricaricabili con il
caricabatteria.

• CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI.
• PERICOLO! PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI

INCENDIO O SCOSSA ELETTRICA, RISPETTARE
ATTENTAMENTE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI.

• Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione sulla parte
superiore del caricabatteria. Non usare il caricabatteria
su superfici morbide, ad esempio coperte o cuscini. - Non
coprire le aperture di ventilazione del caricabatteria.

• Assicurarsi della tensione disponibile localmente prima di
usare il caricabatteria.

• Se la spina non è adatta al tipo di presa di corrente, usare
un adattatore per spina adatto al tipo di presa.

• NON toccare il caricabatteria con materiali conduttori.
• NON permettere l'ingresso di acqua all'interno del

caricabatteria.
• NON tentare di usare il caricabatteria per scopi diversi da

quelli illustrati in questo manuale.
• Scollegare il caricabatteria dalla presa di corrente e

rimuovere il gruppo batteria prima della pulizia.
• Non tentare di collegare due caricabatteria tra loro.
• Non usare il caricabatteria in circostanze in cui la polarità

di uscita non corrisponde alla polarità di carico.
• Per il solo uso in interni.
• Non conservare il gruppo batteria esposto alla luce solare

diretta o in ambienti caldi. Conservarlo a temperatura
ambiente.

• Non permettere l'ingresso di piccoli oggetti metallici
come pagliette, fogli di alluminio o altri materiali estranei
all'interno del caricabatteria.

• CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI. Questo
manuale contiene importanti avvertenze di sicurezza e
istruzioni per l'uso per i modelli di caricabatteria elencati
nelle specifiche tecniche.

• Prima di usare il caricabatteria, leggere tutte le istruzioni
e le avvertenze riportate sul caricabatteria, sulla batteria e
sul prodotto in cui è installata la batteria.

• In previsione di un lungo periodo di inutilizzo del gruppo
batteria e del caricabatteria, rimuovere la batteria dal
caricabatteria e scollegare il cavo dalla presa di corrente.

• ATTENZIONE! Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni, usare
esclusivamente batterie Li-ion Greenworks o approvate
da Greenworks. Altri tipi di batterie possono esplodere,
causando lesioni o danni.

• Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato deve essere
sostituito con uno speciale cavo di alimentazione
disponibile presso il costruttore o il suo centro di
assistenza.

2 SIMBOLI SUL PRODOTTO
Sul prodotto possono essere presenti i seguenti simboli.
Studiarli e memorizzarli. La corretta interpretazione di tali
simboli permette un uso migliore e più sicuro del prodotto.

Simbolo Significato

Classe II

Per il solo uso in interni.

Prima della ricarica, leggere le istru-
zioni.

Fusibile

3 RICICLAGGIO
I gruppi batteria contengono grandi quantità di materie prime
e plastica, che possono essere riciclate.

Batterie

4 UTILIZZO

4.1 PROCEDURA DI RICARICA

 AVVERTENZA
• Ricaricare il gruppo batteria prima dell'uso.
• Non ricaricare un gruppo batteria completamente

carico!
• Se le prestazioni subiscono un calo, ricaricare la

batteria.
• La temperatura di conservazione ideale è compresa tra

6°C e 40°C.
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STATO DELLA BATTERIA

BATTERIA SOTTO CARICA
 VERDE

LAMPEG-
GIANTE

BATTERIA COMPLETAMENTE
CARICA  VERDE

BATTERIA TROPPO CALDA (RI-
MUOVERLA PER CIRCA 30 MINU-
TI AFFINCHÉ SI RAFFREDDI)

 ROSSO

BATTERIA DIFETTOSA (RIMUO-
VERLA E SOSTITUIRLA CON UNA
BATTERIA NUOVA) 

 ROSSO
LAMPEG-
GIANTE

5 GARANZIA
(I termini e le condizioni integrali della garanzia sono
consultabili sul sito web .)

offre una garanzia di 3 anni per il prodotto e di 2 anni per
le batterie (uso domestico/privato) dalla data di acquisto. La
garanzia copre i difetti di fabbricazione. I prodotti difettosi
in garanzia possono essere riparati o sostituiti. L'uso del
prodotto in modo improprio o diverso da come descritto nel
manuale di istruzioni può invalidare la garanzia. La normale
usura del prodotto e degli accessori non è coperta dalla
garanzia. La garanzia del fabbricante non è influenzata da
eventuali garanzie supplementari offerte dal rivenditore o dal
fornitore.

Per inoltrare una richiesta di riparazione in garanzia, i
prodotti difettosi devono essere riportati presso il punto
vendita insieme alla prova di acquisto (ricevuta).
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1 INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
IMPORTANTES

 AVERTISSEMENT
POUR RÉDUIRE TOUT RISQUE D'INCENDIE
OU DE DÉCHARGE ÉLECTRIQUE, RESPECTEZ
SCRUPULEUSEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS.

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants 8 ans ou
plus et des personnes présentant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou intellectuelles réduites, voire ne disposant
pas des connaissances et de l'expérience nécessaires
en cas de surveillance ou d'instructions sur l'usage de
l'appareil en toute sécurité et de compréhension des
risques impliqués. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec
l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne doivent pas être
effectués par des enfants sans supervision.

• Ne tentez pas de recharger des batteries non-
rechargeables avec le chargeur.

• CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.
• DANGER : POUR RÉDUIRE TOUT RISQUE

D'INCENDIE OU DE DÉCHARGE ÉLECTRIQUE,
RESPECTEZ SCRUPULEUSEMENT CES
INSTRUCTIONS.

• Ne couvrez pas les fentes de ventilation au sommet
du chargeur. Ne posez pas le chargeur sur une surface
molle, comme une couverture ou un coussin. Maintenez
dégagée la surface de ventilation, ex. couverture, coussin.
Maintenez dégagées les fentes de ventilation du chargeur.

• Confirmez la tension disponible nationalement sur chaque
site avant d'utiliser le chargeur.

• Si les broches de la fiche ne correspondent pas à la prise
électrique, utilisez un accessoire adaptateur de courant
correctement configuré pour la prise de courant.

• NE testez PAS le chargeur avec des matériaux
conducteurs.

• NE laissez AUCUN liquide s'infiltrer dans le chargeur.
• NE tentez PAS d'utiliser le chargeur pour un quelconque

autre objet que celui présenté dans ce manuel.
• Débranchez le chargeur et retirez le pack-batterie avant le

nettoyage.
• Ne tentez pas de connecter deux chargeurs ensemble.
• N'utilisez pas le chargeur dans des circonstances où la

polarité de sortie ne correspond pas à la polarité de
charge.

• Pour une utilisation à l’intérieur uniquement.
• N'exposez pas le pack-batterie au soleil ou à un

environnement chaud. Conservez à température de la
pièce normale.

• Ne laissez pas les petites pièces ou matériaux métalliques,
comme la paille de fer, le film aluminium ou autres
particules étrangères, s'infiltrer dans la cavité du chargeur.

• CONSERVEZ CES Instructions – Ce manuel contient
d'importantes instructions d'utilisation et de sécurité pour
les modèles de chargeur de batterie indiqués dans la fiche
de données techniques.

• Avant d'utiliser le chargeur de batterie, lisez toutes les
instructions et les marques d'avertissement sur le chargeur
de batterie, la batterie et le produit utilisant la batterie.

• Si vous n'utilisez pas de manière prolongée le pack-
batterie et le chargeur, retirez la batterie du chargeur et
débranchez la fiche CA.

• ATTENTION – Pour réduire le risque de blessure,
utilisez uniquement des batteries Li-ion de remplacement
agréées Greenworks. Les autres types de batterie peuvent
entraîner une explosion et donc des blessures et des
dommages.

• Si le kit de cordon est endommagé, il doit être remplacé
par un kit de cordon spécial disponible auprès du
fabricant ou de son agent d'entretien.

2 SYMBOLES SUR LA MACHINE
Vous retrouvez les symboles suivants sur la machine. Étudiez-
les et apprenez leur définition. Une interprétation appropriée
de ces symboles vous aide à utiliser l'outil en toute sécurité.

Symbole Explication

Classe II

Pour une utilisation à l’intérieur
uniquement

Lisez les instructions avant la charge

Fusible

3 RECYCLAGE
Les pack-batteries usés renferment de grandes quantités de
plastiques et de matières premières de valeur, susceptibles
d'être aussi recyclés.

Piles

Li-ion
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4 FONCTIONNEMENT

4.1 PROCÉDURE DE CHARGE

 AVERTISSEMENT
• Chargez le pack-batterie avant usage.
• Ne tentez pas de recharger un pack-batterie chargé à

fond !
• Si les performances diminuent, rechargez le pack-

batterie.
• La température de stockage idéale est entre 6°C et

40°C.

PROCÉDURE DE CHARGE (INDI-
CATEUR LED)

BATTERIE EN CHARGE  VERT
CLIGNOTANT

COMPLÈTEMENT CHARGÉ  VERT

BATTERIE TROP CHAUDE (RETIR-
EZ ENVIRON 30 MINUTES POUR
LAISSER REFROIDIR)

 ROUGE

BATTERIE DÉFECTUEUSE (RETIR-
EZ ET REMPLACEZ PAR UNE
BATTERIE NEUVE) 

 ROUGE
CLIGNOTANT

5 GARANTIE
(Les conditions générales complètes de la garantie se trouvent
sur le site web de )

La garantie est de 3 ans sur le produit et de 2 ans sur les
batteries (usage de consommateur /privé) à compter de la date
d'achat. Cette garantie couvre les défauts de fabrication. Un
produit défaillant sous garantie peut être réparé ou remplacé.
La garantie d'une unité qui a fait l'objet d'abus ou d'un usage
différent de celui décrit dans le manuel du propriétaire peut
être refusée. L'usure normale et les pièces d'usure ne sont pas
couvertes par la garantie. La garantie du fabricant d'origine
n'est pas affectée par toute garantie additionnelle offerte par
un distributeur ou un revendeur.

Un produit défaillant doit être retourné au point d'achat,
accompagné de sa preuve d'achat (reçu), afin de prétendre
à la garantie.
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1 INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
IMPORTANTES

 AVISO
PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE FOGO OU CHOQUE
ELÉTRICO, SIGA CUIDADOSAMENTE ESTAS
INSTRUÇÕES.

• Este aparelho pode ser usado por crianças com mais
de 8 anos de idade e pessoas com capacidades físicas,
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou falta de experiência
e conhecimentos, se forem supervisionadas e ensinadas
quanto à utilização do aparelho de um modo seguro, e
compreenderem os perigos envolvidos. As crianças não
deverão brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza e manutenção
não deverão ser feitas por crianças sem supervisão.

• Não tente recarregar baterias não recarregáveis com o
carregador.

• GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES.
• PERIGO: PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE FOGO OU

CHOQUE ELÉTRICO, SIGA CUIDADOSAMENTE
ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES.

• Não cubra as ranhuras de ventilação no topo do
carregador. Não coloque o carregador numa superfície
suave, como cobertor ou almofada. Mantenha a superfície
de ventilação afastada de objetos como cobertores ou
almofadas. Mantenha as ranhuras de ventilação do
carregador limpas.

• Confirme a voltagem disponível em cada país antes de
usar o carregador.

• Se a forma da ficha não se adequar à tomada, use um
adaptador com a configuração adequada para a tomada.

• NÃO fure o carregador com materiais condutores.
• NÃO permita que entrem líquidos no carregador.
• NÃO tente usar o carregador com outros intuitos para

além dos apresentados neste manual.
• Desligue o carregador e retire a bateria antes de proceder

à limpeza.
• Não tente ligar dois carregadores um ao outro.
• Não use o carregador em casos em que a polaridade de

saída não corresponda à polaridade de carga.
• Apenas para uso no interior.
• Não coloque a bateria ao sol ou num ambiente quente.

Mantenha uma temperatura ambiente normal.
• Não permita que pequenos artigos de metal ou material

como lã de aço, folha de alumínio ou outras partículas
estranhas entrem na cavidade do carregador.

• GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES - Este manual contém
instruções de funcionamento e de segurança para os
modelos de carregadores de baterias listados na folha das
características técnicas.

• Antes de usar o carregador da bateria, leia todas as
instruções e avisos no carregador, bateria e produto que
vai usar a bateria.

• Se não usar a bateria e o carregador durante um longo
período de tempo, retire a bateria do carregador e
desligue o carregador da alimentação AC.

• CUIDADO - Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos, use
apenas baterias de ião de lítio de substituição aprovadas
pela Greenworks. Outros tipos de baterias podem
rebentar, provocando ferimentos ou danos.

• Se o fio da alimentação estiver danificado, deve ser
substituído por um fio especial disponível a partir do
fabricante ou do seu agente de reparação.

2 SÍMBOLOS NA MÁQUINA
Encontra os símbolos apresentados abaixo na máquina. Por
favor, estude-os e aprenda as suas definições. A interpretação
correta destes símbolos permite-lhe utilizar a ferramenta de
modo mais seguro.

Símbolo Explicações

Classe II

Apenas para uso no interior.

Antes do carregamento, leia as instru-
ções

Fusível

3 RECICLE
A bateria, após o seu tempo de vida útil, contém grandes
quantidades de matérias-primas e plásticos, que também
podem ser reciclados.

Baterias

Ião de lítio

4 FUNCIONAMENTO

4.1 PROCESSO DE CARREGAMENTO

 CUIDADO
• Carregue a bateria antes da utilização.
• Não recarregue uma bateria completamente carregada!
• Se o desempenho diminuir, recarregue a bateria.
• A temperatura ideal de armazenamento situa-se entre os

6 °C e os 40 °C.
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PROCESSO DE CARREGAMENTO
(INDICADOR LED)

A BATERIA ESTÁ A CARREGAR  VERDE A
PISCAR

COMPLETAMENTE CARREGADO  VERDE

A BATERIA ESTÁ MUITO QUENTE
(RETIRE DURANTE CERCA DE 30
MINUTOS PARA DEIXAR ARRE-
FECER)

 VERMELHO

BATERIA COM DEFEITO (RETIRE
E SUBSTITUA POR UMA BATERIA
NOVA) 

 VERMEL-
HO A PISCAR

5 GARANTIA
(Os termos e condições da garantia pode ser encontrados na
página web )

A garantia é de 3 anos sobre o produto, e 2 anos sobre
as baterias (consumidor/uso privado) a partir da data da
compra. Esta garantia abrange defeitos de fabrico. Um
produto danificado ao abrigo da garantia pode ser reparado
ou substituído. Uma unidade que tenha sido mal utilizada ou
usada de outro modo para além do descrito no manual de
utilização pode ser rejeitada para garantia. O desgaste normal
e peças gastas não é considerado para a garantia. A garantia
original do fabricante não é afetada por qualquer garantia
adicional oferecida por um revendedor.

Um produto danificado tem de ser devolvido no local onde o
comprou, de modo a pedir a ativação da garantia, juntamente
com a prova de compra (recibo).
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1 BELANGRIJKE
VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

 WAARSCHUWING
OM HET RISICO OP BRAND OF EEN ELEKTRISCHE
SCHOK TE BEPERKEN, MOET U DEZE INSTRUCTIES
STRIKT OPVOLGEN.

• Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf
8 jaar en personen met beperkte fysische, visuele of
mentale vaardigheden, of die een gebrek aan ervaring en
kennis hebben, indien ze onder toezicht staan of gepaste
instructies hebben gekregen zodat ze het apparaat op een
veilige manier kunnen gebruiken en op de hoogte zijn
van de gevaren die het gebruik van het apparaat met zich
meebrengt. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen.
Reiniging en onderhoud mogen zonder toezicht niet door
kinderen worden uitgevoerd.

• Laad geen normale batterijen met de oplader op.
• BEWAAR DEZE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING.
• GEVAAR: OM HET RISICO OP BRAND OF EEN

ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK TE BEPERKEN, LEEF DEZE
INSTRUCTIES STRIKT NA.

• Dek de ventilatieroosters van de lader niet af. Plaats de
lader niet op een zacht oppervlak, zoals een deken of
kussen. Plaats het ventilatie-oppervlak niet op bijv. een
deken of kussen. Houd de ventilatiesleuven van de lader
vrij.

• Controleer de beschikbare spanning op elke locatie
voordat u de oplader gebruikt.

• Als de vorm van de stekker niet in het stopcontact past,
gebruik dan een verloopstekker met de juiste configuratie
voor het stopcontact.

• NOOIT de oplader met geleidende materialen
onderzoeken.

• Laat GEEN vloeistof in de oplader terecht komen.
• Probeer de oplader NIET te gebruiken voor andere

doeleinden dan genoemd in deze handleiding.
• Ontkoppel de oplader en verwijder het accupack alvorens

te reinigen.
• Probeer niet twee laders op elkaar aan te sluiten.
• Gebruik de oplader niet wanneer de polariteit van de

uitgang niet overeenstemt met de polariteit van de
belasting.

• Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis
• Plaats het accupack niet in de zon of in een

warme omgeving. Bewaar deze bij een normale
kamertemperatuur.

• Zorg dat er geen kleine metaaldeeltjes of ander materiaal
zoals staalwol, aluminium of andere vreemde deeltjes in
de opening van de oplader binnendringen.

• BEWAAR DEZE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING –
Deze handleiding bevat belangrijke veiligheids- en
gebruiksinstructies voor acculadermodellen die in het
technisch gegevensblad zijn vermeld.

• Voordat de acculader wordt gebruikt, lees alle instructies
en waarschuwingen op de acculader, de accu en het
product dat de accu gebruikt.

• Als u denkt de accu en de oplader langere tijd niet te
gebruiken, haal de accu uit de oplader halen en trek de
stekker uit het stopcontact.

• VOORZICHTIG – Om het risico op letsel te beperken,
vervang de accu alleen door een accu die door
Greenworks is goedgekeurd. Andere accutypes kunnen
barsten en persoonlijk letsel of schade veroorzaken.

• Als het snoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen
door een speciaal snoer dat bij de fabrikant of zijn
servicemedewerker beschikbaar is.

2 SYMBOLEN OP HET
APPARAAT

U kunt de onderstaande symbolen op het apparaat aantreffen.
Bestudeer ze en leer hun betekenis. Een juiste interpretatie
van deze symbolen zal u in staat stellen het gereedschap
veilig te bedienen.

Symbool Verklaring

Klasse II

Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis

Lees voor het opladen de instructies

Zekering

3 RECYCLING
Gebruikte accupacks bevatten grote hoeveelheden
waardevolle materialen en kunststoffen, die kunnen worden
gerecycled.

Batterijen
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4 GEBRUIK

4.1 LAADPROCEDURE

 LET OP!
• Laad het accupack op voor gebruik.
• Laad een volledig opgeladen accupack niet op!
• Als de prestaties afnemen, moet u het accupack

opnieuw laden.
• De ideale opbergtemperatuur ligt tussen 6°C en 40°C.

LAADPROCEDURE (LEDINDICA-
TOR)

ACCU WORDT OPGELADEN  GROEN
KNIPPEREN

VOLLEDIG OPGELADEN  GROEN

ACCU IS TE WARM (VERWIJDE-
REN EN GEDURENDE CA. 30 MI-
NUTEN LATEN KOELEN)

 ROOD

DEFECTE ACCU (VERWIJDEREN
EN VERVANGEN DOOR EEN
NIEUWE ACCU) 

 ROOD
KNIPPEREN

5 GARANTIE
(De volledige garantievoorwaarden zijn terug te vinden op de
website )

De garantie bedraagt 3 jaar op het product en 2 jaar
op batterijen (consument/privégebruik) vanaf de datum van
aankoop. Deze garantie dekt fabricagefouten. Een defect
product dat onder de garantie valt kan worden gerepareerd
of vervangen. Een apparaat dat op andere manieren is
misbruikt of op andere manieren is gebruikt dan beschreven
in de gebruiksaanwijzing, kan worden uitgesloten van
de garantie. Normale slijtage en aan slijtage onderhevige
onderdelen vallen niet onder de garantie. De oorspronkelijke
fabrieksgarantie wordt niet beïnvloed door enige aanvullende
garantie die door een dealer of verkoper wordt geboden.

Een defect product moet worden geretourneerd naar het
verkooppunt om aanspraak te maken op de garantie, samen
met het aankoopbewijs (kassabon).
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1 ВАЖНЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО
ТБ

 ВНИМАНИЕ
ДЛЯ СНИЖЕНИЯ РИСКА ВОЗНИКНОВЕНИЯ
ПОЖАРА ИЛИ ПОРАЖЕНИЯ ЭЛЕКТРОТОКОМ
СТРОГО СОБЛЮДАЙТЕ ДАННЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ.

• Детям в возрасте от 8 лет, лицам с ограниченными
физическими, сенсорными или умственными
способностями или лицам без соответствующего
опыта и знаний разрешается пользоваться прибором
только под надзором взрослых либо после
инструктажа и разъяснения правилам ТБ. Прибор —
не игрушка. Детям запрещается выполнять очистку и
техобслуживание машины без надзора.

• Зарядное устройство запрещается использовать для
зарядки одноразовых батарей.

• СОХРАНИТЕ ДАННЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ.
• ОПАСНО: ДЛЯ СНИЖЕНИЯ РИСКА

ВОЗНИКНОВЕНИЯ ПОЖАРА ИЛИ ПОРАЖЕНИЯ
ЭЛЕКТРОТОКОМ СТРОГО СОБЛЮДАЙТЕ
ДАННЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ.

• Запрещается закрывать отверстия для вентиляции,
расположенные в верхней части зарядного
устройства. Запрещается оставлять зарядное
устройство на мягкой поверхности, например, на
одеяле или подушке. Не допускайте загромождения
вентиляционной поверхности, например, одеялами,
подушками. Предохраняйте отверстия для вентиляции
от грязи.

• Удостоверьтесь в соответствии ВАХ зарядного
устройства характеристикам сетевого напряжения, в
соответствующей стране.

• Если штепсельная вилка не подходит к розетке,
воспользуйтесь соответствующим переходником.

• ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ подключать зарядное устройство к
проводящим материалам.

• НЕ ДОПУСКАЙТЕ попадания жидкости внутрь
зарядного устройства.

• ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ устройство только по назначению,
указанному в настоящем руководстве.

• Перед чисткой отсоедините зарядное устройство от
питающей сети и извлеките аккумулятор.

• Запрещается соединять два зарядных устройства
вместе.

• Зарядное устройство запрещается использовать, если
полярность сети электропитания не совпадает с
полярностью нагрузки.

• Только для использования внутри помещений.
• Не оставляйте аккумулятор на солнце или не

помещайте в теплую среду. Храните при нормальной
комнатной температуре.

• Избегайте попадания мелких металлических
предметов, а также стальной ваты, алюминиевой

фольги и прочих посторонних материалов в отверстия
зарядного устройства.

• СОХРАНИТЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ! В данном руководстве
содержатся важные инструкции по ТБ и эксплуатации
модели зарядного устройства, указанной в
техпаспорте.

• Перед использованием зарядного устройства для
аккумуляторов внимательно изучите все инструкции
и предупреждения, указанные на зарядном устройстве
для аккумуляторов, аккумуляторе и устройстве.

• Если АКБ и зарядное устройство не используются
длительное время, выньте батарею из зарядного
устройства и выньте его из сетевой розетки.

• ВНИМАНИЕ! Для снижения риска травматизма
используйте только фирменные литий-ионные
аккумуляторы Greenworks или аккумуляторы,
утвержденные компанией Greenworks. Другие типы
аккумуляторов могут привести к взрыву, вреду
здоровью и имуществу.

• Поврежденный сетевой шнур требует полной
замены у компании-изготовителя или в сервисном
представительстве.

2 ИНФОРМАЦИОННЫЕ
НАКЛЕЙКИ( ЗНАЧКИ) НА
УСТРОЙСТВЕ

На корпусе устройства могут быть нанесены следующие
информационные наклейки (значки). Необходимо
ознакомиться с содержанием информационных наклеек
(значков) и запомнить их значение. Понимание значков
повысит эффективность и безопасность использования
прибора.

Значок Объяснение

Класс II

Только для использования внутри
помещений

Изучите инструкции до выполне-
ния зарядки

Предохранитель

3 RECYCLE
Worn-out battery packs contain large amounts ofvaluable raw
materials and plastics, which can also be recycled.
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4 ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЯ

4.1 ПРОЦЕДУРА ЗАРЯДКИ

 ВНИМАНИЕ
• Необходимо зарядить аккумулятор до

использования устройства.
• Запрещается заряжать полностью заряженный

аккумулятор!
• При снижении производительности перезарядите

аккумулятор.
• Идеальная температура хранения — от 6 °C до

40 °C.

ПРОЦЕСС ЗАРЯДКИ
(СВЕТОДИОДНЫЙ ИНДИКАТОР)

АКБ ЗАРЯЖАЕТСЯ
 МИГАЕТ

ЗЕЛЕНЫМ
СВЕТОМ

ПОЛНОСТЬЮ ЗАРЯЖЕНА  ЗЕЛЕНЫЙ

ПЕРЕГРЕВ АКБ (ВЫНУТЬ НА
ПРИБЛ. 30 МИНУТ И ДАТЬ
ОХЛАДИТЬСЯ)

 КРАСНЫЙ

АКБ ВЫШЛА ИЗ СТРОЯ
(СНИМИТЕ И ЗАМЕНИТЕ АКБ НА
НОВУЮ) 

КРАСНЫЙ
МИГАЮЩИЙ

5 ГАРАНТИЯ
(Полный текст гарантийных положений и условий
представлен на веб-странице )

Гарантия составляет: 3 года на продукт и 2 года на
АКБ (бытовое/личное использование) с даты покупки.
Эта гарантия распространяется на производственные
дефекты. По гарантии дефектное устройство подлежит
ремонту или замене. При неправильном использовании
устройства или использовании его в нарушение указаний
из руководства для владельца гарантия на устройство
аннулируется. Нормальный износ и убыть компонентов
не покрываются гарантией. На гарантию оригинального
производителя не влияет никакая дополнительная
гарантия, предлагаемая дилером или продавцом.

Для требования гарантии необходимо вернуть дефектный
продукт в пункт покупки вместе с доказательством
покупки (чеком).
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1 TÄRKEITÄ
TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

 VAROITUS
NOUDATA OHJEITA HUOLELLISESTI TULIPALOJEN
JA SÄHKÖISKUN VÄLTTÄMISEKSI.

• Laitetta saavat käyttää yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt,
joiden fyysinen, aistinvarainen tai henkinen toimintakyky
on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole tarvittavaa kokemusta
ja tietoa laitteen käytöstä, jos heitä valvotaan tai
heitä opastetaan laitteen turvalliseen käyttöön ja he
ymmärtävät käyttöön liittyvät vaarat. Lapset eivät saa
leikkiä laitteella. Lapset eivät saa tehdä puhdistus- tai
kunnossapitotoimenpiteitä ilman valvontaa.

• Älä yritä ladata akkuja, joita ei ole tarkoitettu ladattaviksi
laturilla.

• SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET
• VAARA: NOUDATA OHJEITA HUOLELLISESTI

TULIPALOJEN JA SÄHKÖISKUN VÄLTTÄMISEKSI.
• Älä peitä laturin päällä olevia tuuletusaukkoja. Älä aseta

laturia pehmeälle pinnalle, kuten huovan, tyynyn päälle. s
Pidä laturin tuuletusaukot vapaina.

• Varmista kunkin maan jännite ennen kuin käytät laturia.
• Jos pistoke ei muodoltaan sovi pistorasiaan, käytä

pistorasiaan sopivaa liitäntäpistokesovitinta.
• ÄLÄ kosketa laturia johtavilla materiaaleilla.
• ÄLÄ päästä nestettä laturin sisälle.
• ÄLÄ käytä laturia mihinkään muuhun tarkoitukseen kuin

tässä käyttöoppaassa kuvattuun.
• Irrota laturi pistorasiasta ja poista akku ennen

puhdistamista.
• Älä yritä yhdistää kahta laturia yhteen.
• Älä käytä laturia sellaisissa olosuhteissa, joissa lähdön

napaisuus ei vastaa kuorman napaisuutta.
• Vain sisäkäyttöön.
• Älä aseta akkua auringonpaisteeseen tai lämpimään

paikkaan. Säilytä normaalissa huonelämpötilassa.
• Älä päästä pieniä metalliesineitä tai materiaaleja, kuten

teräsvillaa, alumiinifoliota tai muita vieraita esineitä,
laturin syvennykseen.

• • SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET – Tämä opas
sisältää tärkeitä akkulaturia koskevia turvallisuus- ja
käyttöohjeita. Mallit on lueteltu teknisissä tiedoissa.

• Lue kaikki akkulaturin, akun ja akkua käyttävät
tuotteen ohjeet ja varoitusmerkinnät ennen akkulaturin
käyttämistä.

• Jos et käytä akkua ja laturia pitkään aikaan, poista akku
laturista ja irrota pistoke vaihtovirtapistorasiasta.

• HUOMIO – Loukkaantumisvaaran välttämiseksi käytä
vain Greenworksin hyväksymiä litiumionivaihtoakkuja.
Muun tyyppiset akut voivat haljeta ja aiheuttaa
henkilövahingon tai omaisuusvahingon.

• Jos johtosarja on vaurioitunut, se tulee vaihtaa
erityisjohtosarjaan, jonka saa valmistajalta tai sen
huoltoedustajalta.

2 KONEESSA OLEVAT
SYMBOLIT

Saatat löytää alla olevat symbolit koneesta. Tutustu niihin
ja niiden merkityksiin. Näiden symbolien oikea tulkinta
mahdollistaa työkalun turvallisen käytön.

Symboli Selitys

Luokka II

Vain sisäkäyttöön

Lue ohjeet ennen lataamista

Sulake

3 KIERRÄTETTÄVÄ
Tyhjentyneet akut sisältävät ison määrän arvokkaita raaka-
aineita ja muovia, jotka voidaan myös kierrättää.

Akut

Litiumioni

4 KÄYTTÖ

4.1 LATAUSMENETTELY

 VARO
• Lataa akku ennen käyttöä.
• Älä lataa täyteen ladattua akkua!
• Jos suoritusteho heikkenee, lataa akku.
• Paras säilytyslämpötila on 6–40 °C.

LATAUSMENETTELU (LED-
MERKKIVALO)

AKKUA LADATAAN  VIHREÄ
VILKKUU

TÄYTEEN LADATTU  VIHREÄ

AKKU ON LIIAN KUUMA (IRRO-
TA NOIN 30 MINUUTIKSI JÄÄHTY-
MISTÄ VARTEN)

 PUNAINEN

VIALLINEN AKKU (POISTA JA
VAIHDA TILALLE UUSI AKKU) 

 PUNAI-
NEN VILKKUU
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5 TAKUU
(Täydelliset takuuehdot löytyvät verkkosivustolta )

. Takuu tuotteelle on 3 vuotta ja akuille 2 vuotta
(kuluttaja-/yksityiskäytössä) ostopäivästä alkaen. Takuu
kattaa valmistusvirheet. Takuun aikana viallinen tuote
voidaan joko korjata tai vaihtaa. Laitteen, jota on käytetty
väärin tai jota käytetään muulla tavoin kuin käyttöoppaassa
kuvatulla tavalla, takuu voidaan mitätöidä. Takuu ei korvaa
normaalia kulumista tai kuluvia osia. Jälleenmyyjän tarjoama
lisätakuu ei vaikuta alkuperäisen valmistajan takuuseen.

Takuukorvaus vaatii viallisen tuotteen palauttamisen
ostopaikkaan yhdessä ostotodistuksen (kuitin) kanssa.
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1 VIKTIGA
SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR

 VARNING
FÖLJ DESSA ANVISNINGAR NOGGRANT FÖR ATT
MINSKA RISKEN FÖR BRAND ELLER ELEKTRISKA
STÖTAR.

• Denna apparat kan användas av barn från 8 års ålder
och personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller psykisk
förmåga, eller som saknar erfarenhet och kunskap,
om de övervakas eller har fått instruktioner om säker
användning av apparaten och förstår de risker som det
innebär. Barn ska inte leka med apparaten. Rengöring och
användarunderhåll ska inte utföras av barn utan tillsyn.

• Försök inte att ladda om batterier som inte är
uppladdningsbara med laddaren.

• SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR.
• FARA: FÖLJ DESSA ANVISNINGAR NOGGRANT

FÖR ATT MINSKA RISKEN FÖR BRAND ELLER
ELSTÖTAR.

• Täck inte över ventilationsöppningarna på ovansidan av
laddaren. Placera inte laddaren på en mjuk yta som t.ex.
en filt eller kudde. Håll ventilationsytan fri från t.ex.
en filt eller kudde. Håll laddarens ventilationsöppningar
öppna.

• Bekräfta den tillgängliga spänningen i respektive land
innan du använder laddaren.

• Om kontaktens form inte passar i eluttaget ska du
använda en tillbehörsadapter med rätt konfiguration för
eluttaget.

• Testa INTE laddaren med ledande material.
• Låt INTE vätska tränga in i laddaren.
• Försök INTE använda laddaren för något annat syfte än

det som anges i denna manual.
• Dra ur laddaren och ta ur batteripaketet innan det rengörs.
• Försök inte koppla ihop två laddare.
• Använd inte laddaren i situationer där utgångspolariteten

inte matchar laddningspolariteten.
• Använd endast inomhus.
• Placera inte batteripaketet i solen eller i en varm miljö.

Förvaras vid normal rumstemperatur.
• Släpp inte in små metallobjekt eller material som t.ex.

stålull, aluminiumfolie, eller andra främmande partiklar i
laddarhålet.

• SPARA DESSA INSTRUKTIONER - Denna handbok
innehåller viktiga säkerhets- och användaranvisningar
för batteriladdarmodeller som listas i det tekniska
faktabladet.

• Innan batteriladdaren används, läs alla instruktioner och
markeringar på batteriladdaren, batteriet och produkten
som batteriet ska användas till.

• Om du inte använder batteriet och laddaren under en lång
period ska du avlägsna batteriet från laddaren och dra ur
AC-kontakten.

• VARNING – För att minska skaderisken, använd endast
Greenworks godkända litiumjonbatterier för byte. Andra
typer av batterier kan sprängas och leda till personskador
och materiella skador.

• Om sladden är skadad måste den bytas ut mot
en specialsladd tillgänglig från tillverkaren eller dess
servicetekniker.

2 SYMBOLER PÅ MASKINEN
Du kan hitta symbolerna nedan på maskinen. Studera dem
och lär dig vad de betyder. Korrekt tolkning av dessa
symboler gör att du kan använda verktyget på ett säkert sätt.

Symbol Förklaring

Klass II

Använd endast inomhus

Läs anvisningarna innan du laddar

Säkring

3 ÅTERVINNING
Uttjänta batteripaket innehåller stora mängder värdefulla
råvaror och plaster, som också kan återvinnas.

Batterier

Litiumjon

4 ANVÄNDNING

4.1 LADDNINGSPROCEDUR

 OBSERVERA
• Ladda batteripaketet före användning.
• Ladda inte ett fulladdat batteripaket!
• Ladda batteripaketet när prestandan minskar.
• Den optimala förvaringstemperaturen är mellan 6 °C

och 40 °C.

LADDNINGSPROCEDUR (LED-IN-
DIKATOR)

BATTERIET LADDAR  BLINKAR
GRÖNT
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FULLADDAT  GRÖN

BATTERIET ÄR FÖR VARMT (TA
UR I CIRKA 30 MINUTER SÅ ATT
DET KAN KALLNA)

 RÖD

DEFEKT BATTERI (AVLÄGSNA
OCH ERSÄTT MED ETT NYTT
BATTERI) 

 BLINKAR
RÖTT

5 GARANTI
(Fullständiga garantivillkor återfinns på webbplats )

garanti gäller i 3 år för produkten och 2 år för batterierna
(konsument-/privat bruk) räknat från inköpsdatum. Denna
garanti gäller tillverkningsfel. En felaktig produkt som
omfattas av garantin kan antingen repareras eller bytas ut.
För en enhet som använts på fel sätt eller på andra sätt än som
beskrivs i ägarens bruksanvisning kan krav enligt garantin
komma att avvisas. Normalt slitage och slitdelar omfattas inte
av garantin. Tillverkarens ursprungliga garanti påverkas inte
av ytterligare garanti lämnad av återförsäljare.

Vid krav enligt garantin måste den felaktiga produkten
returneras till inköpsstället tillsammans med bevis på inköp
(kvitto).
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1 VIKTIGE
SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

 ADVARSEL
FOR Å REDUSERE RISIKOEN FOR BRANN ELLER
ELEKTRISK STØT, FØLG DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE
NØYE.

• Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og oppover og
personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale
evner eller mangel på erfaring og kunnskap hvis de har
fått tilsyn eller instruksjoner om bruk av apparatet på en
sikker måte og forstår farene. involvert. Barn skal ikke
leke med apparatet. Rengjøring og brukervedlikehold skal
ikke gjøres av barn uten tilsyn.

• Ikke forsøk å lade ikke-oppladbare batterier med laderen.
• LAGRE DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE.
• FARE: FOR Å REDUSERE RISIKO FOR BRANN

ELLER ELEKTRISK STØT VENNLIGST FØLG
INSTRUKSJONENE NEDENFOR.

• Ikke dekk til ventilasjonsåpningene på toppen av laderen.
Ikke sett laderen på en myk overflate som teppe,
pute. Behold ventilasjonsflaten, dvs. teppe, pute. Hold
ventilasjonsåpningene på laderen klare.

• Bekreft spenningen som er tilgjengelig i hvert land før
laderen brukes.

• Hvis formen på støpselet ikke passer til stikkontakten,
bruk en pluggadapter med riktig konfigurasjon for
strømuttaket.

• IKKE sonder laderen med ledende materialer.
• IKKE la væske komme inn i laderen.
• IKKE prøv å bruke laderen til andre formål enn det som

er presentert i denne håndboken.
• Koble fra laderen og fjern batteripakken før rengjøring.
• Ikke prøv å koble to ladere sammen.
• Ikke bruk laderen dersom utgangspolariteten ikke

samsvarer med belastningens polaritet.
• Kun for innendørs bruk.
• Ikke plasser batteripakken i solen eller i varme

omgivelser. Oppbevares ved normal romtemperatur.
• Ikke la små metallgjenstander eller materialer som stålull,

aluminiumsfolie eller andre fremmede partikler komme
inn i laderens hulrom.

• LAGRE DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE – Denne
håndboken inneholder viktige sikkerhets- og
driftsinstruksjoner for batteriladermodeller oppført i det
tekniske databladet.

• Før du bruker batteriladeren, les alle instruksjoner og
advarselsmerker på batteriladeren, batteriet og produktet
som bruker batteri.

• Hvis du ikke skal bruke batteripakken og laderen over
lengre tid, tar du batteriet ut av laderen og trekker ut
strømledningen.

• FORSIKTIG - Bruk kun Li-ion erstatningsbatterier som
er godkjent av Greenworks, for å redusere risikoen

for personskade. Andre typer batterier kan sprekke og
forårsake personskade og skade.

• Hvis ledningssettet er skadet, må det erstattes av et
spesielt ledningssett tilgjengelig fra produsenten eller
dennes servicerepresentant.

2 SYMBOLER PÅ MASKINEN
Du kan finne symbolene nedenfor på maskinen. Vennligst
studer dem og lær definisjonene deres. Riktig tolkning av
disse symbolene lar deg bruke verktøyet på en sikker måte.

Symbol Forklaring

Klasse II

Bare for innendørs bruk

Les instruksene nøye før lading

Sikring

3 GJENVINN
Utslitte batteripakker inneholder store mengder verdifulle
råvarer og plast, som også kan resirkuleres.

Batterier

4 BETJENING

4.1 LADINGSPROSEDYRE

 FORSIKTIG
• Lad opp batteripakken før bruk.
• Ikke lad en fulladet batteripakke!
• Hvis ytelsen minsker, må du lade batteripakken.
• Den ideelle lagertemperaturen er mellom 6 °C og 40 °C.

LADEPROSEDYRE (LED-INDIKA-
TOR)

BATTERIET LADER  GRØNN
BLINKING

FULLADET  GRØNN
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BATTERIET ER FOR VARMT
(FJERN I CA. 30 MINUTTER Å LA
AVKJØLE)

 RØD

DEFEKT BATTERI (FJERN OG
BYTT UT MED ET NYTT BATTERI) 

 RØD
BLINKING

5 GARANTI
(Du finner alle garantivilkår og -betingelser på nettsiden )

Garantien er 3 år for produktet, og 2 år for batterier
(forbruker / privat bruk) fra kjøpsdatoen. Denne garantien
dekker produksjonsfeil. Et defekt produkt under garanti kan
enten repareres eller erstattes. Garantier som er misbrukt eller
brukt på andre måter enn som beskrevet i brukerhåndboken
kan ugyldiggjøres. Normal slitasje og slitte deler dekkes ikke
av garantien. Den originale produsentgarantien påvirkes ikke
av tilleggsgaranti fra en forhandler eller forhandler.

Et defekt produkt må returneres til kjøpsstedet for å kreve
garanti, sammen med kjøpsbevis (kvittering).
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1 VIGTIGE
SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

 ADVARSEL
FØLG DISSE ANVISNINGER OMYGGELIGT FOR
AT MINDSKE RISIKOEN FOR BRAND ELLER
ELEKTRISK STØD.

• Dette apparat må bruges af børn over 8 år, og personer
med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller
manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de er under opsyn
eller er blevet instrueret i, hvordan apparatet bruges på en
sikker måde og forstår, hvilke far det indebær. Børn må
ikke lege med apparatet. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse,
må ikke udføres af børn uden tilsyn.

• Batterier, der ikke er beregnet til genopladning, må ikke
genoplades med opladeren.

• GEM DISSE VEJLEDNINGER.
• FARE: FØLG DISSE ANVISNINGER OMYGGELIGT

FOR AT MINDSKE RISIKOEN FOR BRAND ELLER
ELEKTRISK STØD.

• Ventilationsåbningerne øverst på opladeren må ikke
tildækkes. Opladeren må ikke sættes på en blød
overflade, såsom et tæppe eller en pude. Hold
ventilationsoverfladen fri, og sørg for at den ikke
blokeres af genstande som tæpper og puder. Hold
ventilationsåbningerne på opladeren fri for tilstopning.

• Kontrollér spændingen, der er til rådighed i det land, hvor
du er, før du bruger opladeren.

• Hvis stikkets form ikke passer i stikdåsen, skal der bruges
en adapter, der har den rigtige form til stikdåsen.

• AFPRØV IKKE opladeren med ledende materialer.
• LAD IKKE væske komme ind i opladeren.
• BRUG IKKE opladeren til andre formål end dem, der

fremgår af denne vejledning.
• Afbryd opladeren og tag batteripakken ud før rengøring.
• Forsøg ikke at forbinde to opladere med hinanden.
• Brug ikke opladeren i tilfælde, hvor udgangspolariteten

ikke stemmer overens med indgangspolariteten.
• Kun til udendørs brug.
• Placer ikke batteripakken i solen eller i et varmt miljø.

Batteripakken skal opbevares i normal stuetemperatur.
• Lad ikke små metalgenstande eller materiale som

ståluld, stanniol eller andre fremmedlegemer trænge ind
i opladningsrummet.

• GEM DISSE VEJLEDNINGER - Denne vejledning
indeholder vigtige sikkerheds- og betjeningsinstruktioner
til batteriopladermodellerne, der står i det tekniske
datablad.

• Før du bruger batteriopladeren, skal du læse alle
instruktioner og advarselsmarkeringer på batterioplader,
på batteriet og på produktet, der bruger batteriet.

• Hvis du ikke bruger batteripakken og opladeren i længere
tid, er det bedst at tage batteriet ud af opladeren og trække
stikket ud af stikdåsen.

• FORSIGTIG - Brug kun li-ion-batterier fra Greenworks
eller en godkendt Greenworks forhandler for, at reducere
risikoen for kvæstelser. Andre slags batterier kan sprænge
og forårsage personskader og skader.

• Hvis ledningssættet beskadiges, skal det udskiftes med
et særligt ledningssæt, der fås hos producenten eller en
forhandler af producenten.

2 SYMBOLER PÅ MASKINEN
Nedenstående symboler findes muligvis på maskinen. Studér
dem, og find ud af hvad de betyder. Når disse symboler læses
rigtigt, kan du betjene værktøjet sikkert.

Symbol Forklaring

Klasse II

Kun til udendørs brug

Læs anvisningerne før opladning

Sikring

3 GENBRUG
Opbrugte batteripakker indeholder store mænger værdifulde
råmaterialer og plastik, der skal genbruges.

Batterier

4 BETJENING

4.1 OPLADNING

 FORSIGTIG
• Oplad batteripakken inden brug.
• Oplad ikke en helt opladet batteripakke!
• Hvis batteripakkens ydeevne reduceres, skal den

genoplades.
• Den ideelle opbevaringstemperatur er mellem 6°C og

40°C.

OPLADNINGSPROCEDURE (LED-
LAMPE)

BATTERIET LADER OP  BLINKER
GRØN
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FULDT OPLADET  GRØN

BATTERIET ER FOR VARMT
(FJERN BATTERIET I CA. 30 MIN-
UTTER SÅ DET KAN KØLE NED)

 RØD

DEFEKT BATTERI (FJERN BAT-
TERIET OG SÆT ET NYT I) 

 BLINKER
RØD

5 GARANTI
(Alle vilkårene og betingelserne for garantien kan findes på
hjemmesiden )

Garantien gælder i 3 år for produktet og 2 år for batterier
(forbruger/privat brug) fra købsdatoen. Denne garanti dækker
produktionsfejl. Et defekt produkt under garantien kan
enten repareres eller udskiftes. En enhed, der er blevet
misbrugt eller brugt på andre måder, end beskrevet i
brugervejledningen, dækkes ikke af garantien. Normalt slid
og slid af dele betragtes dækkes ikke af garantien. Den
originale garanti fra producenten påvirkes ikke af andre
garantier fra en forhandler.

Et defekt produkt skal returneres til købsstedet (kvittering)
sammen med købsbevis, for at bruge garantien.
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1 WAŻNE INSTRUKCJE
DOTYCZĄCE
BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

 OSTRZEŻENIE
ABY ZMNIEJSZYĆ RYZYKO POŻARU LUB
PORAŻENIA PRĄDEM POSTĘPUJ ZGODNIE Z
INSTRUKCJAMI.

• Pod warunkiem zapewnienia odpowiedniego nadzoru,
pouczenia na temat bezpiecznej obsługi i dopilnowania
zrozumienia zagrożeń,urządzenie może być używane
przez dzieci w wieku od lat 8, osoby o ograniczeniach
fizycznych, czuciowych lub psychicznych, a także osoby,
którym brak jest doświadczenia. Dzieci nie powinny
bawić się urządzeniem. Dzieci nie powinny bez nadzoru
wykonywać czynności związanych z czyszczeniem i
konserwacją.

• Nie próbować ładować baterii jednorazowych za pomocą
ładowarki.

• PROSIMY ZACHOWAĆ INSTRUKCJĘ.
• NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO: ABY ZMNIEJSZYĆ

RYZYKO POŻARU LUB PORAŻENIA PRĄDEM
POSTĘPUJ ZGODNIE Z INSTRUKCJAMI.

• Nie przykrywać otworów wentylacyjnych na górze
ładowarki. Nie stawiać ładowarki na miękkiej
powierzchni, np. kocu, poduszce. Powierzchnie
wentylacyjne nie mogą być niczym zasłonięte, np.
kocem lub poduszką. Zachować otwory wentylacyjne w
czystości.

• Przed użyciem ładowarki potwierdź jakie napięcie jest
dostępne w danym kraju.

• Jeśli kształt wtyczki nie pasuje do gniazdka, użyj
przejściówki do gniazdka o odpowiedniej konfiguracji.

• NIE badaj ładowarki za pomocą materiałów
przewodzących prąd.

• NIE pozwalaj, by płyny dostały się do wnętrza ładowarki.
• NIE próbuj używać ładowarki do innych celów, niż te

które zostały opisane w instrukcjach.
• Odłączyć ładowarkę i wyjąć akumulator przed

czyszczeniem.
• Nie próbuj podłączać dwóch ładowarek razem.
• Nie używaj ładowarki, gdy zewnętrzne oznaczenia

biegunowości nie odpowiadają oznaczeniom
biegunowości ładowania.

• Wyłącznie do użytku wewnątrz.
• Nie umieszczaj baterii na słońcu lub w ciepłym

pomieszczeniu. Przechowuj w normalnej temperaturze
pokojowej.

• Uważać, by małe metalowe elementy lub materiały
takie jak wełna stalowa, folia aluminiowa lub inne obce
cząsteczki nie dostały się do wnętrza ładowarki.

• ZACHOWAJ TĘ INSTRUKCJĘ – Niniejszy podręcznik
zawiera ważne instrukcje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i
obsługi dla modeli ładowarek opisanych w karcie danych
technicznych.

• Przed użyciem ładowarki przeczytaj wszystkie instrukcje
i oznaczenia ostrzegawcze na ładowarce i akumulatorze i
produkcie używającym akumulatora.

• Jeśli nie używasz akumulatora i ładowarki przez dłuższy
czas, wyjmij akumulator z ładowarki i wyjmij wtyczkę z
gniazdka.

• UWAGA – Aby ograniczyć ryzyko obrażeń,
używać tylko zastępczych baterii litowo-jonowych
zatwierdzonych przez Greenworks. Inne rodzaje
baterii mogą wybuchnąć powodując obrażenia osób i
uszkodzenia mienia.

• Jeżeli przewód jest uszkodzony, należy go wymienić na
specjalny przewód w zestawie dostępny u producenta lub
przedstawiciela jego serwisu.

2 SYMBOLE NA URZĄDZENIU
Na urządzeniu można znaleźć poniższe symbole. Należy się z
nimi zapoznać i znać ich znaczenie. Prawidłowa interpretacja
tych symboli pozwala bezpieczniej używać narzędzia.

Symbol Objaśnienie

Klasa II

Wyłącznie do użytku wewnątrz

Przed ładowaniem przeczytaj in-
strukcje

Bezpiecznik

3 RECYKLING
Zużyty akumulator zawiera duże ilości wartościowych
materiałów i tworzywa sztucznego, które można poddać
recyklingowi.

Baterie

Litowo-jonowe

40

Polski

PL



4 DZIAŁANIE

4.1 PROCEDURA ŁADOWANIA

 PRZESTROGA
• Naładować nowy akumulator przed używaniem.
• Nie ładować całkowicie naładowanego zestawu

akumulatorowego!
• Jeśli skuteczność zmniejsza się, naładować zestaw

akumulatorowy.
• Idealna temperatura przechowywania wynosi między

6°C i 40°C.

PROCEDURA ŁADOWANIA
(WSKAŹNIK LED)

AKUMULATOR SIĘ ŁADUJE MIGANIE
NA ZIELONO

CAŁKOWICIE NAŁADOWANY  ZIELONY

AKUMULATOR JEST ZBYT CIE-
PŁY (WYJMIJ NA OK. 30 MINUT,
BY OSTYGŁ)

CZERWONY

AKUMUALTOR WADLIWY (WY-
JĄĆ I WYMIENIĆ NA NOWY) 

 MIGANIE
NA CZERWONO

5 GWARANCJA
(Pełne warunki gwarancji znajdują się na stronie
internetowej )

Produkt objęty jest trzyletnią gwarancją a baterie - dwuletnią
(klient/prywatne użytkowanie) obowiązującą od daty zakupu.
Gwarancja obejmuje wady fabryczne. Wadliwy produkt
objęty gwarancją może być naprawiony lub wymieniony.
Urządzenie niewłaściwie używane lub używane w sposób
inny od opisanego w niniejszej instrukcji traci gwarancję.
Zwykłe zużycie oraz zużyte części nie są objęte gwarancją.
Na oryginalną gwarancję producenta nie wpływają żadne
dodatkowe gwarancje proponowane przez dystrybutora lub
sprzedawcę.

Wadliwy produkt wraz z dowodem zakupu (paragon) należy
odesłać do punktu zakupu, w celu reklamacji z tytułu
gwarancji
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1 DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ
POKYNY

 VAROVÁNÍ
DODRŽUJTE TYTO POKYNY PRO SNÍŽENÍ RIZIKA
POŽÁRU NEBO ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM.

• Toto zařízení mohou používat děti od 8 let a osoby
s omezenými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo duševními
schopnostmi nebo nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí,
pokud jsou tyto osoby pod dohledem, nebo byly řádně
poučeny ohledně použití zařízení bezpečným způsobem
a chápou možná rizika spojená s jeho používáním. Děti
si nesmí se zařízením hrát. Čištění a údržbu nesmějí
provádět děti, pokud nejsou pod dohledem dospělé osoby.

• Nepokoušejte se pomocí nabíječky nabíjet nedobíjecí
baterie.

• TYTO POKYNY SI USCHOVEJTE.
• NEBEZPEČÍ: DODRŽUJTE TYTO POKYNY PRO

SNÍŽENÍ RIZIKA POŽÁRU NEBO ÚRAZU
ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM.

• Nezakrývejte větrací otvory na horní straně nabíječky.
Nepokládejte nabíječku na měkký povrch, např. deku
nebo polštář. Udržujte větrací plochu, tj. deku, polštář.
Udržujte ventilační otvory nabíječky volné.

• Před použitím nabíječky si ověřte napětí, které je k
dispozici v jednotlivých zemích.

• Pokud tvar zástrčky neodpovídá zásuvce, použijte adaptér
zástrčky, který má správný tvar pro danou zásuvku.

• Nabíječku NEZKOUŠEJTE vodivými materiály.
• NEDOVOLTE jakékoli tekutině vniknout do nabíječky.
• NEPOKOUŠEJTE se používat nabíječku k jinému účelu,

než je uvedeno v tomto návodu.
• Před čištěním odpojte nabíječku a vyjměte akumulátor.
• Nepokoušejte se připojit dvě nabíječky dohromady.
• Nepoužívejte nabíječku za okolností, kdy výstupní

polarita neodpovídá polaritě zátěže.
• Pouze pro vnitřní použití.
• Akumulátor neumisťujte na slunce nebo do teplého

prostředí. Udržujte při normální pokojové teplotě.
• Nedovolte, aby se do dutiny nabíječky dostaly malé

kovové předměty nebo materiály, jako je ocelová vlna,
hliníková fólie nebo jiné cizí částice.

• POKYNY SI ULOŽTE – Tento návod obsahuje důležité
bezpečnostní a provozní pokyny pro modely nabíječky
baterií uvedené v technickém listu.

• Před použitím nabíječky si přečtěte všechny pokyny a
výstražná označení na nabíječce, akumulátoru a produktu,
který akumulátor používá.

• Pokud akumulátor a nabíječku delší dobu nepoužíváte,
odstraňte baterii z nabíječky a vytáhněte síťovou
zástrčku.

• UPOZORNĚNÍ – Abyste snížili riziko zranění,
používejte pouze náhradní Li-ion baterie schválené
společností Greenworks. Jiné typy akumulátorů mohou
prasknout a způsobit zranění osob nebo škody.

• Pokud je kabel poškozený, musí se vyměnit za speciální
kabel, který je k dispozici u výrobce nebo jeho servisního
zástupce.

2 SYMBOLY NA NÁŘADÍ
Na stroji můžete najít níže uvedené symboly. Prostudujte si je
a seznamte se s jejich významem. Správná interpretace těchto
symbolů vám umožní bezpečnou práci s nářadím.

Symbol Vysvětlení

Třída II

Pouze pro vnitřní použití

Před nabíjením si přečtěte pokyny

Jištění

3 RECYKLACE
Opotřebované akumulátory obsahují velké množství
hodnotných surovin a plastů, které lze recyklovat.

Akumulátory

4 PROVOZ

4.1 NABÍJECÍ POSTUP

 UPOZORNĚNÍ
• Před použitím akumulátor plně nabijte.
• Nenabíjejte plně nabitý akumulátor!
• Pokud se výkon sníží, dobijte akumulátor.
• Ideální teplota pro skladování je mezi 6 °C a 40 °C.

NABÍJECÍ PROCEDURA (LED
KONTROLKA)

NABÍJENÍ AKUMULÁTORU  ZELENÁ
BLIKÁ

PLNĚ NABITO  ZELENÁ

AKUMULÁTOR JE PŘÍLIŠ TEPLÝ
(VYJMĚTE ZA CCA 30 MINUT PRO
OCHLAZENÍ)

 ČERVENÁ
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VADNÝ AKUMULÁTOR (VYJ-
MĚTE A VYMĚŇTE ZA NOVÝ
AKUMULÁTOR) 

 BLIKÁ
ČERVENÁ

5 ZÁRUKA
(Úplné záruční podmínky naleznete na webové stránce
společnosti )

Záruka je 3 roky na výrobek a 2 roky na akumulátor
(spotřební / soukromé použití) od data zakoupení. Tato záruka
se vztahuje na výrobní závady. Vadný výrobek v záruce
může být buď opraven nebo vyměněn. Přístroj, který byl
zneužitý nebo použitý jinými způsoby, než popsanými v
uživatelské příručce, může být odmítnut pro uplatnění záruky.
Na normální opotřebení a opotřebované součásti se záruka
nevztahuje. Původní záruka výrobce není ovlivněna žádnou
dodatečnou zárukou, kterou nabízí prodejce nebo obchodník.

Vadný výrobek spolu s dokladem o koupi (pokladniční
stvrzenka) musí být vrácen na místo zakoupení pro uplatnění
záručního nároku.
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1 DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ
POKYNY

 VAROVANIE
DODRŽUJTE TIETO POKYNY PRE ZNÍŽENIE RIZIKA
POŽIARU ALEBO ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM.

• Toto zariadenie môžu používať deti od 8 rokov a osoby
s obmedzenými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo duševnými
schopnosťami alebo nedostatkom skúseností a znalostí,
ak sú tieto osoby pod dohľadom alebo boli riadne
poučené o používaní zariadenia bezpečným spôsobom a
chápu možné riziká spojené s jeho používaním. Deti sa
nesmú s prístrojom hrať. Čistenie a údržbu nesmú robiť
deti, ak nie sú pod dohľadom dospelej osoby.

• Pomocou nabíjačky sa nepokúšajte sa nabíjať batérie,
ktoré nie sú určené na opätovné nabitie.

• POKYNY SI ODLOŽTE.
• NEBEZPEČENSTVO: DODRŽUJTE TIETO POKYNY

PRE ZNÍŽENIE RIZIKA POŽIARU ALEBO ÚRAZU
ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM.

• Nezakrývajte vetracie otvory na hornej strane nabíjačky.
Nepokladajte nabíjačku na mäkký povrch, napr. na
prikrývku alebo vankúš. Dbajte na vetraciu plochu, t.
j. prikrývku, vankúš. Udržujte vetracie otvory nabíjačky
voľné.

• Pred použitím nabíjačky si overte napätie, ktoré je k
dispozícii v jednotlivých krajinách.

• Ak tvar zástrčky nevyhovuje elektrickej zásuvke, použite
adaptér zástrčky so správnou konfiguráciou pre elektrickú
zásuvku.

• Do nabíjačky NEPOUŽÍVAJTE vodivé materiály.
• NEDOVOĽTE akejkoľvek tekutine vniknúť do

nabíjačky.
• NEPOKÚŠAJTE sa používať nabíjačku na iné účely, ako

sú uvedené v tomto návode.
• Pred čistením odpojte nabíjačku a vyberte akumulátor.
• Nepokúšajte sa pripojiť dve nabíjačky dohromady.
• Nepoužívajte nabíjačku za okolností, keď výstupná

polarita nezodpovedá polarite záťaže.
• Iba pre vnútorné použitie.
• Akumulátor neumiestňujte na slnko alebo do teplého

prostredia. Udržujte pri normálnej izbovej teplote.
• Do priestoru nabíjačky nevpúšťajte drobné kovové

predmety ani materiály, ako je oceľová vlna a drôtenka,
hliníková fólia alebo iné cudzie častice.

• POKYNY SI ODLOŽTE – Tento návod obsahuje
dôležité bezpečnostné a prevádzkové pokyny pre
nabíjačku akumulátorov modely uvedené v karte s
technickými údajmi.

• Pred použitím nabíjačky si prečítajte všetky pokyny a
varovné označenia na nabíjačke, akumulátor a výrobku, v
ktorom sa akumulátor používa.

• Ak akumulátor a nabíjačku dlhšiu dobu nepoužívate,
vyberte akumulátor z nabíjačky a vytiahnite sieťovú
zástrčku.

• UPOZORNENIE – Na to, aby ste znížili riziko poranenia,
používajte iba schválené náhradné Li-ion akumulátory.
Iné typy akumulátory môžu explodovať a spôsobiť
zranenie a škodu.

• Ak je napájací kábel poškodený, musí sa vymeniť za
špeciálnu súpravu káblov, ktorú získate od výrobcu alebo
jeho servisného strediska.

2 SYMBOLY NA ZARIADENÍ
Na stroji môžete nájsť nasledujúce symboly. Preštudujte si
ich a naučte sa ich význam. Správna interpretácia týchto
symbolov vám umožní bezpečnú prácu s náradím.

Symbol Vysvetlenie

Trieda II

Iba pre vnútorné použitie

Pred nabíjaním si prečítajte pokyny

Poistky

3 RECYKLUJTE
Opotrebované akumulátory obsahujú veľké množstvo
hodnotných surovín a plastov, ktoré možno recyklovať.

Akumulátory

4 OBSLUHA

4.1 NABÍJACÍ POSTUP

 VÝSTRAHA
• Pred použitím akumulátor úplne nabite.
• Nenabíjajte úplne nabitý akumulátor!
• Ak sa výkon zníži, nabite akumulátor.
• Ideálna teplota skladovania je od 6 °C do 40 °C.

NABÍJACIA PROCEDÚRA (LED
KONTROLKA)

NABÍJANIE AKUMULÁTORA  ZELENÁ
BLIKÁ

PLNE NABITÝ  ZELENÁ
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AKUMULÁTOR JE PRÍLIŠ TEPLÝ
(VYBERTE HO NA PRIBLIŽNE 30
MINÚT PRE OCHLADENIE)

 ČERVENÁ

POŠKODENÝ AKUMULÁTOR (VY-
BERTE HO A VYMEŇTE ZA NO-
VÚ) 

 BLIKÁ
ČERVENÁ

5 ZÁRUKA
(Úplné záručné podmienky nájdete na webovej stránke
spoločnosti )

Záruka 3 roky na výrobok a 2 roky na akumulátor
(spotrebné / súkromné používanie) od dátumu zakúpenia.
Táto záruka sa vzťahuje na výrobné chyby. Chybný
výrobok v záruke môže byť buď opravený alebo vymenený.
Prístroj, ktorý bol zneužitý alebo použitý inými spôsobmi,
než popísanými v používateľskej príručke, môže byť
odmietnutý na uplatnenie záruky. Na normálne opotrebovanie
a opotrebované súčasti sa záruka nevzťahuje. Pôvodná záruka
výrobcu nie je ovplyvnená žiadnou dodatočnou zárukou,
ktorú ponúka predajca alebo obchodník.

Chybný výrobok spolu s dokladom o zakúpení (pokladničný
blok) musí byť vrátený na miesto zakúpenia pre uplatnenie
záručného nároku.

47

Slovenčina

SK



1 Pomembna varnostna navodila......49
2 Simboli na napravi.......................... 49
3 Reciklirajte.......................................49

4 Delovanje..........................................49
4.1 Postopek polnjenja...........................................49

5 Garancija......................................... 50

48

Slovenščina

SL



1 POMEMBNA VARNOSTNA
NAVODILA

 OPOZORILO
DA ZMANJŠATE TVEGANJE POŽARA ALI
ELEKTRIČNEGA UDARA, POZORNO UPOŠTEVAJTE
TA NAVODILA.

• To napravo lahko uporabljajo otroci, starejši od 8 let in
osebe z zmanjšanimi fizičnimi, čutilnimi ali mentalnimi
zmožnostmi ali osebe brez izkušenj ali znanja, če so
pravilno nadzorovani(e) ali če so prejeli navodila o
varni uporabi naprave in razumejo tveganje, ki ga s tem
prevzemajo. Otroci se ne smejo igrati z napravo. Otroci
naprave ne smejo čistiti in vzdrževati brez nadzora.

• S polnilnikom ne poskušajte polniti baterij, ki niso
namenjene ponovnemu polnjenju.

• NAVODILA SHRANITE.
• NEVARNOST: DA ZMANJŠATE TVEGANJE

POŽARA ALI ELEKTRIČNEGA UDARA, POZORNO
UPOŠTEVAJTE TA NAVODILA.

• Odprtin za prezračevanje na zgornji strani polnilnika ne
pokrivajte. Polnilnika ne postavljajte na mehko površino,
tj. odejo, blazino. Prezračevalne površine ne pokrivajte,
npr. z odejo, blazino. Odprtine za prezračevanje na
polnilniku naj ne bodo ovirane.

• Pred uporabo polnilnika preverite napetost, ki je na voljo
v določeni državi.

• Če se oblika vtiča ne prilega električni vtičnici, uporabite
adapter z ustrezno konfiguracijo za vtičnico.

• V polnilnik NE vstavljajte prevodnih materialov.
• V polnilnik NE sme prodreti tekočina.
• Polnilnika NE uporabljajte za kakršne koli namene, ki

niso predstavljeni v tem priročniku.
• Pred čiščenjem odklopite polnilnik in odstranite baterijski

sklop.
• Ne poskusite spojiti dveh polnilnikov.
• Polnilnika ne uporabljajte v razmerah, ko se izhodna

polariteta ne ujema s polariteto obremenitve.
• Namenjeno samo za uporabo v zaprtih prostorih.
• Baterijskega sklopa ne postavljajte na sonce ali na toplo

mesto. Hranite ga pri normalni temperaturi.
• V odprtino polnilnika ne vstavljajte majhnih kovinskih

delcev ali materiala, kot je jeklena volna, aluminijasta
folija ali drugi tujki.

• TA NAVODILA SHRANITE. Ta priročnik vsebuje
pomembna varnostna navodila in navodila za uporabo
modelov polnilnikov za baterije, ki so navedeni v
tehničnih podatkih.

• Pred uporabo polnilnika za baterije preberite vsa navodila
in opozorilne oznake na polnilniku za baterije, bateriji in
izdelku, v katerem uporabljate baterijo.

• Če baterijskega sklopa in polnilnika dalj časa ne boste
uporabljali, iz polnilnika vzemite baterijo in izvlecite
napajalni vtič.

• POZOR – da bi zmanjšali tveganje za telesne poškodbe,
uporabljajte le nadomestne litij-ionske baterije, ki jih
odobri podjetje Greenworks. Druge vrste baterij lahko
počijo in povzročijo telesno poškodbo in škodo.

• Če je kabelski sklop poškodovan, ga zamenjajte s
specialnim kabelskim sklopom, ki je na voljo pri
proizvajalcu ali njegovem servisnem agentu.

2 SIMBOLI NA NAPRAVI
Na stroju so lahko prikazani spodnji simboli. Preučite jih in
se seznanite z njihovimi pomeni. Pravilno razumevanje teh
simbolov vam bo omogočilo varno upravljaje orodja.

Simbol Pojasnilo

Razred II

Namenjeno samo za uporabo v zaprtih
prostorih

Pred polnjenjem preberite navodila

Varovalka

3 RECIKLIRAJTE
Izpraznjeni sklopi baterij vsebujejo velike količine uporabnih
surovin in plastike, ki jih lahko reciklirate.

Akumulatorji

Litij-ionski

4 DELOVANJE

4.1 POSTOPEK POLNJENJA

 PREVIDNO
• Baterijski sklop pred uporabo napolnite.
• Popolnoma napolnjenega baterijskega sklopa ne polnite

ponovno.
• Če se zmogljivost poslabša, ponovno napolnite

baterijski sklop.
• Optimalna temperatura shranjevanja je med 6 in 40 °C.

POSTOPEK POLNJENJA (LED-IN-
DIKATOR)
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BATERIJA SE POLNI  UTRIPA
ZELENO

POPOLNOMA NAPOLNJENO  ZELENA

BATERIJA JE PREVROČA (OD-
STRANITE ZA PRIBL. 30 MINUT,
DA SE OHLADI)

 RDEČA

OKVARJENA BATERIJA (OD-
STRANITE IN ZAMENJAJTE Z NO-
VO BATERIJO) 

 UTRIPA
RDEČE

5 GARANCIJA
(Pogoji za polno garancijo so navedeni na spletni strani )

Garancija je za izdelke triletna, za baterije pa dvoletna (za
potrošnika/zasebno uporabo) od datuma nabave. Ta garancija
pokriva napake proizvodnje. Izdelek z napako, ki je pod
garancijo, lahko popravimo ali zamenjamo. Garancija ne
velja v primeru napačne uporabe ob neupoštevanju priročnika
za uporabnike. Garancija ne pokriva običajne obrabe in
obrabljenih delov. Dodatna garancija, ki jo lahko nudi
prodajalec, ne vliva na garancijo proizvajalca.

Za uveljavljanje garancije mora biti izdelke vrnjen na mesto
prodaje, s priloženim dokazilom o nakupu (potrdilom o
plačilu).
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1 VAŽNE SIGURNOSNE
NAPOMENE

 UPOZORENJE
KAKO BI SE SMANJILA OPASNOST OD POŽARA
ILI ELEKTRIČNOG UDARA, POZORNO SE
PRIDRŽAVAJTE OVIH UPUTA.

• Ovaj proizvod mogu upotrebljavati djeca dobi od 8
godina i starija i osobe ograničenih tjelesnih, osjetilnih
ili mentalnih sposobnosti ili nedostatnog iskustva i
znanja ako su pod nadzorom ili ako su upućeni u
sigurnu uporabu uređaja te ako su razumjeli potencijalne
opasnosti. Djeca se ne smiju igrati proizvodom. Čišćenje i
održavanje koje obavlja korisnik ne smiju obavljati djeca
bez nadzora.

• Nemojte pokušavati ponovno puniti nepunjive baterije
punjačem.

• SAČUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.
• OPASNOST! KAKO BI SE SMANJILA OPASNOST

OD POŽARA ILI STRUJNOG UDARA POZORNO SE
PRIDRŽAVAJTE OVIH UPUTA.

• Nemojte prekrivati ventilacijske otvore na gornjoj strani
punjača. Punjač nemojte stavljati na mekanu površinu
kao što su npr. prekrivač, jastuk. Ventilacijske otvore
držite podalje od npr. od prekrivača, jastuka. Ventilacijske
otvore punjača održavajte slobodnima.

• Prije upotrebe punjača provjerite koji je napon dostupan u
zemlji primjene.

• Ako oblik utikača ne odgovara strujnoj utičnici,
upotrebljavajte strujni adapter propisne konfiguracije za
strujnu utičnicu.

• NEMOJTE ispitivati punjač vodljivim materijalima.
• Vodite računa da tekućina NE dospije u punjač.
• NEMOJTE pokušavati da upotrebljavate punjač u svrhu

drukčiju od navedene u ovom priručniku.
• Prije čišćenja odspojite punjač od strujnog napajanja i

izvadite baterijski modul iz punjača.
• Nemojte pokušavati spojiti dva punjača zajedno.
• Nemojte upotrebljavati punjač ako izlazni polaritet ne

odgovara polaritetu opterećenja.
• Samo za upotrebu u zatvorenom prostoru.
• Baterijski modul nemojte stavljati na mjesta izložena

suncu ili u toplo okruženje. Punjač držite na normalnoj
sobnoj temperaturi.

• Vodite računa da mali metalni predmeti ili materijali, kao
što su čelična vuna, aluminijska folija ili druge strane
čestice ne dospiju u otvor punjača.

• SAČUVAJTE OVE UPUTE. – Ovaj priručnik sadrži
važne sigurnosne napomene i upute za rukovanje za
modele punjača baterija navedene na listu s tehničkim
podacima.

• Prije upotrebe punjača baterija u cijelosti pročitajte upute
i upozorenja na punjaču baterija, bateriji i proizvodu koji
upotrebljava bateriju.

• Ako baterijski modul i punjač nećete upotrebljavati dulje
vrijeme, izvadite bateriju iz punjača i izvucite utikač iz
AC strujne utičnice.

• OPREZ! – Radi izbjegavanja opasnosti od ozljeda
upotrebljavajte samo zamjenske baterije koje je odobrila
tvrtka Greenworks. Drugi tipovi baterija mogu se
rasprsnuti i prouzročiti tjelesne ozljede i oštećenje.

• Ako je komplet kabela oštećen, potrebno ga je zamijeniti
posebnim kompletom kabela koji je moguće nabaviti od
proizvođača ili ovlaštenog servisera.

2 SIMBOLI NA PROIZVODU
Na proizvodu možete pronaći simbole u nastavku. Proučite ih
i upoznajte se s njihovim značenjem. Pravilno tumačenje ovih
simbola omogućit će sigurnije rukovanje alatom.

Simbol Objašnjenje

Razred II

Samo za upotrebu u zatvorenom pros-
toru.

Prije punjenja pročitajte upute.

Osigurač

3 RECIKLIRANJE
Istrošeni baterijski moduli sadrže velike količine vrijednih
sirovina i plastike koji se također mogu reciklirati.

Baterije

4 RUKOVANJE

4.1 POSTUPAK PUNJENJA

 OPREZ
• Baterijski modul napunite prije upotrebe.
• Nemojte ponovno puniti potpuno napunjen baterijski

modul!
• Ako radni učinak oslabi, ponovno napunite baterijski

modul.
• Idealna temperatura skladištenja je između 6 °C i 40 °C.
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POSTUPAK PUNJENJA (LED
SVJETLOSNI INDIKATOR)

PUNJENJE BATERIJE U TIJEKU  TREPERI
ZELENO

BATERIJA JE POTPUNO NAPUNJE-
NA  ZELENO

BATERIJA JE PREVIŠE TOPLA (IZ-
VADITE BATERIJU IZ PUNJAČA
NA OKO 30 MINUTA KAKO BI SE
MOGLA OHLADITI)

 CRVENO

NEISPRAVNA BATERIJA (IZVA-
DITE BATERIJU I ZAMIJENITE JE
NOVOM BATERIJOM) 

 TREPERI
CRVENO

5 JAMSTVO
(Potpuni uvjeti i odredbe jamstva mogu se pronaći na web
stranici )

Jamstvo koje vrijedi 3 godine za proizvod i 2 godine za
baterije (potrošačka/osobna upotreba) od datuma kupnje.
Ovim jamstvom obuhvaćene su greške u proizvodnji.
Neispravan proizvod u okviru jamstva možete se popraviti ili
zamijeniti novim. Uređaj koji se koristio na nepropisni način
ili na način koji nije opisan u vlasničkom priručniku možda
neće biti obuhvaćen ovim jamstvom. Normalno trošenje i
potrošni dijelovi nisu obuhvaćeni jamstvom. Na originalno
jamstvo proizvođača ne utječu dodatna jamstva koja daje
predstavnik ili prodavač.

Neispravan proizvod mora se vratiti na mjesto kupnje radi
ostvarenja popravka u okviru jamstva zajedno s dokazom o
kupnji (računom).
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1 FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI
UTASÍTÁSOK

 FIGYELMEZTETÉS
A TŰZVESZÉLY VAGY AZ ÁRAMÜTÉS
KOCKÁZATÁNAK CSÖKKENTÉSE ÉRDEKÉBEN
MARADÉKTALANUL TARTSA BE EZEKET AZ
UTASÍTÁSOKAT.

• Ezt a készüléket használhatják 8 éves vagy annál
idősebb gyermekek, illetve csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi,
vagy mentális képességekkel rendelkező, vagy kellő
tudással és belátással nem rendelkező személyek is,
ha a biztonságukért felelős, a készülék biztonságos
használatának módjával és az esetleges veszélyekkel
tisztában lévő személy felügyelete alatt állnak, vagy
utasítást kaptak a berendezés használatára vonatkozóan.
Gyermekek nem játszhatnak a készülékkel. A tisztítást
és karbantartást gyermekek csak felügyelet mellett
végezhetik.

• Ne próbáljon meg nem tölthető akkumulátorokat
feltölteni a töltővel.

• ŐRIZZE MEG AZ UTASÍTÁSOKAT.
• VESZÉLY: A TŰZVESZÉLY VAGY AZ ÁRAMÜTÉS

KOCKÁZATÁNAK CSÖKKENTÉSE ÉRDEKÉBEN
MARADÉKTALANUL TARTSA BE EZEKET AZ
UTASÍTÁSOKAT.

• Ne fedje le a töltő szellőzőnyílásait. Ne tegye a töltőt
puha felületre, pl. takaróra, párnára. Tartsa szabadon
a szellőzőfelületet pl. takaróktól, párnáktól. Tartsa
szabadon a töltőt szellőzőnyílásait.

• A töltő használata előtt ellenőrizze az országban
használatos feszültséget.

• Ha a dugó csatlakozóvillái nem illeszkednek a hálózati
aljzatba, használjon az aljzat kimenetének megfelelő
kiegészítő adaptert.

• NE hozza érintkezésbe a töltőt áramvezető anyagokkal.
• NE hagyja, hogy folyadék kerüljön a töltő belsejébe.
• NE használja a töltőt más célokra, mint amelyeket ebben

az útmutatóban megadtak.
• Húzza ki a töltőt, és tisztítás előtt vegye ki az

akkumulátoregységet.
• Ne kapcsoljon össze két töltőt egymással.
• Ne használja a töltőt olyan körülmények között, amikor a

kimenet polaritása nem egyezik meg a töltési polaritással.
• Kizárólag beltéri használatra.
• Ne tegye az akkumulátoregységet napra, vagy meleg

környezetbe. Tartsa normál szobahőmérsékleten.
• Ne hagyja, hogy kis fém tárgyak vagy olyan anyagok

kerüljenek a töltő nyílásába, mint acélgyapot, alumínium
fólia vagy egyéb idegen részecskék.

• TARTSA MEG AZ ÚTMUTATÓT – A jelen használati
útmutató a töltőre vonatkozó fontos biztonsági és kezelési
utasításokat tartalmaz. A modellek a műszaki adatlapon
vannak felsorolva.

• Az akkumulátortöltő használata előtt olvassa el az
akkumulátortöltőre, az akkumulátorra és a termékre
vonatkozó összes utasítást, valamint az elhelyezett
biztonsági jelzéseket.

• Ha hosszabb időn át nem használja az
akkumulátoregységet és a töltőt, távolítsa el az
akkumulátoregységet a töltőből, majd húzza ki a hálózati
csatlakozódugót.

• VIGYÁZAT – A sérülésveszély csökkentése
érdekében kizárólag a Greenworks által jóváhagyott
Li-ion csereakkumulátorokat használja. Más típusú
akkumulátorok használata felrepedéshez vezethet, vagy
személyi sérülést vagy kárt okozhat.

• Ha a kábelkészlet sérült, ki kell cserélni speciális
kábelkészletre, amit a gyártóval vagy a gyártó
szervizszakembereivel is elvégeztethet.

2 SZIMBÓLUMOK A GÉPEN
A gépen az alábbi szimbólumokat találhatja meg. Kérjük,
tanulmányozza át őket és tanulja meg a jelentésüket.
A szimbólumok helyes értelmezése segít abban, hogy
biztonságosan működtesse a szerszámot.

Szimbólum Magyarázat

II. osztály

Csak beltéri használatra

Töltés előtt olvassa el az utasításokat

Biztosíték

3 ÚJRAHASZNOSÍTÁS
Az elhasználódott akkumulátoregységek nagy mennyiségű
értékes alapanyagot és műanyagot tartalmaznak, amelyeket
újra lehet hasznosítani.

Akkumulátorok
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4 ÜZEMELTETÉS

4.1 TÖLTÉSI FOLYAMAT

 VIGYÁZAT
• Használat előtt töltse fel az új akkumulátoregységet.
• A teljesen feltöltött akkumulátoregységet ne töltse újra!
• Ha a teljesítmény csökken, töltse újra az

akkumulátoregységet.
• Az ideális tárolási hőmérséklet 6°C és 40°C között van.

TÖLTÉSI FOLYAMAT (LED
LÁMPA)

AKKUMULÁTOR TÖLTÉSE FO-
LYAMATBAN

 VILLOGÓ
ZÖLD

TELJESEN FELTÖLTVE  ZÖLD

AZ AKKUMULÁTOR TÚL MELEG
(TÁVOLÍTSA EL KB. 30 PERCRE,
HOGY LEHŰLJÖN)

 PIROS

HIBÁS AKKUMULÁTOR (TÁVO-
LÍTSA EL ÉS CSERÉLJE KI EGY ÚJ
AKKUMULÁTORRA) 

 VILLOGÓ
PIROS

5 JÓTÁLLÁS
(A jótállási feltételek megtalálhatóak a weboldalon )

A Jótállás a termékre 3 év, míg az akkumulátorokra 2
év (fogyasztói/otthoni használat) a vásárlás időpontjától
számítva. Ez a jótállás kiterjed a gyártási hibákra. A jótállás
hatálya alá eső hibás termék javítható vagy cserélhető. A
helytelenül vagy nem a kezelői kézikönyvben leírtak szerint
használt egység elveszítheti a jótállását. A normál kopás és
kopóalkatrészek nem képezik a jótállás tárgyát. Az eredeti
gyártói jótállást nem befolyásolja egy esetleges kereskedői
vagy viszonteladói extra jótállás.

A jótállási követelés benyújtásához a hibás terméket a
vásárlást igazoló szelvénnyel együtt (nyugta) vissza kell vinni
a vásárlás helyére.
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1 INSTRUCŢIUNI IMPORTANTE
PRIVIND SIGURANŢA

 AVERTISMENT
PENTRU A SE REDUCE RISCUL DE INCENDIU SAU
ŞOC ELECTRIC, RESPECTAŢI CU ATENŢIE ACESTE
INSTRUCŢIUNI.

• Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de către copii cu vârsta
de peste 8 ani şi de către persoane cu capacităţi
fizice, senzoriale sau intelectuale reduse ori lipsite de
cunoştinţe sau de experienţă, dacă sunt supravegheate
sau au fost instruite cu privire la utilizarea aparatului în
deplină siguranţă şi înţeleg pericolele la care se expun.
Copiii nu trebuie să se joace cu aparatul. Este interzisă
efectuarea curăţării şi întreţinerii aparatului de către copii
nesupravegheaţi.

• Nu încercați să reîncărcați bateriile nereîncărcabile
utilizând încărcătorul.

• PĂSTRAŢI ACESTE INSTRUCŢIUNI.
• PERICOL: PENTRU A SE REDUCE RISCUL DE

INCENDIU SAU ŞOC ELECTRIC, RESPECTAŢI CU
ATENŢIE ACESTE INSTRUCŢIUNI.

• Nu acoperiți fantele de aerisire situate deasupra
încărcătorului. Nu amplasați încărcătorul pe o suprafață
moale de ex. o pătură, o pernă. Nu acoperiți fantele de
aerisire cu obiecte precum pături, perne, etc. Mențineți
fantele de aerisire de pe încărcător neobstrucționate.

• Confirmaţi tensiunea disponibilă în fiecare loc din ţară
înainte de a utiliza încărcătorul.

• Dacă forma ştecherului nu se potriveşte cu priza electrică,
folosiţi un adaptor de priză cu configuraţia corectă pentru
priză.

• NU încercaţi încărcătorul cu materiale conductibile.
• NU permiteţi pătrunderea lichidelor în interiorul

încărcătorului.
• NU încercaţi să utilizaţi încărcătorul în alt scop diferit de

cel prezentat în acest manual.
• Scoateţi încărcătorul din priză și îndepărtați setul de

acumulatori înainte de a curăța.
• Nu încercaţi să conectaţi două încărcătoare împreună.
• Nu utilizați încărcătorul în condițiile care polaritatea

produsă nu se potrivește cu polaritatea sarcinii.
• A se utiliza numai în interior.
• Nu amplasaţi setul de acumulatori la soare sau într-

un mediu călduros. Ţineţi-l la temperatura normală a
camerei.

• Nu permiteți articolelor metalice de dimensiuni mici
precum burete de oțel, folie de aluminiu sau alte particule
străine să pătrundă în cavitatea încărcătorului.

• PĂSTRAȚI ACESTE INSTRUCȚIUNI – Acest manual
conține instrucțiuni importante privind siguranța și
utilizarea pentru modelele de încărcătoare de acumulatori
listate în fișa cu date tehnice.

• Înainte de a utiliza încărcătorul de acumulatori, citiți toate
instrucțiunile și marcajele de avertizare de pe încărcătorul

de acumulatori, de pe acumulator și de pe produsul ce
utilizează acumulatorul.

• Dacă nu utilizați setul de acumulatori şi încărcătorul o
perioadă îndelungată, vă rugăm să scoateţi acumulatorul
din încărcător şi ştecherul din priza CA.

• ATENȚIE – Pentru a reduce riscul de rănire, utilizați
numai acumulatori de schimb aprobați de Greenworks.
Alte tipuri de acumulatori pot exploda, cauzând vătămări
și pagube.

• În cazul avarierii cablului de alimentare, acesta trebuie
înlocuit cu un set de cablu special disponibil de la
fabricant sau de la agentul său de service.

2 SIMBOLURI PREZENTE PE
MAȘINĂ

Puteți găsi simbolurile de mai jos pe mașină. Vă rugăm să le
studiaţi şi să le învățați semnificațiile. Interpretarea corectă a
acestor simboluri vă va permite să utilizați scula în siguranţă.

Simbol Explicație

Clasa II

A se utiliza numai în interior

Înainte de încărcare, citiţi instrucţiu-
nile.

Siguranță

3 RECICLARE
Seturile de acumulatori uzați conțin cantități mari de materii
prime și materiale plastice valoroase, care pot fi, de
asemenea, reciclate.

BATERII
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4 FUNCȚIONAREA

4.1 PROCEDURA DE ÎNCĂRCARE

 ATENȚIE
• Încărcați setul de acumulatori înainte de a-l utiliza.
• Nu reîncărcați un set de acumulatori complet încărcat!
• Dacă performanța scade, reîncărcați setul de

acumulatori.
• Temperatura ideală de depozitare este între 6°C și 40°C.

PROCEDURA DE ÎNCĂRCARE (IN-
DICATOARELE LED)

ACUMULATOR ÎN CURS DE ÎN-
CĂRCARE

 VERDE
INTERMITENT

COMPLET ÎNCĂRCAT  VERDE

ACUMULATORUL ESTE PREA
CALD (DECONECTAȚI-L PENTRU
APROXIMATIV 30 DE MINUTE
PENTRU A-I PERMITE SĂ SE
RĂCEASCĂ)

 ROȘU

ACUMULATOR DEFECT (DECO-
NECTAȚI-L ȘI ÎNLOCUIȚI-L CU UN
ACUMULATOR NOU) 

 ROȘU IN-
TERMITENT

5 GARANȚIE
(Lista completă a termenilor și condițiilor garanției poate fi
consultată pe website )

Garanția este de 3 ani pentru produs și de 2 ani pentru baterii
(consumat/uz personal) începând de la data cumpărării.
Această garanție acoperă toate defectele de fabricație. Un
produs defect aflat sub garanție poate fi reparat sau înlocuit.
Unei unități utilizate greșit sau utilizate în alte moduri decât
cele descrise în manualul de instrucțiuni se poate respinge
garanția. Gradul de uzură și părțile uzate nu sunt acoperite
de garanție. Garanția originală oferită de către fabricant nu
este afectată de către nicio garanția suplimentară oferită de
furnizor sau de magazin.

Un produs defect trebuie predat punctului de vânzare pentru
a solicita aplicarea garanției, împreună cu dovada achiziției
(chitanță).
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1 ВАЖНИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
ЗА ДА НАМАЛИТЕ РИСКА ОТ ПОЖАР ИЛИ
УДАР ОТ ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИ ТОК, ВНИМАТЕЛНО
СПАЗВАЙТЕ ТЕЗИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ.

• Този уред може да бъде използван от деца с с 8
навършени години и от хора с намалени физически,
сетивни или умствени способности или липса на
опит и знания, ако те са под наблюдение или
инструктирани за употреба на уреда по безопасен
начин и разбират опасностите С уреда не бива да
си играят деца. Почистването и потребителската
поддръжка не трябва да се извършват от деца без
наблюдение.

• Не се опитвайте да презареждате непрезареждащи се
батерии със зарядното устройство.

• ЗАПАЗЕТЕ ТЕЗИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ.
• ОПАСНО: ЗА ДА НАМАЛИТЕ РИСКА ОТ

ПОЖАР ИЛИ УДАР ОТ ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИ ТОК,
ВНИМАТЕЛНО СПАЗВАЙТЕ ТЕЗИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ

• Не покривайте вентилационните отвори в горната
част на зарядното устройство. Не поставяйте
зарядното устройство върху мека повърхност, напр.
одеяло, възглавница. Поддържайте вентилационната
повърхност, например одеяло, възглавница. Дръжте
свободни вентилационните отвори на зарядното
устройство.

• Потвърдете напрежението използвано в страната,
преди да използвате зарядното устройство.

• Ако формата на щепсела не подхожда на
контакта, използвайте приставка щепселен адаптер за
съответната конфигурация на контакта.

• НЕ пробвайте зарядното устройство с проводими
материали.

• НЕ допускайте течност в зарядното устройство.
• НЕ се опитвайте да използвате зарядното устройство

за други цели освен посочените в това ръководство.
• Изваждайте щепсела на зарядното устройство

и изваждайте акумулаторната батерия преди
почистване.

• Не се опитвайте да свържете две зарядни устройства
едно към друго.

• Не използвайте зарядното устройство при
обстоятелства, при които полярността на изводите не
съответства на полярността на зареждане.

• Само за употреба на закрито.
• Не поставяйте акумулаторната батерия на слънце или

в топла среда. Съхранявайте при нормална стайна
температура.

• Не допускайте дребни метални частици или
материали като стоманена вата, алуминиево фолио
или други чужди частици да попадат във
вътрешността на зарядното устройство.

• ЗАПАЗЕТЕ ТЕЗИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ – Това ръководство
съдържа важни инструкции за безопасността и
експлоатацията на моделите на зарядното устройство
посочени в техническите данни.

• Преди употреба на зарядното устройство прочетете
всички инструкции и забележки за зарядното
устройство, батерията и продукта използващ
батерията.

• Ако няма да използвате акумулаторната батерия и
зарядното устройство дълго време, моля извадете
акумулаторната батерия от зарядното устройство и
извадете щепсела от контакта за променлив ток.

• ВНИМАНИЕ – За намаляване на риска от нараняване,
използвайте само или одобрени от Greenworks сменни
литиево-йонни батерии. Други типове батерии може
да експлодират причинявайки нараняване на хора или
повреда.

• Ако кабелът е повреден, той трябва да бъде заменен
със специален кабел, който може да бъде набавен от
производителя или неговия сервизен представител.

2 СИМВОЛИ ПО МАШИНАТА
Можете да намерите символите по-долу на машината.
Моля изучете ги и научете техните значения. Правилното
тълкуване на тези символи ще ви позволи да работите с
инструмента безопасно.

Символ Обяснение

Клас II

Само за употреба на закрито

Преди зареждане прочетете
инструкциите

Ел. предпазител

3 РЕЦИКЛИРАНЕ
Износените акумулаторни батерии съдържат големи
количества ценни суровини и пластмаси, които могат
също да бъдат рециклирани.

Батерии

Литиево-
йонни
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4 РАБОТА

4.1 ПРОЦЕДУРА НА ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ

 ВНИМАНИЕ
• Заредете акумулаторната батерия преди употреба.
• Не презареждайте напълно заредена акумулаторна

батерия!
• Ако ефективността намалее, заредете

акумулаторната батерия.
• Идеалната температура на съхранение е между 6°C

и 40°C.

ПРОЦЕДУРА НА ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ
(СВЕТОДИОДЕН ИНДИКАТОР)

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА БАТЕРИЯТА  ЗЕЛЕН
МИГАЩ

НАПЪЛНО ЗАРЕДЕНА  ЗЕЛЕНО

БАТЕРИЯТА Е ТВЪРДЕ ТОПЛА
(ОТСТРАНЕТЕ Я ЗА ПРИБЛ. 30
МИНУТИ, ЗА ДА И ПОЗВОЛИТЕ
ДА СЕ ОХЛАДИ)

 ЧЕРВЕН

НЕИЗПРАВНА БАТЕРИЯ
(ДЕМОНТИРАЙТЕ И ЗАМЕНЕТЕ С
НОВА БАТЕРИЯ) 

 ЧЕРВЕНО
МИГАНЕ

5 ГАРАНЦИЯ
(Пълните гаранционни срокове и условия могат да бъдат
намерени на уебстраницата )

Гаранцията е 3 години за продукта и 2 години за
батериите (потребителска/частна употреба) от датата
на закупуване. Гаранцията покрива производствени
дефекти. Дефектен продукт по гаранцията може да бъде
или поправен, или подменен. Уред, с който е било
злоупотребено или е използван по начин различен от
описания в ръководството на потребителя, гаранцията
може да бъде анулирана. Нормалното износване и
износване на части не се покриват от гаранцията.
Оригиналната гаранция на производителя не се влияе от
каквато и да било допълнителна гаранция предлагана от
дистрибутора или търговеца на дребно.

Един дефектен продукт трябва да бъде върнат до
точката на закупуване, за да се направи рекламация по
гаранцията, заедно с доказателство за покупката (касова
бележка).
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1 ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΈΣ ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΊΑΣ

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ
ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΜΕΙΩΣΕΤΕ ΤΟΝ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟ ΠΥΡΚΑΓΙΑΣ Ή
ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ, ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΗΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ
ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ.

• Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά
ηλικίας τουλάχιστον 8 ετών και από άτομα με μειωμένες
σωματικές, αισθητήριες ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή
έλλειψη εμπειρίας και γνώσης, εφόσον βρίσκονται
υπό επίβλεψη ή τους έχουν δοθεί οδηγίες για την
ασφαλή χρήση της συσκευής και έχουν κατανοήσει
τους εμπλεκόμενους κινδύνους. Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει
να παίζουν με τη συσκευή. Ο καθαρισμός και η
συντήρηση της συσκευής δεν επιτρέπονται στα παιδιά,
χωρίς επίβλεψη.

• Μην επαναφορτίζετε τις μη επαναφορτιζόμενες
μπαταρίες με το φορτιστή.

• ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ.
• ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ: ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΜΕΙΩΣΕΤΕ ΤΟΝ

ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟ ΠΥΡΚΑΓΙΑΣ Ή ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ,
ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΗΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ.

• Μην καλύπτετε τις σχισμές αερισμού στο επάνω μέρος
του φορτιστή. Μην τοποθετείτε τον φορτιστή επάνω
σε μια μαλακή επιφάνεια, ήτοι κουβέρτα, μαξιλάρι.
Μη σκεπάζετε την επιφάνεια εξαερισμού με κουβέρτες,
μαξιλάρια. Διατηρείτε τις εσοχές αερισμού του φορτιστή
καθαρές.

• Επιβεβαιώστε την τοπική τάση σε κάθε χώρα, πριν να
χρησιμοποιήσετε τον φορτιστή.

• Εάν το φις του καλωδίου δεν ταιριάζει με την
πρίζα, χρησιμοποιήστε έναν αντάπτορα φις ρεύματος
κατάλληλο για τη συγκεκριμένη πρίζα.

• ΔΕΝ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ να εισαγάγετε στον φορτιστή αγώγιμα
υλικά.

• ΔΕΝ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ να εισέρχονται υγρά μέσα στον φορτιστή.
• ΔΕΝ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ να προσπαθήσετε να χρησιμοποιήσετε τον

φορτιστή για άλλους σκοπούς εκτός από εκείνους που
περιγράφονται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο.

• Πριν πραγματοποιήσετε οποιαδήποτε εργασία
καθαρισμού, αποσυνδέστε τον φορτιστή και αφαιρέστε
την μπαταρία.

• Μην προσπαθήσετε να ενώσετε δύο φορτιστές.
• Μην χρησιμοποιήσετε τον φορτιστή σε συνθήκες όπου

η πολικότητα εξόδου δεν αντιστοιχεί στην πολικότητα
φορτίου.

• Μόνο για χρήση σε εσωτερικούς χώρους.
• Μην τοποθετείτε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών στον ήλιο ή

σε ζεστό περιβάλλον. Φυλάτε σε κανονική θερμοκρασία
δωματίου.

• Μην επιτρέπετε μικρά μεταλλικά τεμάχια ή υλικά όπως
ατσαλόμαλλο, αλουμινόχαρτο ή άλλα ξένα σώματα, να
εισέρχονται στην κοιλότητα του φορτιστή.

• ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ – Αυτό το εγχειρίδιο
περιέχει σημαντικές οδηγίες ασφάλειας και λειτουργίας
για μοντέλα του φορτιστή μπαταρίας που αναφέρονται
στο φύλλο τεχνικών δεδομένων..

• Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τον φορτιστή μπαταρίας, διαβάστε
όλες τις οδηγίες και τις σημάνσεις πρόληψης επάνω στον
φορτιστή μπαταρίας, στην μπαταρία και το προϊόν που
χρησιμοποιεί μπαταρία..

• Αν δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συστοιχία
μπαταριών και τον φορτιστή για πολύ καιρό, αφαιρέστε
την μπαταρία από το φορτιστή και βγάλτε τον από την
πρίζα ρεύματος AC.

• ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ – Για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο τραυματισμού
χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο εφεδρικές μπαταρίες λιθίου -
ιόντων της Greenworks ή εγκεκριμένες από αυτήν
μπαταρίες. Άλλοι τύποι μπαταριών μπορεί να εκραγούν
προκαλώντας ατομικό τραυματισμό και ζημιές.

• Εάν το σύνολο καλωδίων έχει ζημιές πρέπει να
αντικατασταθεί από ειδικό σετ καλωδίων που διατίθεται
από τον κατασκευαστή ή τον αντιπρόσωπο του σέρβις
του.

2 ΣΎΜΒΟΛΑ ΕΠΆΝΩ ΣΤΟ
ΜΗΧΆΝΗΜΑ

Επάνω στο μηχάνημα υπάρχουν τα παρακάτω σύμβολα.
Μελετήστε τα προσεκτικά για να μάθετε τη σημασία τους. Η
σωστή ερμηνεία αυτών των συμβόλων επιτρέπει την ασφαλή
λειτουργία του εργαλείου.

Σύμβολο Επεξήγηση

Κατηγορία ΙΙ

Μόνο για χρήση σε εσωτερικούς
χώρους

Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες, πριν από τη
φόρτιση.

Ασφάλεια

3 ΑΝΑΚΎΚΛΩΣΗ
Οι άδειες συστοιχίες μπαταριών περιέχουν μεγάλες
ποσότητες πολύτιμων πρώτων υλών και πλαστικών οι οποίες
επίσης ανακυκλώνονται.

Μπαταρίες

Ιόντων λιθίου
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4 ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΊΑ

4.1 ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΊΑ ΦΌΡΤΙΣΗΣ

 ΠΡΟΣΈΞΤΕ
• Πριν τη χρήση φορτίζετε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών.
• Μην επαναφορτίζετε μια πλήρως φορτισμένη συστοιχία

μπαταριών!
• Εάν μειωθεί η απόδοση, επαναφορτίστε τη συστοιχία

μπαταριών.
• Η ιδανική θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης βρίσκεται μεταξύ

6°C και 40°C.

ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗΣ
(ΕΝΔΕΙΞΗ LED)

Η ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ ΦΟΡΤΙΖΕΙ ΑΝΑΒΟΣΒΗΝΕΙ
ΠΡΑΣΙΝΟ
ΧΡΩΜΑ

ΠΛΗΡΗΣ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ  ΠΡΑΣΙΝΟ

Η ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΠΟΛΥ
ΖΕΣΤΗ (ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΤΕ ΓΙΑ ΠΕΡΙΠΟΥ
30 ΛΕΠΤΑ ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΚΡΥΩΣΕΙ)

 ΚΟΚΚΙΝΟ

ΕΛΑΤΤΩΜΑΤΙΚΗ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ
(ΑΠΟΜΑΚΡΥΝΕΤΕ ΚΑΙ
ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΗΣΤΕ ΜΕ ΜΙΑ ΝΕΑ
ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ) 

ΑΝΑΒΟΣΒΗΝΕΙ
ΚΟΚΚΙΝΟ

5 ΕΓΓΎΗΣΗ
(Οι πλήρεις όροι και προδιαγραφές είναι διαθέσιμα στην
ιστοσελίδα )

Η εγγύηση είναι 3 χρόνια για το προϊόν και 2 χρόνια
για τις μπαταρίες (καταναλωτική/ιδιωτική χρήση) από την
ημερομηνία της αγοράς. Η παρούσα εγγύηση καλύπτει
τις κατασκευαστικές βλάβες. Ένα ελαττωματικό προϊόν
που καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση μπορεί επιδιορθωθεί ή
να αντικατασταθεί. Μια μονάδα που έχει χρησιμοποιηθεί
λανθασμένα ή που δεν έχει χρησιμοποιηθεί σύμφωνα με
τις περιγραφές στο εγχειρίδιο χρήστη ενδέχεται να μην
καλυφθεί από την εγγύηση. Η φυσιολογική φθορά και
τα ανταλλακτικά λόγω φθοράς δεν θεωρούνται εγγύηση.
Η αρχική εγγύηση του κατασκευαστή δεν επηρεάζεται
από οποιαδήποτε επιπλέον εγγύηση προσφέρεται από το
κατάστημα ή τον πωλητή.

Ένα ελαττωματικό προϊόν πρέπει να επιστρέφεται στο
σημείο αγοράς για τη διεκδίκηση της εγγύησης, μαζί με το
αποδεικτικό αγοράς (απόδειξη).
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هامة سلامة تعليمات1

تحذير 
التعليمات هذه اتبع كهربائية، لصدمة التعرض أو حريق نشوب خطر من للحد
.بعناية

وكذلك الجهاز هذا استخدام فوق فما سنوات 8 سن من للأطفال يمكن•
أو العقلية أو الحسية أو البدنية القدرات ضعف من يعانون الذين الأشخاص

يتعلق فيما والتوجيه الإشراف توافر شريطة المعرفة أو الخبرة عدم
يعبث أال يجب. المتضمنة المخاطر وفهم آمنة بطريقة الجهاز باستخدام
دون وصيانته الجهاز بتنظيف الأطفال يقوم أال يجب. الجهاز بهذا الأطفال
.عليهم الإشراف

.الشاحن باستخدام للشحن القابلة غير البطاريات شحن إعادة تحاول ال•
.التعليمات هذه احفظ•
هذه اتبع كهربائية، لصدمة التعرض أو حريق نشوب خطر من للحد: خطر•

.بعناية التعليمات
تترك ال. للشاحن العلوي بالجانب الموجودة التهوية فتحات بتغطية تقم ال•

التهوية سطح على حافظ. الوسادة أو البطانية مثل ناعم، سطح على الشاحن
بالشاحن التهوية فتحات خلو على حافظ. وسادة أو بطانية، أي تغطية، بدون
.عوائق أي من

.الشاحن استخدام قبل دولة كل في المتوفر الكهربي الجهد راجع•
يتوافق إضافياً مهايئاً استخدم الطاقة، مقبس مع القابس هيكل يتواءم لم إذا•

.الطاقة مقبس مع المضبوط النحو على
.للكهرباء موصلة بمواد الشاحن بتوصيل تقم ال•
.الشاحن داخل إلى السوائل بدخول تسمح ال•
هذا في تحديده تم الذي غير آخر غرض لأي الشاحن استخدام تحاول ال•

.الدليل
.التنظيف أعمال إجراء قبل البطارية مجموعة واخلع الشاحن افصل•
.معاً شاحنين توصيل تحاول ال•
الكهرباء قطبية فيها تكون يكون التي الحاالت في الشاحن تستخدم ال•

.التحميل قطبية مع متوافقة غير الخارجة
.فقط المنزلي للاستخدام•
على حافظ. دافئة بيئة في أو الشمس أشعة تحت البطارية مجموعة تترك ال•

.العادية الغرفة حرارة درجة في البطاريات
السلكية الألياف مثل الصغيرة، المعدنية المواد أو الأغراض بدخول تسمح ال•

فتحات داخل إلى الأخرى، الغريبة الصغيرة الأشياء أو الألمنيوم ورق أو
.الشاحن

هامة وتشغيل سلامة تعليمات على الدليل هذا يحتوي - التعليمات بهذه احتفظ•
.الفنية البيانات ورقة في المدرجة البطارية شاحن بطرازات خاصة

التحذيرية والملصقات التعليمات جميع اقرأ البطارية، شاحن استخدام قبل•
.البطارية يستخدم الذي والمنتج والبطارية البطارية شاحن على الواردة

البطارية خلع يرُجى طويلة، لفترة والشاحن البطارية مجموعة تستخدم لم إذا•
.المتردد التيار قابس وفصل الشاحن من

أيون-ليثيوم بطاريات استخدم لإصابات، التعرض خطر من للحد - تنبيه•
من الأخرى الأنواع لأن. فقط Greenworks قبل من المعتمدة البديلة

.تلف وحدوث شخصية إصابات وقوع في يتسبب قد ما تنفجر، قد البطاريات
السلك بمجموعة استبدالها ينبغي تالفة، التيار سلك مجموعة كانت إذا•

.صيانتها وكيل أو الصانعة الشركة من المتاحة الخاصة

الآلة على الموجودة الرموز2
فالفهم. معانيهم على والتعرف دراستهم يرُجى. الآلة على أدناه الرموز تجد قد

.أماناً أكثر بشكل الآلة تشغيل لك سيتيح الرموز لهذه المناسب

الشرحالرمز

II الفئة

فقط المنزل داخل للاستخدام

الشحن قبل التعليمات اقرأ

المصهر

التدوير إعادة3
الخام المواد من كبيرة كميات على تحتوي المستهكلة البطارية مجموعات
.تدويرها إعادة يمكن والتي العالية، القيمة ذات والبلاستيك

تايراطبلا

مويثيل

التشغيل4

الشحن إجراءات4.1

تحذير 
.االستخدام قبل البطارية مجموعة اشحن•
!بالكامل مشحونة بطارية مجموعة شحن بإعادة تقم ال•
.البطارية مجموعة شحن أعد الأداء، تدهور إذا•
.مئوية درجة 40 إلى 6 بين ما تكون المثالية التخزين حرارة درجة•

)ليد مؤشر لمبة (الشحن إجراءات

يومض أخضر البطارية شحن جارٍ

أخضر الشحن اكتمل

كي دقيقة 30 لحوالي اخلعها (للغاية دافئة البطارية
أحمر )تبرد تتركها

ببطارية واستبدلها اخلعها (معطوبة البطارية
يومض أحمر ) جديدة

الضمان5
) الويب صفحة على الكاملة الضمان وأحكام شروط على العثور يمكنكم(

/المستهلك استخدام (البطاريات على وسنتان المنتج، على سنوات 3 مدته الضمان
يتم قد. الصناعة عيوب يغطي الضمان هذا. الشراء تاريخ من) الخاص االستخدام
بشكلٍ المنتج استخدام أما. الضمان بموجب المعطوب المنتج استبدال أو إصلاح
يؤدي قد المالك دليل في المذكورة تلك عن مختلفة لأغراض استخدامه أو خاطئ
يتم ال المتآكلة والأجزاء الطبيعية العوامل بفعل التآكل. الضمان إلغاء إلى
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ضمان بأي الصانعة للشركة الأصلي الضمان يتأثر ال. الضمان داخل اعتبارها
.تجزئة بائع أو وكيل بواسطة تقديمه يتم إضافي

تحضر وأن بالضمان، للمطالبة الشراء نقطة إلى المعطوب المنتج إعادة يجب
).الفاتورة (الشراء دليل معك
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1 ÖNEMLI GÜVENLIK
TALIMATLARI

 UYARI
YANGIN VEYA ELEKTRİK ÇARPMASI RİSKİNİ
AZALTMAK İÇİN BU TALİMATLARA DİKKATLİCE
UYUN.

• Bu cihaz, gözetim altında oldukları veya güvenliklerinden
sorumlu bir kişi tarafından cihazın kullanımı ile ilgili
talimat aldıkları sürece fiziksel duyu kaybı veya zihinsel
yetenekleri zayıf veya tecrübe ve bilgi yetersizliği olan
kişiler tarafından, 8 yaş ve üzeri çocuklar tarafından
kullanılabilir. Çocuklar cihazla oynamamalıdır. Temizlik
ve kullanıcı bakımı gözetimsiz olarak çocuklar tarafından
yapılmamalıdır.

• Şarj edilemeyen bataryaları şarj cihazı ile şarj etmeye
çalışmayın.

• BU TALİMATLARI SAKLAYIN.
• TEHLİKE: YANGIN VEYA ELEKTRİK ÇARPMASI

RİSKİNİ AZALTMAK İÇİN BU TALİMATLARA
DİKKAT EDİN.

• Şarj cihazının üzerindeki havalandırma yuvalarını
kapatmayın. Şarj cihazını battaniye, yastık gibi yumuşak
bir yüzeye koymayın. Havalandırma yüzeyini koruyun
ör. battaniye, yastık. Şarj cihazındaki havalandırma
deliklerini açık tutun.

• Şarj cihazını kullanmadan önce her ülkedeki mevcut
voltajı doğrulayın.

• Fişin şekli elektrik prizine uymuyorsa elektrik prizine
uygun şekle sahip bir fiş adaptörü kullanın.

• Şarj cihazını iletken malzemelerle test ETMEYİN.
• Şarj cihazının içine sıvı girmesine izin VERMEYİN.
• Şarj cihazını bu kılavuzda belirtilenden başka bir amaç

için KULLANMAYIN.
• Temizlik yapmadan önce şarj cihazını fişten çekin ve

bataryayı çıkarın.
• İki şarj cihazını birbirine bağlamaya çalışmayın.
• Çıkış polaritesi ile yük polaritesinin birbirine uymadığı

durumlarda şarj cihazını kullanmayın.
• Sadece kapalı alanlarda kullanıma yöneliktir.
• Bataryayı güneşe veya sıcak bir ortama koymayın.

Normal oda sıcaklığında tutun.
• Küçük nesnelerin veya çelik yünü, alüminyum folyo

veya diğer yabancı parçacıkların şarj cihazındaki boşluğa
girmesine izin vermeyin.

• BU TALİMATLARI SAKLAYIN - Bu kılavuz teknik
veri sayfasında belirtilen model şarj cihazı için önemli
güvenlik ve kullanma talimatlarını içerir.

• Batarya şarj cihazını kullanmadan önce şarj
cihazınızdaki, bataryadaki ve bataryayı kullanan üründeki
tüm talimatları ve uyarı işaretlerini okuyun.

• Bataryayı ve şarj cihazını uzun süre kullanmayacaksanız
lütfen bataryayı şarj cihazından çıkarın ve AC fişini
çekin.

• DİKKAT – Yaralanma riskini azaltmak için sadece
Greenworks onaylı yedek lityum-iyon bataryaları
kullanın. Diğer batarya türleri patlayarak yaralanmalara
sebep olabilir.

• Kablo seti hasarlıysa üretici veya onun yetkili servis
temsilcisinden alınacak özel bir kabloyla değiştirilmelidir.

2 MAKINEDEKI SEMBOLLER
Aşağıdaki sembolleri makinede görebilirsiniz. Lütfen bunları
inceleyin ve anlamlarını öğrenin. Bu sembollerin doğru
şekilde yorumlanması aleti emniyetli bir şekilde kullanmanızı
sağlar.

Sembol Açıklama

Sınıf II

Sadece kapalı alanlarda kullanıma yö-
neliktir

Şarj etmeden önce talimatları okuyun

Sigorta

3 GERI DÖNÜŞÜM
Eskiyen bataryalarda yüksek miktarda değerli ham madde ve
plastik bulunur ve bunlar geri dönüştürülmelidir.

Piller

Li-İyon

4 ÇALIŞMA

4.1 ŞARJ IŞLEMI

 İKAZ
• Kullanmadan önce bataryayı şarj edin.
• Tamamen şarj edilmiş bataryayı tekrar şarj etmeyin.
• Eğer performansı düşerse bataryayı yeniden şarj edin.
• İdeal saklama sıcaklığı 6°C ve 40°C arasındadır.

ŞARJ PROSEDÜRÜ (LED GÖSTER-
GESİ)

BATARYA ŞARJ OLUYOR  YANIP
SÖNEN YEŞİL
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TAM DOLU  YEŞİL

BATARYA ÇOK SICAK (ÇIKARIP
YAKLAŞIK 30 DAKİKA SOĞUMA-
SINI BEKLEYİN)

 KIRMIZI

BOZUK BATARYA (ÇIKARIN VE
YENİ BİR BATARYA İLE DEĞİŞ-
TİRİN) 

 KIRMIZI
YANIP SÖNEN

5 GARANTI
(Tam garanti şartları ve koşulları internet sayfasında
bulunabilir )

Garanti satın alma tarihinden itibaren ürün için 3 yıl ve
aküler için 2 yıl (tüketici/özel kullanım) geçerlidir. Bu
garanti, üretim hatalarını kapsar. Garanti kapsamında olan
hatalı bir ürün onarılmış veya değiştirilmiş olabilir. Hatalı
veya kullanım kılavuzunda açıklanandan başka şekillerde
kullanılmış üniteye ilişkin garanti talebi reddedilebilir.
Normal aşınma ve aşınma parçaları garanti kapsamında kabul
edilmez. Orijinal üretici garantisi, bir satıcı veya perakendeci
tarafından sunulan herhangi bir ek garantiden etkilenmez.

Hatalı bir ürün, garanti talebinde bulunmak için satın
alma kanıtı (fatura) ile birlikte satın alma noktasına iade
edilmelidir.
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חשובות בטיחות הוראות1

אזהרה 
להוראות בדיוק ציית, חשמלי שוק או לאש הסיכון את להפחית מנת על
.אלו

יכולות בעלי ואנשים ומעלה 8 מגיל ילדים להשתמש יכולים זה בכלי•
.וידע ניסיון חסרי אנשים או מופחתות מנטליות או תחושתיות, פיזיות
בטוח באופן בכלי השימוש להם והוסבר השגחה תחת שהם בתנאי זאת

לילדים אסור. בו בשימוש הכרוכים הסיכונים את מבינים שהם ובתנאי
ללא תחזוקה או ניקוי לבצע לילדים לאפשר אין. זה המכשיר עם לשחק
.השגחה

.חוזרת להטענה ניתנות לא אשר סוללות מחדש להטעין לנסות אין•
.אלה הוראות על שמור•
בדיוק ציית, חשמלי שוק או לאש הסיכון את להפחית מנת על: סכנה•

.אלו להוראות
את להניח אין. המטען של העליון בחלקו האוורור חריצי את לכסות אין•

משטח על לשמור יש. כרית, שמיכה כגון רך משטח על המטען
של האוורור שחריצי לכך לדאוג יש. כרית, שמיכה כגון, האוורור
.פנויים יהיו המטען

.במטען השימוש לפני מדינה בכל משתמשים בו' הוולטאז מהו וודא•
במתאם השתמש, השקע לחלק מתאימה איננה התקע של הצורה אם•

.משתמש אתה בו השקע למבנה המתאים חשמלי
.מוליכים חומרים עם המטען את תבדוק אל•
.המטען תוך אל להיכנס לנוזלים תניח אל•
המוצגות אלו מאשר אחרת מטרה לכל במטען להשתמש תנסה אל•

.זה במדריך
.הניקוי לפני הסוללה מארז את והוצא המטען את נתק•
.יחד מטענים שני לחבר תנסה אל•
מתאימה איננה הפלט קוטביות בהן בנסיבות במטען תשתמש אל•

.העומס לקוטביות
.בלבד הבית בפנים לשימוש•
לשמור יש. חם במקום או בשמש הסוללה מארז את להניח אין•

.הרגילה החדר בטמפרטורת
נייר, פלדה צמר כגון לבד או קטנים מתכת לפריטי לאפשר אין•

.המטען לחלל לחדור אחרים פנימיים רכיבים או, אלומיניום
ואת חשוב בטיחות מידע כולל זה מדריך - אלה הוראות על שמרו•

הנתונים בגיליון המפורטים הסוללה מטען לדגמי ההפעלה הוראות
.הטכניים

סימוני ואת ההוראות כל את לקרוא יש, הסוללה במטען השימוש לפני•
.בסוללה שימוש העושים ומוצרים הסוללה, הסוללות מטען על האזהרה

אנא, ארוכה תקופה למשך ובמטען הסוללה במארז משתמש אינך אם•
.AC-ה משקע המטען את והוצא המטען מן הסוללה מארז את הסר

להשתמש מומלץ, לפציעה הסיכון את להפחית מנת על - זהירות• •
סוגי. Greenworks ידי על המאושרות בלבד יון-ליתיום בסוללות
.אישיים ונזק לפציעה ולגרום להתפוצץ עלולים אחרים סוללות

הזמינה, המיוחדת הכבל בערכת להחליפה יש, פגומה הכבל ערכת אם•
.שלו השירות סוכן או היצרן אצל

המכשיר גבי על סמלים2
את ולמד בהם הבט אנא. המכשיר גבי על מופיעים להלן הסמלים

יותר בטוח שימוש לך מאפשר אלו סמלים של נכון פירוש. הגדרותיהם
.במכשיר

הסברסמל

II סיווג

בלבד הבית בפנים לשימוש

ההטענה לפני ההוראות את קרא

נתיך

מחזור3
ערך יקרי חומרים של גדולות כמויות מכילים בלאי בעלי סוללה מארזי
.למחזור ניתנים אשר, פלסטיק וחומרי

הפעלה4

ההטענה הליך4.1

אזהרה 
.השימוש לפני הסוללה מארז את טענו•
!לגמרי טעון סוללה מארז מחדש תטעינו אל•
.הסוללה מארז את מחדש הטעינו, בביצועים ירידה ישנה אם•
.40°C-ל 6°C בין היא האידאלית האחסון טמפרטורת•

)לד נורת (ההטענה הליך

מהבהב ירוק בטעינה הסוללה

ירוק לגמרי טעון

על דקות 30-כ למשך הסר (מדי חמה הסוללה
אדום )קירור לאפשר מנת

מהבהב אדום ) חדשה בסוללה והחלף הסר (ניזוקה סוללה

אחריות5
) האינטרנט דף נמצאים האחריות של המלאים וההתניות התנאים(

שימוש ( הסוללות על שנים 2-ו המוצר על שנים 3-ל הינה האחריות
מכשיר. בייצור פגמים מכסה זו אחריות. הרכישה מתאריך) אישי/צרכני
בה נעשה אשר יחידה. מוחלף או מתוקן להיות עשוי האחריות תחת פגום

למשתמש במדריך המתוארים מאלו אחרים באופנים הולם לא שימוש
נחשבים אינם שהתבלו וחלקים, רגיל בלאי. מהאחריות להידחות עשויים
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נוספת אחריות מכל מושפעת אינה המקורית היצרן אחריות. באחריות
.קמעונאי או סוחר ידי על המוצעת

עם יחד, אחריות בגין לתבוע כדי הרכישה לנקודת פגום מוצר להחזיר יש
).קבלה (הרכישה הוכחת
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1 SVARBIOS INSTRUKCIJOS
DĖL SAUGOS

 ĮSPĖJIMAS
KAD SUMAŽINTUMĖTE GAISRO AR ELEKTROS
SMŪGIO PAVOJŲ, TIKSLIAI VYKDYKITE ŠIOSE
INSTRUKCIJOSE PATEIKTUS NURODYMUS.

• Šį įrenginį gali naudoti 8 metų ir vyresni vaikai ir
asmenys, kurių sumažėję fiziniai, jutiminiai ar protiniai
gebėjimai arba kuriems trūksta patirties ir žinių, jeigu
jie yra prižiūrimi arba apmokyti saugiai naudotis šiuo
prietaisu ir supranta apie gręsiančius pavojus. Neleiskite
vaikams žaisti su prietaisu. Vaikams be priežiūros
draudžiama atlikti valymo ir techninės priežiūros darbus.

• Su šiuo įkrovikliu nebandykite įkrauti neįkraunamų
baterijų.

• IŠSAUGOKITE ŠIAS INSTRUKCIJAS.
• PAVOJUS: KAD SUMAŽINTUMĖTE GAISRO

AR ELEKTROS SMŪGIO PAVOJŲ, TIKSLIAI
VYKDYKITE ŠIOSE INSTRUKCIJOSE PATEIKTUS
NURODYMUS.

• Neuždenkite vėdinimo angų ant įkroviklio viršaus.
Nestatykite įkroviklio ant minkšto paviršiaus, pvz.,
pagalvėlės ar apkloto. Neuždenkite vėdinimo angų, pvz.,
pagalvėle ar apklotu. Įkroviklio vėdinimo angos turi būti
švarios.

• Prieš prijungdami įkroviklį prie elektros lizdo kitoje
šalyje patikrinkite, ar atitinka maitinimo įtampos
specifikacijos.

• Jeigu kištuko forma netinka elektros lizdui, panaudokite
tinkamą adapterį.

• NEBANDYKITE įkroviklio elektros srovei laidžiomis
medžiagomis.

• SAUGOKITE įkroviklį nuo skysčių.
• NENAUDOKITE įkroviklio jokiai kitai paskirčiai, nei

nurodyta šiame vadove.
• Prieš įkroviklį valydami, atjunkite jį nuo elektros lizdo ir

išimkite sudėtinę bateriją.
• Nebandykite vieno su kitu sujungti dviejų įkroviklių.
• Nenaudokite įkroviklio tokiomis sąlygomis, kai išvesties

poliškumas neatitinka apkrovos poliškumo.
• Naudokite tik patalpose.
• Nelaikykite sudėtinės baterijos saulėje ar šiltoje vietoje.

Laikykite įprastoje kambario temperatūroje.
• Saugokite įkroviklį, kad į jo angas neįkristų smulkios

metalinės šiukšlės, pvz., vielos ar aliuminio folijos
atplaišos.

• IŠSAUGOKITE ŠIAS INSTRUKCIJAS – šiame vadove
pateiktos svarbios saugos ir darbo instrukcijos, skirtos
techninių duomenų lape nurodytiems baterijų įkroviklių
modeliams.

• Prieš pradėdami naudoti baterijų įkroviklį, perskaitykite
visus ant baterijos įkroviklio, baterijos ir akumuliatorinio
gaminio pateiktus nurodymus bei įspėjimus.

• Jeigu ilgesnį laiką nenaudosite sudėtinės baterijos ir
įkroviklio, prašome išimti bateriją iš įkroviklio ir ištraukti
kištuką iš kintamosios srovės elektros lizdo.

• DĖMESIO – kad sumažintumėte traumų pavojų,
naudokite tik originalias ar „Greenworks“ patvirtintas
ličio jonų baterijas. Kitų tipų baterijos gali sprogti ir
sužaloti ar sugadinti turtą.

• Pažeistą maitinimo laidą galima keisti tik specialiu iš
gamintojo ar jo techninės priežiūros atstovo įsigytu laidu.

2 SIMBOLIAI ANT ĮRENGINIO
Ant prietaiso galite rasti toliau pateiktus simbolius.
Susipažinkite su jais ir žinokite jų reikšmes. Teisingai
interpretuodami šiuos simbolius prietaisą galėsite naudoti
saugiai.

Simbolis Paaiškinimas

II klasė

Naudoti tik patalpose

Prieš įkraunant perskaityti instrukcijas

Saugiklis

3 PERDIRBIMAS
Netinkamose naudoti sudėtinėse baterijose yra daug vertingų
žaliavų ir plastiko, kuriuos galima panaudoti pakartotinai.

Akumulatori

Litija-jonu

4 VEIKIMAS

4.1 ĮKROVIMO PROCEDŪRA

 PERSPĖJIMAS
• Prieš naudojimą įkraukite akumuliatorių.
• Neįkraukite visiškai įkrauto akumuliatoriaus!
• Jeigu prietaiso našumas sumažėja, įkraukite

akumuliatorių.
• Ideali saugojimo temperatūra yra 6–40 °C.

ĮKROVIMO PROCEDŪRA (LED IN-
DIKATORIAI)
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VYKSTA BATERIJOS ĮKROVIMAS  MIRKSI
ŽALIAS

VISIŠKAI ĮKRAUTAS  ŽALIAS

BATERIJA PERNELYG ĮKAITUSI
(IŠIMKITE IR PALIKITE VĖSTI
APIE 30 MINUČIŲ)

 RAUDONAS

BATERIJA SUGEDUSI (IŠIMKITE
IR PAKEISKITE NAUJA BATERIJA) 

 MIRKSI
RAUDONA

5 GARANTIJA
(Visas garantijos sąlygas galite rasti svetainėje )

. Gaminiui taikoma 3 metų garantija, o akumuliatoriui 2
metų garantija (naudotojui / privačiam naudojimui), kuri
skaičiuojama nuo gaminio įsigijimo datos. Ši garantija apima
gamybos defektus. Garantinis gaminys su defektais gali
būti suremontuotas arba pakeistas. Jeigu gaminys buvo
naudojamas netinkamai arba naudojama kitiems tikslams nei
nurodyta naudotojo vadove, garantija gali būti panaikinta.
Įprastam susidėvėjimui, bei eksploatacinėms dalims garantija
nėra taikoma. Originalios gamintojo garantijos neįtakoja jokia
papildoma pasiūlyta atstovo arba pardavėjo garantija.

Gaminys su defektu privalo būti grąžintas į įsigijimo vietą,
kad galėtumėte pateikti garantinę pretenziją.
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1 SVARĪGI DROŠĪBAS
NORĀDĪJUMI

 BRĪDINĀJUMS
LAI SAMAZINĀTU UGUNSGRĒKA VAI
ELEKTRISKĀS STRĀVAS TRIECIENA RISKU, RŪPĪGI
IEVĒROJIET ŠOS NORĀDĪJUMUS.

• Šo ierīci drīkst izmantot bērni vecumā no 8 gadiem vai
personas ar ierobežotām fiziskām, maņu vai garīgām
spējām vai bez pieredzes un zināšanām, kā rīkoties ar
ierīci, ja vien tās uzrauga vai ir saņēmušas norādījumus
par drošu ierīces lietošanu, un tās izprot ar ierīces
lietošanu. Bērni nedrīkst rotaļāties ar šo ierīci. Bērniem
nav atļauts veikt tīrīšanas un lietotājam veicamās apkopes
darbus bez uzraudzības.

• Nemēģiniet uzlādēt ar lādētāju neuzlādējamas baterijas.
• SAGLABĀJIET ŠOS NORĀDĪJUMUS.
• BĪSTAMI! LAI SAMAZINĀTU UGUNSGRĒKA

VAI ELEKTRISKĀS STRĀVAS TRIECIENA
RISKU, RŪPĪGI IZLASIET UN IEVĒROJIET ŠOS
NORĀDĪJUMUS.

• Neaizklājiet lādētāja augšpusē ventilācijas atveres.
Nenovietojiet lādētāju uz mīkstas virsmas, piem., segas,
spilvena. Neaizklājiet ventilācijas atveres, piemēram, ar
segu, spilvenu. Uzturiet lādētāja ventilācijas atveres tīras.

• Pirms lādētāja lietošanas jāpārbauda katrā valstī esošā
sprieguma vērtība.

• Ja spraudņa forma neatbilst strāvas kontaktligzdai,
izmantojiet kontaktligzdas adapteri, kas atbilst strāvas
kontaktligzdas konfigurācijai.

• NEIEVIETOJIET lādētājā strāvu vadošus materiālus.
• NEĻAUJIET šķidrumam iekļūt lādētājā.
• NEMĒĢINIET izmantot lādētāju mērķiem, kas nav

norādīti šajā rokasgrāmatā.
• Pirms lietotāja apkopes veikšanas no iekārtas ir jāizņem

akumulatoru bloks.
• Nemēģiniet savienot kopā divus lādētājus.
• Nelietojiet lādētāju, ja izejas polaritāte neatbilst slodzes

polaritātei.
• Izmantot tikai iekštelpās.
• Neatstājiet akumulatoru bloku saulē vai siltā vidē.

Uzglabājiet normālā istabas temperatūrā.
• Neļaujiet lādētāja dobumā nonākt sīkiem metāla

priekšmetiem vai materiāliem, piemēram, tērauda
skaidām, alumīnija folijai vai citiem svešķermeņiem.

• SAGLABĀJIET ŠOS NORĀDĪJUMUS — šajā
rokasgrāmatā ir iekļautas svarīgas drošības un
lietošanas instrukcijas tehniskajā datu lapā uzskaitītajiem
akumulatoru lādētāju modeļiem.

• Pirms akumulatoru lādētāja lietošanas izlasiet visas
instrukcijas un brīdinājuma marķējumus, kas norādīti uz
akumulatora lādētāja, akumulatora un produkta, kurā tiek
izmantots akumulators.

• Ja nelietosiet akumulatoru bloku un lādētāju ilgāku laiku,
izņemiet akumulatoru no lādētāja un izvelciet maiņstrāvas
kontaktdakšu.

• UZMANĪBU! Lai samazinātu traumu gūšanas risku,
izmantojiet tikai „Greenworks” apstiprinātus rezerves
litija jonu akumulatorus. Cita veida akumulatori var
uzsprāgt, izraisot miesas bojājumus vai kaitējumu.

• Ja vadu komplekts tiek sabojāts, tas jānomaina kopā ar
speciālu vadu komplektu, ko var iegādāties pie ražotāja
vai tā apkalpošanas centra pārstāvja.

2 APZĪMĒJUMI UZ IEKĀRTAS
Uz iekārtas ir norādīti tālāk uzskaitītie simboli. Lūdzu,
izlasiet tos un noskaidrojiet, ko tie nozīmē. Pareiza simbolu
interpretācija nodrošinās drošāku darbu ar instrumentu.

Simbols Skaidrojums

II klases elektroiekārta

Izmantot tikai iekštelpās

Pirms veicat uzlādi izlasiet instrukci-
jas

Drošinātājs

3 OTRREIZĒJĀ PĀRSTRĀDE
Izlietoti akumulatori satur lielu daudzumu vērtīgu izejvielu un
plastmasas, kuras var arī pārstrādāt.

Baterijos

Ličio jonų

4 EKSPLUATĀCIJA

4.1 UZLĀDĒŠANA

 PIESARDZĪBU
• Pirms lietošanas akumulatoru bloks ir jāuzlādē.
• Nelādējiet pilnībā uzlādētu akumulatoru bloku!
• Ja veiktspēja samazinās, uzlādējiet akumulatoru bloku.
• Piemērotākā uzglabāšanas temperatūra ir no 6 līdz 40

°C.

UZLĀDES PROCEDŪRA (LED IN-
DIKATORS)
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AKUMULATORS LĀDĒJAS  MIRGO
ZAĻĀ KRĀSĀ

PILNĪBĀ UZLĀDĒTS  DEG ZAĻĀ
KRĀSĀ

AKUMULATORS PĀRĀK DAUDZ
UZSILIS (IZŅEMIET LAUKĀ UN
PAGAIDIET APMĒRAM 30 MI-
NŪTES, KAMĒR TAS ATDZIEST)

 DEG SARKA-
NĀ KRĀSĀ

BOJĀTS AKUMULATORS (IZŅE-
MIET UN NOMAINIET AR JAUNU
AKUMULATORU) 

 MIRGO
SARKANĀ KRĀ-
SĀ

5 GARANTIJA
(Visus garantijas noteikumus un nosacījumus var izlasīt
tīmekļa lapā ).

Ierīcei ir 3 gadu garantija, bet akumulatoriem — 2 gadu
garantija (izmantojot patēriņa/privātiem mērķiem), skaitot no
iegādes datuma. Šī garantija attiecas uz ražošanas defektiem.
Garantijas laikā var salabot vai nomainīt bojātu izstrādājumu.
Garantija nebūs spēkā tad, ja ierīce netiks pareizi lietota
vai tiks izmantota citiem mērķiem, kas nav aprakstīti šajā
lietotāja rokasgrāmatā. Šī garantija neattiecas uz dabisko
nolietošanos un nodilumam pakļautajām detaļām. Ražotāja
sākotnējā garantija nav saistīta ar papildu garantijām, ko
piedāvā dīleris vai mazumtirgotājs.

Lai pieprasītu garantiju, bojātais izstrādājums ir jāatgriež
iegādes vietā, uzrādot pirkuma apliecinājumu (čeku).
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1 OLULISED OHUTUSJUHISED

 HOIATUS
TULEKAHJU VÕI ELEKTRILÖÖGI OHU
VÄHENDAMISEKS JÄRGIGE NEID JUHISEID
HOOLIKALT.

• Seadet võivad kasutada vähemalt 8-aastased lapsed
ning isikud, kellel on vähenenud füüsilised, sensoorsed
või vaimsed võimed või kellel puuduvad vastavad
kogemused ja teadmised, tingimusel, et neile on tagatud
järelevalve või juhendamine seadme ohutu kasutamise
osas ning nad mõistavad seadme kasutamisega
kaasnevaid ohte. Lapsed ei tohi seadmega mängida.
Lapsed ei tohi seadet hooldada ega puhastada ilma
järelevalveta.

• Ärge laadige mittetaaslaetavaid patareisid.
• HOIDKE SEE KASUTUSJUHEND ALLES.
• OHT! TULEKAHJU VÕI ELEKTRILÖÖGI OHU

VÄHENDAMISEKS JÄRGIGE NEID JUHISEID
HOOLIKALT.

• Ärge katke laadija peal olevaid ventilatsiooniavasid.
Ärge paigutage laadijat pehmele pinnale, nt. teki või
padja peale. Hoidke ventilatsiooniavad nt tekkidest või
patjadest vabad. Hoidke laadija ventilatsiooniavad vabad.

• Enne laadija kasutamist veenduge kõigis asukohtades
saadavaloleva elektrivarustuse pingenäitajaid.

• Kui pistiku ots ei sobitu vooluvõrgu pistikupesasse,
kasutage täiendavat, vastava pistikupesa jaoks õige
konfiguratsiooniga pistikuadapterit.

• ÄRGE puutuge laadijat voolu juhtiva materjaliga.
• VÄLTIGE vedeliku sattumist laadijasse.
• ÄRGE proovige kasutada laadijat muul otstarbel kui

kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud.
• Enne puhastamist eemaldage laadija vooluvõrgust ja

akuplokk seadme küljest.
• Ärge proovige kaht laadijat omavahel ühendada.
• Ärge kasutage laadijat tingimustes, kus väljundi polaarsus

ei vasta koormuse polaarsusele.
• Kasutamiseks ainult sisetingimustes.
• Ärge pange akuplokki päikese kätte ega sooja keskkonda.

Hoidke seda tavapärasel toatemperatuuril.
• Vältige väikeste metallesemete või materjali (nt. terasvill,

foolium) või muude võõrkehade sattumist laadija
avaustesse.

• HOIDKE SEE KASUTUSJUHEND ALLES! See
kasutusjuhend sisaldab olulisi ohutus- ja kasutusjuhiseid
tehniliste andmete lehel loetletud akulaadijate mudelitele.

• Enne akulaadija kasutamist lugege läbi kõik akulaadija,
aku ja akut kasutava tootega seotud juhised ja
hoiatusmärgised.

• Kui te ei kasuta akuplokki ja laadijat pikka aega,
eemaldage aku laadijast ja tõmmake laadija pistik
vooluvõrgust välja.

• ETTEVAATUST! Vigastuste ohu vähendamiseks
kasutage ainult Greenworksi akusid või Greenworksi

poolt heakskiidetud liitiumioon-asendusakusid. Muud
tüüpi akud võivad lõhkeda ja põhjustada kehavigastusi
või varalist kahju.

• Kui juhtmestik on kahjustatud, laske see tootjal või selle
teeninduse töötajal spetsiaalse juhtmestiku vastu välja
vahetada.

2 SEADMEL KASUTATUD
SÜMBOLID

Allpool olevad sümbolid leiate masinalt. Tutvuge nende
ja vastavate definitsioonidega. Nende sümbolite õige
tõlgendamine võimaldab tööriista ohutult kasutada.

Sümbol Selgitus

II klass

Kasutamiseks ainult sisetingimustes

Enne laadimist lugege kasutusjuhendit

Kaitse

3 UTILISEERIMINE
Ammendunud akuplokid sisaldavad suuri koguseid
väärtuslikke materjale ja plastikut, mida saab ümber töödelda.

4 KASUTAMINE

4.1 LAADIMISPROTSEDUUR

 ETTEVAATUST
• Enne kasutamist laadige akuplokk täis.
• Ärge laadige täielikult laetud akuplokki!
• Seadme toimivuse vähenemisel laadige akuplokki.
• Ideaalne hoiustamistemperatuur on vahemikus 6°C –

40°C.

LAADIMISPROTSEDUUR (LED
MÄRGUTULI)

AKU LAEB  ROHE-
LINE VILGUB

TÄISLAETUD  ROHELINE

AKU ON LIIGA KUUM (EEMAL-
DAGE UMBES 30 MINUTIKS JA
LASKE JAHTUDA)

 PUNANE
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AKU ON DEFEKTNE (EEMAL-
DAGE JA VAHETAGE SEE UUE
AKU VASTU VÄLJA) 

 PUNANE
VILGUB

5 GARANTII
(Täielikud garantiitingimused on leitavad veebilehel )

. Garantii kehtib tootele 3 aastat ja akudele (tarbijad
- erakasutus) 2 aastat alates ostukuupäevast. Garantii
kehtib tootja vigadele. Garantii alusel võidakse toode
remontida või välja vahetada. Garantii ei kehti, kui
toodet on väärkasutatud või seda on kasutatud vastuolus
omaniku käsiraamatu juhistega. Garantii ei kehti normaalsele
kulumisele. Edasimüüjate pakutavad täiendavad garantiid ei
mõjuta algset tootjagarantiid.

Garantiinõude esitamiseks tagastage vigane toode ostukohta
koos ostu tõendava dokumendiga (tšekiga).

83

Eesti

ET



www.greenworkstools.eu

P0801587-13 Rev B



OPERATOR MANUAL / BEDIENUNGSHANDBUCH / MANUAL DEL OPERARIO / MANUALE 
DELL’OPERATORE / MANUEL OPÉRATEUR / MANUAL DE UTILIZAÇÃO / GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
/ РУКОВОДСТВО ОПЕРАТОРА / KÄYTTÖOPAS / ANVÄNDARHANDBOK / BRUKERVEILEDNING / 
BRUGSVEJLEDNING / INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWNIKA / NÁVOD K OBSLUZE / NÁVOD NA OBSLUHU / 
Uporabniški priročnik / PRIRUČNIK ZA RUKOVANJE / HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ / MANUAL DE UTILIZARE / 
РЪКОВОДСТВО НА ОПЕРАТОРА / ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ /  / KULLANIM
KILAVUZU /  / OPERATORIAU VADOVAS / LIETOTĀJA ROKASGRĀMATA / KASUTUSJUHEND

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
For the proper use, maintenance and storage of this battery, 
it is crucially important that you read and understand the 
instructions given in this manual.
To avoid serious injury, risk of fire, explosion and danger of 
electric shock or electrocution:
• Charge the battery pack only with the recommended 

charger.
• DO NOT try to short circuit any terminals of battery pack.
WARNING:  If the battery fluid gets in your eyes, flush imme-
diately with clean water for at least 15 minutes. Get immedi-
ate medical attention. Do not charge the battery pack in rain 
or in wet conditions. Do not mmerse the tool, battery pack, or 
charger in water or other liquid.
• Do not allow the battery pack or charger to overheat. If 

they are warm, allow them to cool down. Recharge only at 
room temperature.

• Do not place the battery pack in the sun or in a warm 
environment. Keep at normal room temperature.

• Keep in shady, cool and dry condition, if the battery is not 
charged for a long time; charge the battery for 2 hours 
every 2 months.

• Charge the battery pack until at least 2 LED lights on the 
battery are on before storage for more than half a month.  

• The battery pack cells may develop a small leak under 
extreme usage or temperature conditions. If the outer seal 
is broken and the leakage gets on your skin:
- Use soap and water to wash immediately.
- Neutralize with lemon juice, vinegar, or other mild acid.

• If leakage gets in your eyes, follow instructions above and 
seek medical attention.

• Please check prior use, if output voltage and current of the 
battery charger is suitable for the charging battery pack.

• During transporting, the battery pack needs protective 
packaging.

• Handle with care.
• Keep away from humidity and fire.

SAFETY NOTES AND PRECAUTIONS
• Do not disassemble the battery.

• Keep away from the children.
• Do not expose the battery to water or salt water, battery 

should be stored in a cool and dry location and should 
place the battery in cool and dry environment.

• Do not place the battery in high-temperature locations, 
such as near a fire, heater, etc.

• Do not reverse the positive terminal and the negative 
terminal of the battery.

• Do not connect the positive terminal and the negative 
terminal of the battery to each other with any metal objects.

• Do not knock, strike or step on the battery.
• Do not solder directly onto the battery and pierce the 

battery with nails or other edge tools.
• Immediately discontinue use of the battery, if, while using 

the battery emits an unusual smell, feels hot, changes 
color, changes shape, or appears abnormal in any other 
way.

• Keep cells and batteries clean and dry.
• Secondary cells and batteries need to be charged before 

use. Always refer to the cell or battery manufacturer’s 
instructions and use the correct charging procedure

ENVIRONMENTALLY SAFE BATTERY 
DISPOSAL

              WARNING:  If the battery pack cracks or breaks, 
              with or without leaks, do not recharge it and do not
              recharge it and do not use. Dispose of the battery 

 and replace with a new battery pack.with or without 
leaks, do not recharge it and do not use. DO NOT ATTEMPT 
TO REPAIR IT! To avoid injury and risk of fire, explosion, or 
electric shock, and to avoid damage to the environment:
• Cover the battery’s terminals with heavy-duty adhesive 

tape.
• DO NOT attempt to remove or destroy any of the battery 

pack components.
• DO NOT attempt to open the battery pack.
• If a leak develops, the released electrolytes are corrosive 

and toxic. DO NOT get the solution in the eyes or on skin, 
and do not swallow it.

• DO NOT place these batteries in your regular household 
trash.

• DO NOT incinerate.
• DO NOT place them where they will become part of any 

waste landfill or municipal solid waste stream.
• Take them o a certified recycling or disposal centre.

OPERATION
CHECK BATTERY CAPACITY:
The battery packs have a capacity and a signal indicator 
(depending on the model):
• Press the button and the charge level is displayed by the 

LEDs.
• If one LED is flashing, the battery pack is almost flat and 

must be recharged.

BATTERY PROTECTION FEATURES:
This lithium-ion battery packs are designed with features that 
protect the lithium-ion cells and maximize battery life.

COLD WEATHER OPERATION:
The lithium-ion battery pack can be used in temperatures 
down to -14°C (6.8°F). Put the battery pack on a tool and use 
the tool in a light duty application. After about a minute, the 
pack will warm up and begin operating normally.

WARRANTY
(The full warranty terms and conditions can be found on 
Greenworks webpage)
The Greenworks warranty is 3 years on the product, and 2 
years on batteries (consumer/private usage) from the date 
of purchase. This warranty covers manufacturing faults. A 
faulty product under warranty might be either repaired or 
replaced. A unit that has been misused or used in other ways 
then described in the owner’s manual might be rejected for 
warranty.
Normal wear, and wear parts are not considered as warranty. 
The original manufacturer warranty is not affected by any 
additional warranty offered by a dealer or retailer.
A faulty product must be returned to the point of purchase 
in order to claim for warranty, together with the proof of 
purchase (receipt).

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE 
SEGURIDAD

Para el uso, mantenimiento y almacenamiento adecuados de 
esta batería, es de vital importancia que lea y entienda las 
instrucciones que se dan en este manual.
Para evitar lesiones graves, el riesgo de incendio, explosión 
y el peligro de descarga eléctrica o electrocución:
• Cargue la batería únicamente con el cargador 

recomendado.
• NO intente cortocircuitar los terminales de la batería.
WARNING:  Si le entra fluido de batería en los ojos, lave in-
mediatamente con agua limpia durante al menos 15 minutos. 
Busque atención médica inmediata. No cargue la batería 
bajo la lluvia o en condiciones de humedad. No sumerja la 
herramienta, la batería ni el cargador en agua u otro líquido.
• No permita que la batería o el cargador se sobrecaliente. 

Si están calientes, deje que se enfríen. Recargue 
únicamente a temperatura ambiente.

• No coloque la batería al sol o en un entorno cálido. 
Manténgala a temperatura ambiente normal.

• Manténgala en un lugar fresco, seco y a la sombra; si la 
batería no se carga durante un periodo prolongado, cargue 
la batería durante 2 horas cada 2 meses.

• Cargue el acumulador hasta que se iluminen 2 luces 
LED como mínimo antes de almacenarlo por más de dos 
semanas.

• Las celdas de la batería pueden sufrir una pequeña fuga 
en condiciones extremas de uso o temperatura. Si la junta 
externa se rompe y la fuga entra en contacto con la piel:
- Utilice jabón y agua para lavar inmediatamente.
- Neutralice con zumo de limón, vinagre u otro ácido 
suave.

• Si la fuga entra en contacto con los ojos, siga las 
instrucciones anteriores y busque atención médica.

• Antes del uso, compruebe si la tensión de salida y la 
corriente del cargador de la batería son adecuadas para 
cargar la batería.

• Durante el transporte, la batería necesita un embalaje de 
protección.

• Manipule con cuidado.
• Mantenga lejos de la humedad y el fuego.

NOTAS Y PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
• No desmonte la batería.
• Mantenga lejos de los niños.
• No exponga la batería al agua o al agua salada; la batería 

debe almacenarse en un lugar fresco y seco y debe 
colocarse en un entorno fresco y seco.

• No coloque la batería en lugares con temperatura elevada, 
como cerca de una chimenea, un calentador, etc.

• No invierta el terminal positivo y el terminal negativo de la 
batería.

• No conecte el terminal positivo y el terminal negativo de la 
batería entre sí con un objeto metálico.

• No golpee, sacuda ni pise la batería.
• No suelde directamente sobre la batería ni perfore la 

batería con clavos u otras herramientas afiladas.
• Deje de usar inmediatamente la batería si, durante el uso 

esta emite un olor anormal, se nota caliente, cambia de 
color, cambia de forma o tiene un aspecto anormal de 
alguna otra manera.

ELIMINACIÓN DE BATERÍA SEGURA PARA 
EL MEDIO AMBIENTE

              AVISO:  Si la batería se agrieta o se rompe, con o 
              sin fugas, no la recargue ni la utilice. Deseche la
              batería y sustitúyala por una batería nueva. ¡NO

 INTENTE REPARARLA! Para evitar lesiones y ries-
gos de incendio, explosión o descarga eléctrica, así como 
para evitar daños al medio ambiente:
• Cubra los terminales de la batería con cinta adhesiva 

resistente.
• NO intente retirar o destruir ninguno de los componentes 

de la batería.
• NO intente abrir la batería.
• Si se produce una fuga, los electrolitos liberados son 

corrosivos y tóxicos. NO deje que la solución entre en 
contacto con los ojos o la piel, y no la ingiera.

• NO ponga estas baterías con la basura doméstica normal.
• NO incinere.
• NO las deje en lugares donde formarán parte de 

vertederos de residuos o flujos de residuos sólidos 

urbanos.
• Llévelas a un centro de reciclaje o eliminación certificado.

FUNCIONAMIENTO
COMPROBACIÓN DE LA CAPACIDAD DE LA BATERÍA:
Las baterías tienen una capacidad y un indicador de señal (en 
función del modelo):
• Al presionar la tecla, los testigos LED indicarán el nivel de 

carga.
• En caso de que un diodo esté parpadeando el acumulador 

está casi descargado y necesita ser cargado.

FUNCIONES DE PROTECCIÓN DE LA BATERÍA:
Estas baterías de iones de litio se han diseñado con fun-
ciones que protegen las celdas de iones de litio y maximizan 
la vida útil de la batería.

FUNCIONAMIENTO EN CONDICIONES DE FRÍO:
La batería de iones de litio puede utilizarse a temperaturas 
de hasta -14°C (6,8°F). Coloque la batería en una herra-
mienta y utilice la herramienta en una aplicación de trabajo 
ligero. Después de aproximadamente un minuto, la batería se 
calentará y empezará a funcionar normalmente.

GARANTÍA
(La totalidad de las condiciones de la garantía puede 
encontrarse en la página web de Greenworks) 
La garantía de Greenworks es de 3 años para el producto 
y 2 años para las baterías (uso privado / del consumidor) a 
partir de la fecha de compra. Esta garantía cubre defectos 
de fabricación. Un producto defectuoso en garantía puede 
ser reparado o sustituido. Una unidad que haya sido mal 
utilizada o utilizada de modo distinto al que se describe en el 
manual del propietario puede no tener derecho a garantía. El 
desgaste normal y las piezas de desgaste no están cubiertos 
por la garantía. La garantía original del fabricante no se 
ve afectada por ninguna garantía adicional ofrecida por un 
distribuidor o minorista.
Un producto defectuoso debe devolverse al punto de compra 
para reclamar la garantía, junto con el comprobante de 
compra (ticket).

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI
Per l’uso, la manutenzione e la conservazione corretti della 
batteria, è essenziale leggere e comprendere le istruzioni 
riportate in questo manuale.
Per evitare il rischio di esplosione, incendio, scossa elettrica 
e lesioni gravi:
• ricaricare il gruppo batteria esclusivamente con il 

caricabatteria specificato;
• NON tentare di cortocircuitare i terminali del gruppo 

batteria.
AVVERTIMENTO:  Se il liquido della batteria entra in con-
tatto con gli occhi, risciacquarli immediatamente con acqua 
pulita per almeno 15 minuti, quindi consultare un medico. 
Non ricaricare il gruppo batteria sotto la pioggia o in luoghi 
umidi. Non immergere l’apparecchio, il gruppo batteria o il 
caricabatteria in acqua o altri liquidi.
• Evitare il surriscaldamento del gruppo batteria o 

dell'apparecchio. Se sono caldi, lasciarli raffreddare. 
Effettuare la ricarica esclusivamente a temperatura 
ambiente.

• Non conservare il gruppo batteria esposto alla luce solare 
diretta o in ambienti caldi. Conservarlo a temperatura 
ambiente.

• Conservare la batteria in un ambiente buio, fresco e 
asciutto quando non è usata per un lungo periodo; 
ricaricarla per 2 ore ogni 2 mesi.

• Ricaricare il gruppo batteria finché almeno 2 spie LED 
sulla batteria sono accese in previsione di periodi di 
inutilizzo più lunghi di due settimane.

• Le celle del gruppo batteria potrebbero presentare piccole 
perdite in caso di uso intensivo o temperature eccessive. 
Se il sigillo esterno è danneggiato e il liquido entra a 
contatto con la pelle:
- lavare immediatamente l'area con acqua e sapone;
- neutralizzare il liquido con succo di limone, aceto o altre 
sostanze leggermente acide.

• Se il liquido entra a contatto con gli occhi, rispettare le 
istruzioni precedenti e contattare un medico.

• Prima dell'uso, verificare che la tensione e la corrente del 
caricabatteria siano adatti al gruppo batteria da ricaricare.

• Durante il trasporto, il gruppo batteria deve essere 
imballato.

• Manipolare con attenzione.
• Tenere al riparo da fiamme e umidità.

PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
• Non disassemblare la batteria.
• Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
• Non esporre la batteria all'acqua dolce o salata. 

Conservare la batteria in un luogo fresco e asciutto.
• Non esporre la batteria a fonti di calore come fiamme, 

stufe, ecc.
• Non invertire il terminale positivo e il terminale negativo 

della batteria.
• Non collegare il terminale positivo e il terminale negativo 

della batteria tra di loro con un oggetto metallico.
• Non urtare, colpire o calpestare la batteria.
• Non effettuare saldature direttamente sulla batteria e non 

forarla con chiodi o altri utensili appuntiti.
• Interrompere immediatamente l'uso della batteria se 

durante l'uso emette un odore insolito, è molto calda, 
cambia forma o colore o assume un aspetto anomalo.

• Mantenere le celle e le batterie pulite e asciutte.
• Le batterie e le celle secondarie devono essere ricaricate 

prima dell'uso. Consultare le istruzioni del fabbricante della 
cella o della batteria e utilizzare la procedura di ricarica 
corretta.

SMALTIMENTO DELLA BATTERIA NEL 
RISPETTO DELL’AMBIENTE

              AVVERTIMENTO:  Se il gruppo batteria si incrina
              o si rompe, con o senza perdite, non ricaricarlo e 
              non usarlo. Smaltirlo e sostituirlo con un nuovo 

 gruppo batteria. NON TENTARE DI RIPARARLO! 
Per evitare il rischio di incendio, esplosione, scossa elettrica 
e lesioni, e per evitare di danneggiare l’ambiente:
• coprire i terminali della batteria con del nastro isolante;
• NON tentare di rimuovere o distruggere alcun componente 

della batteria;
• NON tentare di aprire il gruppo batteria;
• in caso di perdite, gli elettroliti rilasciati sono tossici e 

corrosivi; NON far entrare il liquido a contatto con gli occhi 
o la pelle, e non ingerirlo;

• NON gettare la batteria insieme ai rifiuti domestici 
indifferenziati;

• NON bruciarla;
• NON gettare la batteria in luoghi da cui può finire in 

discariche o nel flusso dei rifiuti solidi urbani;
• portarla presso un centro di smaltimento o riciclaggio 

certificato.

UTILIZZO
CONTROLLO DELLA CAPACITÀ DELLA BATTERIA:
I gruppi batteria sono dotati di indicatore di carica e di seg-
nale (a seconda del modello):
• Premendo il tasto, lo stato di carica viene indicato dai LED.
• Se lampeggia un LED, la batteria è quasi scarica e dovrà 

essere ricaricata.
FUNZIONI DI PROTEZIONE DELLA BATTERIA:
Questo gruppo batteria agli ioni di litio è dotato di funzioni che 
proteggono le celle agli ioni di litio e massimizzano da durata 
di vita della batteria.
FUNZIONAMENTO A BASSE TEMPERATURE:
Il gruppo batteria agli ioni di litio non deve essere usato a 
temperature inferiori a -14°C (6.8°F). Inserire il gruppo bat-
teria in un apparecchio e usare l’apparecchio per un lavoro 
leggero. Dopo circa un minuto, il gruppo batteria si sarà 
riscaldato e funzionerà normalmente.

GARANZIA
(I termini e le condizioni integrali della garanzia sono 
consultabili sul sito web di Greenworks.)
Greenworks offre una garanzia di 3 anni per il prodotto e di 
2 anni per le batterie (uso domestico/privato) dalla data di 
acquisto. La garanzia copre i difetti di fabbricazione. I prodotti 
difettosi in garanzia possono essere riparati o sostituiti. L'uso 
del prodotto in modo improprio o diverso da come descritto 
nel manuale di istruzioni può invalidare la garanzia. La 
normale usura del prodotto e degli accessori non è coperta 
dalla garanzia. La garanzia del fabbricante non è influenzata 
da eventuali garanzie supplementari offerte dal rivenditore o 
dal fornitore.
Per inoltrare una richiesta di riparazione in garanzia, i prodotti 
difettosi devono essere riportati presso il punto vendita 
insieme alla prova di acquisto (ricevuta).

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES

Pour un usage, une maintenance et un stockage corrects de 
cette batterie, il s’avère crucial que vous ayez lu et compris 
les instructions fournies dans ce manuel.
Pour éviter les blessures graves, risque d’incendie, explosion 
et danger de décharge électrique ou d’électrocution :
• Chargez le pack-batterie uniquement avec le chargeur 

recommandé.
• NE tentez PAS de court-circuiter une quelconque borne du 

pack-batterie.
AVERTISSEMENT:  Si du fluide de batterie entre en contact 
avec vos yeux, rincez immédiatement à l’eau claire pendant 
au moins 15 minutes. Faites immédiatement appel à un 
médecin. Ne chargez pas le pack-batterie sous la pluie ou en 
présence d’humidité. N’immergez pas l’outil, le pack-batterie 
ou le chargeur dans l’eau ou un autre liquide.
• Ne laissez pas le pack-batterie ou le chargeur surchauffer. 

S'ils sont chauds, laissez-les refroidir. Rechargez 
uniquement à température de la pièce.

• N'exposez pas le pack-batterie au soleil ou à un 
environnement chaud. Conservez à température de la 
pièce normale.

• Conservez dans un endroit sec, ombragé et frais si la 
batterie n'est pas chargée pendant une période prolongée. 
Chargez la batterie pendant 2 heures tous les 2 mois.

• Chargez la batterie jusqu'à ce que 2 voyants LED au moins 
s’allument sur la batterie avant de la stocker pendant plus 
de deux semaines.

• Les cellules du pack-batterie peuvent développer une 
petite fuite sous des conditions de température ou de 
service extrêmes. Si le joint extérieur est cassé et la fuite 
touche votre peau :
- Lavez immédiatement au savon et à l'eau.
- Neutralisez avec du jus de citron, du vinaigre ou un autre 
acide peu puissant.

• Si la fuite touche vos yeux, suivez les instructions 
précédentes et faites appel à un médecin.

• Avant usage, assurez-vous que la tension et le courant du 
chargeur de batterie sont adaptés à la charge du pack-
batterie.

• Durant le transport, rangez le pack-batterie dans un 
emballage de protection.

• Manipulez avec soin.
• Maintenez à l'écart de l'humidité et du feu.

PRÉCAUTIONS ET NOTES DE SÉCURITÉ
• Ne démontez pas la batterie.
• Maintenez à l'écart des enfants.
• N'exposez pas la batterie à l'eau ou à l'eau salée. 

Conservez la batterie à un endroit frais et sec et placez-la 
dans un environnement frais et sec.

• N'exposez pas la batterie à une température élevée, ainsi 
à proximité d'un feu, d'un chauffage, etc.

• N'inversez pas les bornes positive et négative de la 
batterie.

• Ne connectez pas les bornes positive et négative de la 
batterie entre elles avec un quelconque objet métallique.

• Ne heurtez, ne frappez et ne marchez pas sur la batterie.
• Ne soudez pas directement sur la batterie et ne la percez 

pas avec des clous ou autres outils à bords saillants.
• Cessez immédiatement l'usage de la batterie si, pendant 

son utilisation, elle émet une odeur inhabituelle, elle 
semble chaude, elle change de couleur ou de forme, voire 
paraît autrement anormale.

MISE AU REBUT ÉCOLOGIQUE DE LA BAT-
TERIE

              AVERTISSEMENT:  En cas de rupture ou de fissure 
              du pack-batterie, avec ou sans fuite, ne le rechargez 
              et ne l’utilisez pas. Mettez la batterie au rebut et

 remplacez-la par un pack-batterie neuf. NE TENTEZ 
AUCUNE RÉPARATION ! Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie,
d’explosion ou décharge électrique et toute blessure et afin 
d’éviter de nuire à l’environnement :
• Couvrez les bornes de batterie avec un ruban adhésif 

résistant.
• NE TENTEZ PAS de retirer ou détruire un quelconque 

composant de pack-batterie.
• NE TENTEZ PAS d'ouvrir le pack-batterie.
• Si une fuite se développe, les électrolytes diffusés sont 

corrosifs et toxiques. ÉVITEZ que la solution n'entre en 
contact avec les yeux et abstenez-vous de l'avaler.

• NE JETEZ PAS ces batteries avec vos déchets ménagers 
normaux.

• N'INCINÉREZ PAS.
• NE LES JETEZ PAS dans le cadre d'une déchetterie ou 

d'un flux de déchets solides municipal.
• Apportez-les à une déchetterie ou un centre de recyclage 

certifié.

FONCTIONNEMENT
CONTRÔLE DE CAPACITÉ DE BATTERIE:
Les pack-batteries présentent un indicateur de capacité et un 
indicateur de signal (selon le modèle) 
• Presser la touche pour afficher l'état de charge par le biais 

des voyants à LED.
• Si un voyant à LED clignote, le bloc batterie est presque 

épuisé et doit être rechargé.
FONCTIONS DE PROTECTION DE BATTERIE:
Ces pack-batteries lithium-ion sont conçus avec des fonctions 
de protection des cellules lithium-ion et de maximisation de la 
vie de la batterie.
FONCTIONNEMENT PAR TEMPS FROID:
Le pack-batterie lithium-ion peut fonctionner par des 
températures atteignant -14°C (6,8°F). Placez le packbatterie 
sur l’outil et utilisez l’outil pour une application peu exigeante. 
Après environ une minute, le pack chauffe et commence à 
fonctionner normalement.

GARANTIE
(Les conditions générales complètes de la garantie se 
trouvent sur la page Web de Greenworks)
La garantie Greenworks est de 3 ans sur le produit et de 
2 ans sur les batteries (usage de consommateur / privé) à 
compter de la date d'achat. Cette garantie couvre les défauts 
de fabrication. Un produit défaillant sous garantie peut 
être réparé ou remplacé. La garantie d'une unité qui a fait 
l'objet d'abus ou d'un usage différent de celui décrit dans le 
manuel du propriétaire peut être refusée. L'usure normale 
et les pièces d'usure ne sont pas couvertes par la garantie. 
La garantie du fabricant d'origine n'est pas affectée par 
toute garantie additionnelle offerte par un distributeur ou un 
revendeur.
Un produit défaillant doit être retourné au point d'achat, 
accompagné de sa preuve d'achat (reçu), afin de prétendre à 
la garantie.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPOR-
TANTES

Para uma utilização correta, manutenção e armazenamento 
desta bateria, é crucial que leia e compreenda as instruções 
apresentadas neste manual.
Para evitar lesões sérias, risco de fogo, explosão e perigo de 
choque elétrico ou eletrocussão:
• Carregue a bateria apenas com o carregador especificado.
• NÃO tente colocar os terminais da bateria em curtocircuito.
AVISO:  Se o líquido da bateria entrar em contacto com os 
seus olhos, passe imediatamente com água limpa durante, 
pelo menos, 15 minutos. Consulte imediatamente um médico. 
Não carregue a bateria à chuva ou em condições húmidas. 
Não coloque a ferramenta, bateria ou carregador dentro de 
água ou de quaisquer outros líquidos.
• Não permita que a bateria ou carregador sobreaqueçam. 

Se estiverem quentes, deixe arrefecer. Recarregue apenas 
à temperatura ambiente.

• Não coloque a bateria ao sol ou num ambiente quente. 
Mantenha uma temperatura ambiente normal.

• Mantenha num local à sombra, fresco e seco, caso a 
bateria não seja carregada durante um longo período 
de tempo. Carregue a bateria durante 2 horas a cada 2 
meses.

• Carregue a bateria até que, pelo menos, 2 luzes LED na 
bateria estejam ligadas antes de guardar durante mais de 
quinze dias.

• As células da bateria podem sofrer pequenas fugas em 
condições de utilização ou temperaturas extremas. Se 
o vedante exterior estiver partido e esta fuga entrar em 
contacto com a sua pele:
- Lave imediatamente com água e sabão.
- Neutralize com sumo de limão, vinagre ou outro ácido 
neutro.

• Se a fuga entrar em contacto com os seus olhos, siga as 
instruções apresentadas acima e consulte um médico.

• Antes da utilização, verifique se a voltagem de saída e a 
corrente do carregador da bateria são adequadas para o 
carregamento da bateria.

• Durante o transporte, a bateria precisa de uma embalagem 
de proteção.

• Manuseie com cuidado.
• Mantenha afastado da humidade e do fogo.

NOTAS DE SEGURANÇA E PRECAUÇÕES
• Não desmonte a bateria.
• Mantenha afastado das crianças.
• Não exponha a bateria à água ou água salgada. A bateria 

deverá ser guardada num local fresco e seco.
• Não coloque a bateria em locais com altas temperaturas, 

como perto de fogo, aquecedores, etc.
• Não troque os terminais positivos e negativos da bateria.
• Não ligue os terminais positivo e negativo um ao outro com 

objetos de metal.
• Não bata nem pise a bateria.
• Não solde diretamente na bateria nem a fure com pregos 

ou outros materiais afiados.
• Pare imediatamente de usar a bateria se, durante a 

utilização, a bateria emitir um cheiro pouco habitual, ficar 
quente, mudar de cor, mudar de forma ou parecer anormal 
de qualquer outro modo.

• Mantenha as células e as baterias limpas e secas.
• Células e baterias secundárias têm de ser recarregadas 

antes da utilização. Consulte sempre as instruções do 
fabricante da célula ou da bateria e use o procedimento de 
carregamento correto.

ELIMINAÇÃO DA BATERIA DE UM MODO 
AMIGO DO AMBIENTE

              AVISO:  Se a bateria se partir ou rachar, com ou 
              sem fugas, não a recarregue nem a use. Elimine-a e
              substitua-a por uma bateria nova. NÃO TENTE

 REPARÁ-LA! Para evitar lesões e risco de fogo, ex-
plosão ou choque elétrico, e para evitar danos no ambiente:
• Cubra os terminais da bateria com fita adesiva resistente.
• NÃO tente retirar nem destruir quaisquer componentes da 

bateria.
• NÃO tente abrir a bateria.
• Se ocorrer uma fuga, os eletrólitos libertados são 

corrosivos e tóxicos. NÃO permita que o líquido entre em 
contacto com os olhos ou pele e não o engula.

• NÃO coloque estas baterias no lixo doméstico comum.

• NÃO as queime.
• NÃO as coloque onde se tornem parte do lixo municipal 

comum.
• Entregue-as num centro de eliminação ou reciclagem 

certificado.

FUNCIONAMENTO
VERIFICAR A CAPACIDADE DA BATERIA:
 As baterias têm uma capacidade e um indicador de sinal 
(dependendo do modelo):
• Premer a tecla, e o estado de carga será indicado pelas 

lâmpadas LED.
• Assim que uma lâmpada LED piscar, o acumulador está 

quase vazio e deve ser recarregado.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE PROTEÇÃO DA BATERIA:
Esta bateria de ião de lítio foi criada com características que 
protegem as células de ião de lítio e maximizam o tempo de 
vida da bateria.

FUNCIONAMENTO EM CONDIÇÕES FRIAS:
A bateria de ião de lítio pode ser usada em temperaturas 
abaixo dos -14 ºC. Coloque a bateria numa ferramenta e use 
a ferramenta numa aplicação leve. Após cerca de um minuto, 
a bateria aquece e funcionará normalmente.

GARANTIA
(Os termos e condições da garantia pode ser encontrados na 
página web da Greenworks)
A garantia da Greenworks é de 3 anos sobre o produto, e 
2 anos sobre as baterias (consumidor/uso privado) a partir 
da data da compra. Esta garantia abrange defeitos de 
fabrico. Um produto danificado ao abrigo da garantia pode 
ser reparado ou substituído. Uma unidade que tenha sido 
mal utilizada ou usada de outro modo para além do descrito 
no manual de utilização pode ser rejeitada para garantia. O 
desgaste normal e peças gastas não é considerado para a 
garantia. A garantia original do fabricante não é afetada por 
qualquer garantia adicional oferecida por um revendedor.
Um produto danificado tem de ser devolvido no local onde o 
comprou, de modo a pedir a ativação da garantia, juntamente 
com a prova de compra (recibo).

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
Voor het juiste gebruik, onderhoud en opslag van deze accu 
is het van cruciaal belang dat u de instructies in deze gebruik-
saanwijzing leest en begrijpt.
Om ernstig letsel, gevaar voor brand, explosie en een elek-
trische schok of elektrocutie te voorkomen:
• Laad het accupack alleen op met de aanbevolen oplader.
• Probeer de polen van het accupack NIET te kortsluiten.
WAARSCHUWING:  Als u accuvloeistof in uw ogen krijgt, 
dient u ze direct gedurende minstens 15 minuten uit te spoel-
en met schoon water. Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts. Laak 
het accupack niet op in de regen of in vochtige omgevingen. 
Dompel het gereedschap, accupack of de oplader niet onder 
in water of andere vloeistoffen.
• Laat het accupack of de oplader niet oververhit worden. 

Laat ze afkoelen als ze warm zijn. Alleen opladen bij 
kamertemperatuur.

• Plaats het accupack niet in de zon of in een warme 
omgeving. Bewaar het bij normale kamertemperatuur.

• Berg het op in een schaduwrijke, koele en droge omgeving 
als de accu gedurende een langere periode niet wordt 
gebruikt; laad de accu alle 2 maanden gedurende 2 uur op.

• Laad het accupack op totdat er tenminste 2 led’s op de 
accu branden, voordat u hem langer dan een halve maand 
opbergt.

• De cellen van het accupack kunnen bij extreem gebruik 
of extreme temperaturen gaan lekken. Als de buitenste 
ommanteling defect is en het lekkende materiaal op uw 
huid komt:
- Gebruik water en zeep om onmiddellijk te wassen.
- Neutraliseer met citroensap, azijn of een ander mild 
zuur.

• Als u het lekkende materiaal in uw ogen krijgt, dient u 
bovenstaande instructies op te volgen en direct medische 
hulp te zoeken.

• Controleer voor gebruik of de uitgangsspanning en - 
stroom van de acculader geschikt is voor het opladen van 
het accupack.

• Tijdens het transport moet het accupack in een 
beschermende verpakking bevinden.

• Ga voorzichtig te werk.

• Uit de buurt van vocht en vuur houden.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES EN 
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

• Demonteer de accu niet.
• Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden.
• Stel de accu niet bloot aan water of zoutwater. Berg de 

accu op in een koele en droge ruimte.
• Plaats de accu niet op locaties met een hoge temperatuur, 

zoals in de buurt van vuur, verwarming enz.
• Verwissel nooit de pluspool en de minpool van de accu.
• Sluit de pluspool en de minpool van de accu nooit op 

elkaar aan met behulp van metalen voorwerpen.
• Sla, stoot en stap niet op de accu.
• Soldeer niet rechtstreeks op de acc en doorboor de accu 

niet met spijkers of andere puntige voorwerpen.
• Stop onmiddellijk met het gebruik van de accu, als tijdens 

gebruik van de accu een vreemde geur ontstaat, hij warm 
wordt, van kleur veranderd, van vorm veranderd of op een 
andere manier abnormaal eruit ziet.

• Houd cellen en accu‘s schoon en droog.
• Secundaire cellen en accu‘s moeten voor gebruik worden 

opgeladen. Raadpleeg altijd de instructies van de fabrikant 
van de cell of accu en volg de juiste laadprocedure

VOER DE ACCU OP EEN MILIEUBEWUSTE 
MANIER AF

              WAARSCHUWING:  Als het accupack scheurt of 
              breekt, met of zonder lekkages, mag u hem niet 
              meer opladen of gebruiken. Voer de accu af en 

 vervang hem door een nieuw accupack. PROBEER 
HET NIET TE REPAREREN! Om letsel en het risico op 
brand, explosie of een elektrische schok te voorkomen en om 
schade aan het milieu te voorkomen:
• Dek de aansluitingen van de accu af met heavyduty 

plakband.
• Probeer NOOIT onderdelen van het accupack te 

verwijderen of te vernietigen.
• Probeer het accupack NOOIT te openen.
• Als zich een lek ontwikkelt, zijn de vrijgekomen elektrolyten 

corrosief en giftig. Krijg de oplossing NIET in de ogen of op 

de huid en niet inslikken.
• Voer deze accu’s NIET af via het huishoudelijk afval.
• NIET verbranden.
• Voer ze NIET zo af dat ze op de vuilstort of bij het 

gemeentelijk afval terecht komen.
• Voer ze af via het KCA of een verwijderingscentrum.

GEBRUIK
CONTROLEER DE CAPACITEIT VAN DE ACCU:
De accupacks hebben een capaciteits- en signaalindicator 
(afhankelijk van het model):
• Druk op de toets en de laadtoestand wordt door de LED-

verlichting aangegeven.
• Wanneer een LED-lampje knippert, is het accupack bijna 

leeg en moet het weer opgeladen worden.
ACCUBESCHERMINGSEIGENSCHAPPEN:
Deze lithium-ion accupacks zijn ontworpen met functies die 
de lithium-ion-cellen beschermen en de levensduur van de 
accu maximaliseren.
WERKING BIJ KOUD WEER:
Het lithium-ion accupack kan worden gebruikt bij tempera-
turen tot -14°C (6,8°F). Plaats het accu- pack in een gereed-
schap en gebruik het gereedschap voor lichte werkzaam-
heden. Na ongeveer een minuut wordt het accupack warm en 
kunt u met het normale gebruik beginnen.

GARANTIE
(De volledige garantiebepalingen zijn terug te vinden op de 
website van Greenworks)
De garantie van Greenworks bedraagt 3 jaar op het product, 2 
jaar op de accu’s (consumenten/ privégebruik) vanaf de datum 
van aankoop. Deze garantie dekt productiefouten. Een defect 
product dat nog garantie heeft kan of worden gerepareerd, 
of worden vervangen. Een defect aan een apparaat dat 
verkeerd is gebruikt op een manier die niet wordt beschreven 
in de gebruiksaanwijzing valt niet onder de garantie. Normale 
slijtage en aan slijtage onderhevige onderdelen vallen niet 
onder de garantie. De originele garantie van de fabrikant 
wordt niet aangetast door aanvullende garantie van de dealer 
of verkoper.
Een defect product moet worden geretourneerd naar het 
verkooppunt om aanspraak te maken op de garantie, samen 
met een bewijs van aankoop (rekening/ kassabon).

ВАЖНЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ТБ
Для правильной эксплуатации, обслуживания и хранения 
этой батареи крайне важно изучить инструкции, 
приведенные в данном руководстве.
Во избежание серьезных травм, пожара, взрыва и 
опасности поражения электротоком или смерти от 
электрошока:
• Подключайте АКБ только к рекомендованным 

зарядным устройствам.
• ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ закорачивать какие-либо клеммы 

АКБ.
ВНИМАНИЕ:  При попадании электролита в глаза 
немедленно промойте их чистой водой в течение не 
менее 15 минут. Немедленно обратитесь за медицинской 
помощью. Запрещается заряжать АКБ в дождь или во 
влажных условиях. Не погружайте инструмент, АКБ или 
зарядное устройство в воду или другую жидкость.
• Не допускайте перегрева АКБ или зарядного 

устройства. При перегреве дайте им охладиться. 
Заряжайте АКБ только при комнатной температуре.

• Не оставляйте АКБ на солнце или не помещайте в 
теплую среду. Храните при нормальной комнатной 
температуре.

• Если аккумулятор не заряжается в течение 
длительного времени, храните его в затемненной, 
прохладной и сухой среде; заряжайте аккумулятор в 
течение 2 часов каждые 2 месяца.

• Если вы не планируете пользоваться батареей 
дольше двух недель, зарядите ее до уровня, когда 
горят не менее 2 индикаторов заряда.

• В экстремальных условиях или при экстремальных 
температурах может возникать небольшая утечка 
электролита из АКБ. При попадании электролита на 
кожу вследствие повреждения уплотнений:
- Немедленно промойте пораженный участок водой с 
мылом.
- Нейтрализовать лимонным соком, уксусом или 
другой слабым кислым раствором.

• При попадании электролита в глаза незамедлительно 

обратитесь за медицинской помощью.
• Заранее удостоверьтесь, что выходное напряжение и 

ток зарядного устройства соответствуют ВАХ АКБ.
• Во время транспортировки необходимо помещать АКБ 

в защитную упаковку.
• Обращайтесь с продуктом осторожно.
• Не подвергайте воздействию огня и влажных сред.

УКАЗАНИЯ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ 
И МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ

• Не разбирайте аккумулятор.
• Храните в недоступном для детей месте.
• Не подвергайте АКБ воздействию воды или соленой 

воды, ее следует хранить в сухом и прохладном 
месте.

• Не храните АКБ в местах с высокой температурой, 
например, вблизи источников огня, нагревателя и т. д.

• Запрещается менять местами плюсовую и минусовую 
клеммы АКБ.

• Запрещается перемыкать положительную и 
отрицательную клеммы АКБ железными предметами.

• Не ударяйте, не стучите и не наступайте на АКБ.
• Запрещается производить напаивания на АКБ, крепить 

ее гвоздями или другими острыми предметами.
• Прекратите использовать АКБ, если она выделяет 

неприятный запах, перегревается, меняет цвет, форму 
или при других признаках ненормальной работы АКБ.

ЭКОЛОГИЧЕСКИ БЕЗОПАСНАЯ 
УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ АКБ

              ВНИМАНИЕ: При поломке или растрескивании 
              АКБ с или без выхода электролита наружу
              запрещается заряжать или использовать 

 аккумулятор. Утилизируйте АКБ и замените ее 
на новую. ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ РЕМОНТИРОВАТЬ АКБ! Во 
избежание травматизма и риска воспламенения, взрыва 
или поражения электротоком и загрязнения окружающей 
среды:
• Защитите клеммы аккумулятора высокопрочной 

липкой лентой.
• НЕ пытайтесь удалить или ликвидировать какие-либо 

элементы АКБ.
• НЕ пытайтесь открыть АКБ.
• Пролитый электролит очень токсичен и коррозионно-

активен. НЕ допускайте попадания электролита в 
глаза или на кожу, а также в желудочно-кишечный 
тракт.

• НЕ утилизируйте АКБ совместно с ТБО.
• НЕ сжигайте.
• НЕ помещайте АКБ вместе с ТБО, чтобы не допустить 

попадания аккумуляторов на полигоны ТБО или 
муниципальную систему переработки ТБО.

• Необходимо отвезти ТБО в сертифицированный центр 
переработки или утилизации.

ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЯ
ПРОВЕРКА ЗАРЯДА АКБ:
Аккумуляторы имеют сигнальный индикатор и индикатор 
заряда (в зависимости от модели):
• Нажмите кнопку, и светодиоды покажут степень 

заряда.
• Один мигающий светодиод указывает на то, что 

аккумуляторный блок почти разряжен и требует 
зарядки.

ОСОБЕННОСТИ ЗАЩИТЫ АКБ:
Данные литий-ионные АКБ разработаны с функциями 
защиты литий-ионных элементов для продления срока 
службы АКБ.

ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЯ В ХОЛОДНУЮ ПОГОДУ:
Литий-ионный аккумулятор можно использовать при 
температурах до -14 °C (6,8 °F). Поместите АКБ на 

TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA
Tämän akun asianmukaisen käytön, kunnossapidon ja vara-
stoinnin kannalta on ratkaisevan tärkeää, että luet ja ymmär-
rät tässä käyttöoppaassa annetut ohjeet.
Välttääksesi vakavan loukkaantumisen, tulipalon, räjähdyk-
sen tai sähköiskun vaaran:
• Lataa akku vain suositellulla laturilla.
• ÄLÄ oikosulje akun liitäntöjä.
VAROITUS:  Jos akkunestettä pääsee silmiin, huuhtele heti 
puhtaalla vedellä vähintään 15 minuutin ajan. Ota välittömästi 
yhteyttä lääkäriin. Älä lataa akkua sateessa tai kosteissa 
olosuhteissa. Älä upota työkalua, akkua tai laturia veteen tai 
muuhun nesteeseen.
• Älä anna akun tai laturin ylikuumentua. Jos ne ovat kuumia, 

anna niiden jäähtyä. Lataa vain huonelämpötilassa.
• Älä aseta akkua auringonpaisteeseen tai lämpimään 

paikkaan. Säilytä normaalissa huonelämpötilassa.
• Säilytä varjoisassa, viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa, jos 

akkua ei ladata pitkiin aikoihin; lataa akkua 2 tuntia 2 
kuukauden välein.

• Akussa voi olla pientä vuotoa äärimmäisessä käytössä tai 
äärimmäisissä lämpötiloissa. Jos ulkokuori on rikkoutunut 
ja vuotavaa nestettä pääsee ihollesi:
- Pese välittömästi saippualla ja vedellä.
- Neutraloi sitruunamehulla, etikalla tai muulla laimealla 
hapolla.

• Jos vuotavaa nestettä pääsee silmiin, noudata edellä 
olevia ohjeita ja hakeudu lääkärin hoitoon.

• Tarkista ennen käyttöä, että laturin antojännite ja virta 
sopivat ladattavan akun arvoihin.

• Kuljetuksen aikana akku tarvitsee suojaavan pakkauksen
• Käsittele varoen. 
• Älä altista kosteudelle tai tulelle.

TURVAOHJEET JA VAROTOIMET
• Älä pura akkua.
• Pidä poissa lasten ulottuvilta.
• Älä altista akkua vedelle tai suolavedelle. Akku on 

säilytettävä viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa, ja se on 

asennettava viileässä ja kuivassa ympäristössä.
• Älä aseta akkua paikkoihin, joissa on korkea lämpötila, 

kuten lähelle takkaa, lämmitintä ym.
• Älä aseta akun positiivista liitintä ja negatiivista liitintä 

päinvastoin.
• Älä liitä akun positiivista liitintä tai negatiivista liitintä 

toisiinsa millään metalliesineellä.
• Älä kolhi tai iske akkua tai astu sen päälle.
• Älä juota suoraan akkua tai lävistä akkua nauloilla tai 

muilla terävillä työkaluilla. Lopeta akun käyttö välittömästi, 
jos akusta tulee epätavallista hajua, se kuumenee, vaihtaa 
väriä, muuttaa muotoa tai vaikuttaa jollakin muulla tavalla 
epänormaalilta.

• Pidä kennot ja akut puhtaina ja kuivina.
• Akkukennot ja akut on ladattava ennen käyttöä. Lue 

aina kennon tai akun valmistajan ohjeet ja käytä oikeaa 
latausmenettelyä.

AKUN YMPÄRISTÖYSTÄVÄLLINEN
HÄVITTÄMINEN

              VAROITUS:  Jos akku halkeaa tai rikkoutuu, älä 
              lataa sitä uudelleen äläkä käytä, vaikka se ei
              vuotaisikaan. Hävitä akku ja vaihda tilalle uusi akku. 

 ÄLÄ YRITÄ KORJATA SITÄ ITSE! Vältät loukkaan-
tumiset ja tulipalo-, räjähdys- tai sähköiskuvaarat sekä 
ympäristön saastumisen seuraavasti:
• Peität akkuliittimet kestävällä teipillä.
• ÄLÄ yritä irrottaa tai hävittää mitään akun komponentteja.
• ÄLÄ yritä avata akkua.
• Jos vuotoa esiintyy, vapautuvat elektrolyytit ovat 

syövyttäviä ja myrkyllisiä. ÄLÄ päästä ainetta silmiin tai 
iholle, äläkä niele sitä.

• ÄLÄ hävitä akkuja normaalin kotitalousjätteen mukana.
• ÄLÄ polta akkuja.
• ÄLÄ laita niitä paikkaan, jossa niistä tulee osa jätteiden 

kaatopaikkaa tai kiinteää yhdyskuntajätettä.
• Vie ne hyväksyttyyn kierrätys- tai jätekeskukseen.

KÄYTTÖ
AKUN KAPASITEETIN TARKASTAMINEN:
Akuissa on tehon ja signaalin ilmaisin (mallista riippuen):
• Paina painikkeesta, jolloin varaustila ilmoitetaan LED-

valoilla.
• Jos LED-valo vilkkuu, akku on lähes tyhjä ja täytyy ladata 

uudelleen.

AKUN SUOJAUSOMINAISUUDET:
Näihin litiumioniakkuihin on suunniteltu ominaisuudet, jotka 
suojaavat litiumionikennoja ja maksimoivat akun käyttöiän.

KÄYTTÖ KYLMÄLLÄ SÄÄLLÄ:
Litiumioniakkua voidaan käyttää enintään lämpötilassa -14 
°C (6,8 °F). Laita akku työkaluun ja käytä työkalua kevyessä 
käytössä. Noin minuutin kuluttua, akku on lämmennyt ja toimii 
normaalisti.

TAKUU
(Täydelliset takuuehdot löydät Greenworksverkkosivustolta)
Greenworks-takuu tälle tuotteelle on 3 vuotta ja paristoille 
2 vuotta (kuluttaja-/yksityiskäytössä) ostopäivästä alkaen. 
Takuu kattaa valmistusvirheet. Takuun aikana viallinen tuote 
voidaan joko korvata tai vaihtaa. Laitteen, jota on käytetty 
väärin tai jota käytetään muulla tavoin kuin käyttöoppaassa 
kuvatulla tavalla, takuu voidaan mitätöidä. Takuu ei korvaa 
normaalia kulumista tai kuluvia osia. Jälleenmyyjän tarjoama 
lisätakuu ei vaikuta alkuperäisen valmistajan takuuseen.
Takuukorvaus vaatii viallisen tuotteen palauttamisen 
ostopaikkaan yhdessä ostotodistuksen (kuitti) kanssa.

VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR
Det är mycket viktigt att du läser och förstår instruktionerna i 
denna bruksanvisning så att du kan använda, underhålla och 
förvara batteriet på rätt sätt.
För att undvika allvarliga personskador, bränder, explosioner 
och fara för elektriska stötar eller dödsolyckor till följd av elek-
tricitet:
• Batteripacket ska endast laddas med den rekommenderade 

laddaren.
• Försök INTE kortsluta terminaler eller batteripacket.
VARNING:  Om du får batterivätska i ögonen, spola omede 
bart med rent vatten i minst 15 minuter. Kontakta omedelbart 
läkare. Ladda inte batteripacket i regn eller väta. Sänk aldrig 
verktyget, batteripacket eller laddaren i vatten eller någon 
annan vätska.
• Låt inte batteripacket eller laddaren bli överhettad. Om de 

är varma, låt dem svalna. Batteriet ska alltid laddas vid 
rumstemperatur.

• Placera inte batteripacket i solen eller i en varm miljö. 
Förvaras vid normal rumstemperatur.

• Förvaras på en skuggig, sval och torr plats. Om batteriet 
inte laddats på länge ska det laddas i två timmar varannan 
månad.

• Ladda batteripaketet tills minst 2 LED-lampor på batteriet 
lyser innan förvaring längre tid än 14 dagar.

• Det kan uppstå små läckor i batteripackets celler vid 
extrem användning eller extrema temperaturförhållanden. 
Om det yttre skalet är trasigt och vätskan kommer på 
huden:
- Tvätta omedelbart med tvål och vatten.
- Neutralisera med citronjuice, vinäger eller annan mild 
syra.

• Om läckaget kommer i ögonen, följ instruktionerna ovan 
och sök läkarvård.

• Kontrollera före användning om batteriladdarens utgående 
spänning och strömstyrka är lämplig för att ladda 
batteripacket.

• Batteripacket måste skyddas med skyddsemballage vid 
transport.

• Hantera varsamt.
• Förvaras skyddat från fukt och eld.

SÄKERHETSMEDDELANDEN OCH
FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

• Ta inte isär batteriet.
• Håll utom räckhåll från barn.
• Utsätt inte batteriet för vatten eller saltvatten, batteriet ska 

förvaras i en sval och torr miljö och batteriet ska placeras i 
en sval och torr miljö.

• Placera inte batteriet på platser med hög temperatur, 
såsom nära eld, värmeelement, etc.

• Byt inte den positiva batteriterminalen och den negativa 
batteriterminalen.

• Anslut inte den positiva batteriterminalen till den negativa 
terminalen med något metallföremål.

• Sparka, slå och kliv inte på batteriet.
• Löd inte direkt vid batteriet och stick inte hål på batteriet 

med spik eller andra vassa verktyg.
• Sluta använda batteriet omedelbart om det luktar ovanligt 

från batteriet när det används, om det känns varmt, byter 
färg, ändrar form, eller är abnormalt på något annat sätt.

MILJÖVÄNLIG KASSERING AV BATTERIER
              VARNING:  Om batteripacket spricker eller går 
              sönder, med eller utan läckor, får det inte laddas eller
              användas. Kassera batteriet och byt ut mot ett nytt

 batteripack. FÖRSÖK INTE REPARERA DET! Gör 
följande för att förhindra personskador och risk för brand, 
explosion eller elektriska stötar, samt att undvika miljöskador:
• Täck batteriets terminaler med kraftig tejp.
• Ta INTE av eller förstör någon av batteripackets 

komponenter.
• Försök INTE öppna batteripacket.
• Om det går hål kan den frätande och giftiga elektrolyten 

läcka ut. Skydda dig så att du INTE får lösningen i ögonen 
eller på huden och svälj den inte.

• Dessa batterier ska INTE kastas i vanliga hushållssopor.
• Utsätt dem INTE för eld.
• De får INTE hamna på soptippar eller i den kommunala 

hanteringen av hushållsavfall.
• Ta dem till en godkänd återvinnings- eller miljöcentral.

ANVÄNDNING
KONTROLLERA BATTERIETS LADDNINGSNIVÅ:
Batteripacket har en kapacitet och en signalindikator (bero-
ende på modell):
• Tryck på knappen, så ger lysdioderna laddindikering.
• Om en lysdiod blinkar är batteriet nästan urladdat och 

kräver laddning.

BATTERISKYDDSFUNKTIONER:
Detta litiumjonbatteripack är konstruerat med funktioner som 
skyddar litiumjoncellerna och ger maximalt batterilivslängd.

ANVÄNDNING I KYLA:
Litiumjonbatteripacket kan användas i temperaturer ned till 
-14 °C (6,8 °F). Placera batteripacket i verktyget och använd 
verktyget i en applikation med låg effektförbrukning. Efter 
ungefär en minut blir batteripacket varmt och börjar arbeta 
normalt.

GARANTI
(Garantivillkoren i sin helhet finns att läsa på Greenworks 
webbplats)
Greenworks ger 3 års garanti på produkten och 2 år på 
batterier (konsument/privat bruk) från köpedatum. Denna 
garanti gäller tillverkningsfel. En felaktig produkt under 
garanti kan antingen repareras eller bytas. Garantianspråk 
för en enhet som har använts på fel sätt eller på ett sätt som 
inte beskrivs i bruksanvisningen kan avvisas. Normalt slitage, 
och slitna delar täcks inte av garantin. Den ursprungliga 
tillverkarens garanti påverkas inte av någon annan garanti 
som erbjuds av återförsäljaren.
En felaktig produkt måste skickas tillbaka till försäljningsstället 
för att göra anspråk på garantin, tillsammans med  öpebeviset 
(kvitto).

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER
For riktig bruk, vedlikehold og oppbevaring av dette batter-
iet er det svært viktig at du leser og forstår instruksjonene i 
denne håndboken.
Slik unngår du alvorlige personskader, brannfare og risiko for 
eksplosjoner og elektrisk sjokk:
• Batteripakken må bare lades med den laderen som 

anbefales.
• IKKE PRØV å kortslutte polene på batteripakken.
ADVARSEL:  Hvis du får batterivæske i øynene, må de sky-
lles umiddelbart med rent vann i minst 15 minutter. Oppsøk 
lege umiddelbart. Batteripakken må aldri lades i regn eller 
fuktige omgivelser. Ikke legg verktøyet, batteripakken eller 
laderen i vann eller andre væsker.
• Batteripakken eller laderen må ikke overopphetes. Blir de 

varme, må de kjøles ned. Gjenopplading må bare skje i 
romtemperatur.

• Batteripakken må ikke plasseres i direkte sollys eller i 
varme omgivelser. Oppbevares i normal romtemperatur.

• Oppbevares tørt på et kjølig og skyggefullt sted. Dersom 
batteriet ikke blir ladet på lang tid, bør du lade det 2 timer 
hver annen måned.

• Cellene i batteripakken kan begynne å lekke litt ved 
overdreven bruk eller ekstreme temperaturer. Hvis den ytre 
forseglingen blir brutt og lekkasje kommer på huden:
- Vask den bort umiddelbart med såpe og vann.
- Nøytraliser med sitronsaft, eddik eller annet mildt 
syreholdig middel.

• Hvis du får lekkasjen i øynene, må du følge instruksjonene 
over og kontakte lege.

• Sjekk før bruk at utgangsspenningen og strømstyrken til 
batteriladeren er passende for å lade batteripakken.

• Under transport må batteripakken være i beskyttende 
emballasje.

• Håndteres forsiktig.
• Holdes på avstand fra fuktighet og ild.

SIKKERHETSANMERKNINGER OG 
FORHOLDSREGLER

• Batteriet må ikke plukkes fra hverandre.
• Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn.
• Batteriet må ikke utsettes for vann eller saltvann, og må 

oppbevares på et tørt og kjølig sted.
• Ikke legg batteriet på et sted med høy temperatur, for 

eksempel i nærheten av flammer, varmeovner etc.
• Ikke snu om på den positive og negative polen på batteriet.
• Ikke koble den positive og negative polen på batteriet 

sammen ved hjelp av metallgjenstander.
• Unngå å utsette batteriet for slag og spark eller å tråkke på 

det.
• Ikke utfør lodding direkte på batteriet eller gjennombor 

batteriet med spiker eller spisse verktøy.
• Slutt å bruke batteriet umiddelbart hvis det skulle komme 

en uvanlig lukt fra det, hvis det kjennes varmt, endrer farge 
eller form, eller virker unormalt på andre måter.

• Hold celler og batterier rene og tørre.
• Sekundære celler og batterier må lades før bruk. Henvis 

alltid til celle- eller batteriprodusentens instruksjoner og 
bruk riktig ladeprosedyre

MILJØVENNLIG KASSERING AV 
BATTERIETL

             ADVARSEL:  Hvis batteripakken sprekker eller 
              knuser, med eller uten lekkasje, må du ikke lade 
              batteriet igjen eller bruke det. Kast batteriet og 

 erstatt det med en ny batteripakke. IKKE PRØV Å 
REPARERE DET! Slik unngår du fare for brann, eksplosjon 
eller elektrisk sjokk, eller skader på natur og miljø:
• Dekk til batteripolene med kraftig tape.
• IKKE PRØV å fjerne eller ødelegge noen av delene til 

batteripakken.
• IKKE PRØV å åpne batteripakken.
• Hvis det oppstår en lekkasje, vil elektrolyttene som frigis, 

være etsende og giftige. UNNGÅ å få oppløsningen i 
øynene eller på huden, og ikke svelg den.

• UNNGÅ å kaste batteriene i ditt vanlige husholdningsavfall.

• MÅ IKKE brennes.
• IKKE legg batteriene på et sted som inngår i en 

søppelfylling eller et kommunalt renovasjonssystem.
• Lever dem på en godkjent miljø- eller gjenbruksstasjon.

BETJENING
SJEKK BATTERIKAPASITETEN:
Batteripakken har en kapasitet- og signalindikator (avhengig 
av modellen):
• Trykk på tasten for å lese av ladenivået ved hjelp av LED-

lampene.
• Hvis en LED-lampe blinker, er batteripakken nesten tom og 

må lades opp igjen.

FUNKSJONER FOR BATTERIBESKYTTELSE:
Denne litium-ionbatteripakken har egenskaper som beskytter 
litium-ioncellene og gir batteriet lengst mulig levetid.

BETJENING I KALDT VÆR:
Den litium-ionbaserte batteripakken kan brukes i tempera-
turer ned mot -14 °C (6,8 °F). Legg batteripakken i et verktøy 
og bruk det til arbeid som ikke krever mye kraft. Etter ca. 
ett minutt vil pakken være blitt varm og begynne å fungere 
normalt.

GARANTI
(Du finner alle garantivilkår og -betingelser på nettsiden til 
Greenworks)
Greenworks-garantien er 3 år for produktet og 2 år for 
batterier (forbrukerbruk / privat bruk) fra kjøpsdatoen. Denne 
garantien dekker produksjonsfeil. Et defekt produkt under 
garanti kan enten repareres eller erstattes. Garantier kan 
ugyldiggjøres for enheter som har blitt misbrukt eller brukt 
på andre måter enn det som beskrevet i brukerhåndboken. 
Normal slitasje og slitte deler dekkes ikke av garantien. Den 
originale produsentgarantien påvirkes ikke av tilleggsgaranti 
fra en forhandler eller forhandler.
Et defekt produkt må returneres til kjøpsstedet for å kreve 
garanti, sammen med kjøpsbevis (kvittering).
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VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER
For korrekt brug, vedligeholdelse og opbevaring af dette 
batteri, er det vigtigt at læse og forstå instruktionerne i denne 
vejledning. 
For at undgå alvorlig skade, risiko for brand, eksplosion og 
fare for elektrisk stød eller dødsfald ved elektrisk
stød, skal følgende overholdes:
• Oplad kun batteripakken med den anbefalede oplader.
• Forsøg IKKE at kortslutte nogen batteripakker.
ADVARSEL: Hvis batterivæsken kommer i øjnene, skal du 
straks skylle med rent vand i mindst 15 minutter. Søg øjeb-
likkelig lægehjælp. Lad ikke batteriet oplade i regn eller våde 
forhold. Værktøjet, batteripakken og opladeren må aldrig 
nedsænkes i væske eller andre væsker.
• Undgå, at overophede batteripakken eller opladeren. Hvis 

de bliver varme, skal du lade dem køle af. Genoplad kun i 
stuetemperatur.

• Placer ikke batteripakken i solen eller i et varmt miljø. 
Batteripakken skal opbevares i normal stuetemperatur.

• Batteripakken skal opbevares et skyggefuld, kølig og tør 
sted. Hvis batteriet ikke skal bruges i længere tid, skal det 
oplades i 2 timer hver anden måned.

• Lad batteripakken til minst 2 LED-lys på batteriet er på før 
lagring i mer enn en halv måned.

• Oplad batteripakken, indtil mindst 2 LED-indikatorer lyser 
på batteriet, hvis batteriet ikke skal bruges i mere end 15 
dage.

• Cellerne i batteripakken skal blive utætte under ekstreme 
brugs- eller temperaturforhold. Hvis kabinettet går i stykker 
og lækagen kommer på din hud, skal du:
- Vask straks område med sæbe og vand.
- Neutraliser med citronsaft, eddike eller anden mild syre.

• Hvis der kommer lækage i øjnene, skal instruktionerne 
ovenfor følges, og søg straks lægehjælp.

• Inden brugs, skal du se om batteriopladerens 
udgangsspænding og strømforsyning passer til 
batteripakken.

• Under transport skal batteripakken puttes i 
beskyttelsesemballagen.

• Håndter forsigtigt.
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• Batteripakken skal holdes væk fra fugt og brand.

SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER OG 
FORHOLDSREGLER

• Batteripakken må ikke skilles ad.
• Det skal holdes væk fra børnene.
• Udsæt ikke batteriet for vand eller saltvand. Batteriet skal 

opbevares på et køligt og tørt sted, og det skal opbevares 
på et køligt og tørt sted.

• Placer ikke batteriet på steder med høje temperaturer, f.eks. 
i nærheden af ild, varmeapparat mv.

• Batteriets positive og negative terminaler må ikke vendes om.
• Batteriets positive og negative terminaler må ikke forbindes 

med nogen former for metalgenstande.
• Batteriet må ikke bankes eller slås med, og det må ikke 

trædes på.
• Der må ikke loddes direkte på batteriet, og der må ikke 

stikkes hul i det med søm eller andre skarpe genstande.
• Batteriet skal straks afbrydes, hvis det begynder at afgive 

en usædvanlig lugt, føles varm, ændrer farve, ændrer form 
eller hvis det på nogen måde virker unormalt.

• Hold cellerne og batterierne rene og tørre.
• Sekundære celler og batterier skal oplades inden 

brug. Læs altid brugsvejledningen fra celle- og 
batteriproducenten, og sørg for at oplade dem rigtigt

BATTERIER SKAL BORTSKAFFES PÅ EN
MILJØRIGTIG MÅDE

              ADVARSEL:  Hvis batteriet revner eller går i stykker, 
              omend det lækker eller ej, må det ikke genoplades
              eller bruges. Bortskaf batteriet og udskift det med 

 en ny batteripakke. DU MÅIKKE FORSØE AT
REPARERE BATTERIET! For at undg?skade og risiko for 
brand, eksplosion eller elektrisk stø, og for at undgå miljøkad-
er, skal føgende overholdes:
• Dæk batteriets terminaler med kraftigt tape.
• Forsøg IKKE at fjerne eller ødelægge nogen af delene på 

batteripakken.
• Forsøg IKKE at åbne batteripakken.
• Hvis batteriet begynder at lække, er de frigivne elektrolytter 

ætsende og giftige. UNDGÅ, at få opløsningen i øjnene 
eller på huden, og UNDGÅ, at sluge den.

• Batterierne må IKKE bortskaffes sammen med dit 
almindelige husholdningsaffald.

• Må IKKE brændes.
• Batterier må IKKE placeres et sted, hvor de bortskaffes 

sammen med almindeligt affaldsaffald eller kommunalt 
affald.

• De skal bortskaffes på et certificeret genbrugseller 
bortskaffelsescenter.

BETJENING
KONTROLLER BATTERIKAPACITETEN:
Batteripakkerne har en kapacitets- og signalindikator (afhæn-
gig af modellen)
• Tryk på knappen, og ladetilstanden vises med lysdioderne.
• Blinker en lysdiode, er batteriet næsten tom og skal 

genoplades
BATTERIETS BESKYTTELSESFUNKTIONER:
Disse litium-ion-batterier er fremstillet med funktioner, som 
beskytter litium-ion-cellerne og maksimerer batteriets levetid.
BRUG I KOLDT VEJR:
Litium-ion-batteripakken kan bruges i temperaturer ned til -14 
°C (6,8 °F). Sæt batteripakken i et værktøj og brug værktøjet 
til let arbejde. Efter ca. et minut opvarmes batteripakken, og 
maskinen begynder at fungere normalt.

GARANTI
(Alle garantibetingelserne kan findes på Greenworks 
webside)
Greenworks-garantien er 3 år på produktet og 2 år på 
batterier (forbruger/privat brug) fra købsdatoen. Denne 
garanti dækker produktionsfejl. Et defekt produkt under 
garantien kan enten repareres eller udskiftes. Garantien på 
en enhed, der er blevet misbrugt eller brugt på andre måder, 
end beskrevet i brugervejledningen, kan annulleres. Normalt 
slid og sliddele betragtes ikke som grund til, at modtage 
garanti. Den originale producentgaranti påvirkes ikke af 
yderligere garantier fra en forhandler eller detailhandler.
Et defekt produkt skal returneres til købsstedet sammen med 
købsbevis (kvittering) for, at modtage garantien.

WAŻNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE 
BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

W celu odpowiedniego stosowania, konserwacji i przechowy-
wania akumulatora ważne jest, by użytkownik przeczytał ze 
zrozumieniem instrukcje obsługi.
Aby uniknąć poważnych urazów, ryzyka pożaru, wybuchu i 
porażenie prądem:
• Naładuj akumulator tylko za pomocą zalecanej ładowarki.
• NIE doprowadzaj do spięcia końcówek akumulatora.
OSTRZEŻENIE:  Jeśli płyn akumulatorowy dostanie się do 
oczu, przepłucz natychmiast czystą wodą przez co najmniej 
15 minut. Skontaktuj się natychmiast z lekarzem. Nie ładuj 
akumulatora podczas deszczu i w wilgotnych warunkach. 
Narzędzia, przewodu zasilającego, akumulatora lub ładowar-
ki nie należy zanurzać w wodzie lub innych płynach.
• Uważaj, by akumulator lub ładowarka nie przegrzały 

się. Jeśli są gorące, odczekaj, aż ostygną. Ładuj tylko w 
temperaturze pokojowej.

• Nie umieszczaj baterii na słońcu lub w ciepłym 
pomieszczeniu. Przechowuj w normalnej temperaturze 
pokojowej.

• Przechowuj w zacienionych, chłodnych i suchych 
warunkach, jeśli bateria nie jest ładowana przez dłuższy 
czas, ładuj baterię przez 2 godziny co 2 miesiące.

• Przed przechowywaniem przez okres dłuższy niż dwa 
tygodnie, naładuj akumulator do chwili, gdy co najmniej 2 
światełka LED zaświecą się na aklmulatorze.

• W akumulatorze może pojawić się lekki wyciek przy 
skrajnym użytkowaniu lub temperaturach. Jeśli zewnętrzne 
uszczelnienie jest uszkodzone i płyn dostanie się na skórę:
- użyj wody z mydłem do natychmiastowego umycia.
- neutralizuj sokiem z cytryny, octem lub innym delikatnym 
kwasem.

• Jeśli płyn z akumulatora dostanie się do oczy, postępuj 
zgodnie z instrukcjami i skontaktuj się z lekarzem.

• Sprawdź przed używanie,, czy zewnętrzne napięcie i prąd 
ładowarki są odpowiednie do ładowania akumulatora.

• Do transportu należy akumulator zapakować wopakowanie 
ochronne.

• Obsługiwać ostrożnie.
• Przechowuj w miejscu zabezpieczonym przed wilgocią i 

ogniem.

UWAGI I ZALECENIA BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
• Akumulatora nie należy rozmontowywać.
• Przechowuj z dala od dzieci.
• Nie wystawiać baterii na działanie wody lub słonej wody, 

baterię należy przechowywać w chłodnym i suchym 
pomieszczeniu.

• Nie umieszczaj akumulatora w miejscach o wysokiej 
temperaturze, np. w pobliżu ognia, grzejnika, itp.

• Nie zmieniaj dodatniej i ujemnej końcówki akumulatora.
• Nie łączyć dodatniej i ujemnej końcówki akumulatora ze 

sobą za pomocą metalowych przedmiotów.
• Nie kopać, uderzać ani deptać akumulatora.
• Nie polewaj akumulatora i nie przekłuwaj go gwoźdźmi lub 

innymi ostrymi narzędziami.
• Przestań natychmiast używać akumulatora, jeśli w trakcie 

używania z akumulatora wydostaje się nietypowy zapach, 
akumulator nagrzewa się, zmienia kolor, kształt lub wydaje 
się działać nietypowo w inny sposób.

• Dbać, by ogniwa i akumulator były czyste i suche.
• Ogniwa akumulatorowe i akumulator powinny być 

naładowane przed użyciem. Zawsze konsultować 
instrukcje poprawnego ładowania baterii lub akumulatora 
znajdujące się w instrukcji producenta.

WYRZUCANIE AKUMULATORA ZGODNIE Z 
OCHRONĄ ŚRODOWISKA

              OSTRZEŻENIE:  Jeśli w akumulatorze pojawią się 
              szczeliny lub pęknięcia, z wyciekiem lub bez, nie 
              ładuj go i nie używaj. Wyrzuć akumulator i wymień 

 na nowy. NIE NALEŻY PRÓBOWAĆ NAPRAWIAĆ! 
Aby uniknąć urazów, ryzyka pożary, wybuchu lub porażenia
prądem i by nie niszczyć środowiska:
• przykryj końcówki akumulatora mocną taśmą przylepną.
• NIE próbować wyjmować ani niszczyć jakichkolwiek 

elementów akumulatora.
• NIE próbować otwierać akumulatora.
• W przypadku wycieku uwolniony elektrolit jest korozyjny i 

toksyczny. Uważaj, by płyn NIE dostał się do oczu lub na 
skórę nie połykaj go.

• NIE wyrzucaj akumulatora z domowymi odpadami.
• NIE palić.
• NIE wyrzucaj na wysypiska odpadów stałych anistałych 

odpadów komunalnych.
• Zanieś do odpowiedniego centrum utylizacji odpadów.

DZIAŁANIE
SPRAWDŹ POZIOM AKUMULATORA:
Zestaw akumulatorowy jest wyposażony we wskaźnik pojem-
ności i sygnalizacyjny (w zależności od modelu).
• Naciśnięcie przycisku powoduje wskazanie stanu 

naładowania za pomocą diod LED.
• Jeśli jedna dioda LED miga, akumulator jest prawie 

wyczerpany i należy go ponownie naładować.
FUNKCJE OCHRONNE BATERII:
Akumulator litowo-jonowy jest wyposażony w funkcje, które 
chronią baterie litowo--jonowe i zwiększają długość życia 
baterii.
DZIAŁANIE PRZY NISKICH TEMPERATURACH:
Akumulator litowo-jonowy może być używany w tempera-
turach do -14°C. Włóż akumulator do narzędzia i używaj go 
do lekkich prac. Po około minucie akumulator nagrzeje się i 
rozpocznie normalne działanie.

GWARANCJA
(Pełne warunki gwarancji znaleźć można na stronie 
internetowej Greenworks)
Greenworks udziela gwarancji na 3 lata na produkt 
oraz na 2 lata na baterie (pod warunkiem użytkowania 
konsumenckiego/prywatnego). Gwarancja liczy się od 
daty zakupu. Niniejsza gwarancja obejmuje usterki i wady 
produkcyjne. Wadliwy produkt objęty gwarancją może zostać 
albo naprawiony, albo wymieniony. Roszczenie gwarancyjne 
dotyczące urządzenia, które było używane w sposób 
niezgodny z przeznaczeniem lub inny niż opisano w instrukcji 
może zostać odrzucone. Normalne zużycie i zużywanie 
się części nie są objęte gwarancją. Oryginalnej gwarancji 
producenta nie zmieniają jakiekolwiek dodatkowe gwarancje 
oferowane przez dystrybutora lub sprzedawcę.
Aby roszczenie gwarancyjne mogło zostać rozpatrzone, 
wadliwy produkt musi zostać zwrócony w punkcie sprzedaży 
wraz z dowodem sprzedaży (paragonem).

DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
Pro správné používání, údržbu a skladování této baterie je 
velmi důležité, abyste si přečetli a porozuměli pokynům uve-
deným v této příručce.
Pro zabránění vážnému zranění, nebezpečí požáru, výbuchu 
a nebezpečí úrazu nebo usmrcení elektrickým proudem::
• Nabíjejte akumulátor pouze s doporučenou nabíječkou.
• NEPOKOUŠEJTE se zkratovat žádné svorky baterie.
VAROVÁNÍ:  Pokud se bateriová kapalina dostane do očí, 
okamžitě je vyplachujte čistou vodou po dobu nejméně 15 
minut. Okamžitě vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. Akumulátor 
nenabíjejte v dešti nebo za mokrých podmínek. Nástroj, aku-
mulátor, nebo nabíječku neponořujte do vody ani do jiných 
kapalin.
• Nedovolte, aby se akumulátor nebo nabíječka přehřály. 

Pokud jsou teplé, nechte je ochladit. Nabíjejte pouze při 
pokojové teplotě.

• Neumisťujte akumulátor na slunce nebo do teplého 
prostředí. Udržujte při normální pokojové teplotě.

• Uchovávejte na stinném, chladném a suchém místě, pokud 
není baterie delší dobu nabíjena; nabíjejte baterii po dobu 
2 hodin každé 2 měsíce.

• Před uložením baterie na více než půl měsíce nabijte 
baterii, dokud na ní nezhasnou alespoň 2 LED kontrolky.

• Akumulátorové články mohou vykazovat malou netěsnost 
za extrémních podmínek použití nebo teplotních podmínek. 
Pokud je vnější těsnění rozbité a únik se dostane na kůži:
- okamžitě umyjte postižené místo mýdlem a vodou.
- Neutralizujte s citronovou šťávou, octem nebo jinou 
mírnou kyselinou.

• Pokud se uniknutá kapalina dostane do očí, postupujte 
podle výše uvedených pokynů a vyhledejte lékařskou 
pomoc.

• Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda jsou výstupní napětí a 
proud nabíječky vhodné pro nabíjený akumulátor.

• Během přepravy potřebuje akumulátor ochranný obal.
• • Zacházejte s opatrností.
• Chraňte před vlhkostí a ohněm.

DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY
Pre správne používanie, údržbu a skladovanie tejto batérie je 
veľmi dôležité, aby ste si prečítali a pochopili pokyny uvedené 
v tejto príručke.
Pre zabránenie vážnemu zraneniu, nebezpečenstvu požiaru, 
výbuchu a nebezpečenstvu úrazu alebo usmrtenia elek-
trickým prúdom:
• Nabíjajte akumulátor iba s odporúčanou nabíjačkou.
• NEPOKÚŠAJTE sa skratovať žiadne svorky batérie.
VAROVANIE:  Ak sa batériová kvapalina dostane do očí, 
okamžite ich vypláchnite čistou vodou po dobu najmenej 15 
minút. Okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc. Akumulátor 
nenabíjajte v daždi alebo za mokrých podmienok. Nástroj, 
akumulátor, alebo nabíjačku neponárajte do vody ani do iných 
kvapalín.
• Nedovoľte, aby sa akumulátor alebo nabíjačka prehriali. Ak 

sú teplé, nechajte ich vychladnúť. Nabíjajte iba pri izbovej 
teplote.

• Neumiestňujte akumulátor na slnko alebo do teplého 
prostredia. Udržujte pri normálnej izbovej teplote.

• Uchovávajte na tienistom, chladnom a suchom mieste, 
ak nie je batéria dlhšiu dobu nabíjaná; nabíjajte batériu 2 
hodiny každé 2 mesiace.

• Pred uskladnením batérie na viac ako pol mesiaca nabite 
batériu, kým na nej nezačnú svietiť aspoň dve LED 
kontrolky.

• Akumulátorové články môžu vykazovať malú netesnosť 
za extrémnych podmienok použitia alebo teplotných 
podmienok. Ak je vonkajšie tesnenie rozbité a únik sa 
dostane na kožu:
- Okamžite umyte zasiahnuté miesto mydlom a vodou.
- Neutralizujte s citrónovou šťavou, octom alebo inou 
slabou kyselinou.

• Ak sa uniknutá kvapalina dostane do očí, postupujte podľa 
vyššie uvedených pokynov a vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

• Pred použitím skontrolujte, či sú výstupné napätie a prúd 
nabíjačky vhodné pre nabíjaný akumulátor.

• Počas prepravy vyžaduje akumulátor ochranný obal.
• Zaobchádzajte s opatrnosťou.
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN
Für die korrekte Verwendung, Wartung und Lagerung dieser 
Batterie ist es entscheidend, dass Sie die Anweisungen aus 
diesem Handbuch lesen und verstehen.
Um schwere Verletzungen zu vermieden, Feuergefahr, Ex-
plosion und Gefahr von Stromschlag oder täglichem Strom-
schlag zu vermeiden:
• Den Akkupack nur mit dem empfohlenen Ladegerät laden.
• NICHT versuchen, Anschlüsse des Akkupacks 

kurzzuschließen.
WARNUNG:  Wenn Batterieflüssigkeit in die Augen gerät, 
sofort mindestens 15 Minuten lang mit sauberem Wasser 
spülen. Sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen. Den Akkupack nicht im 
Regen oder unter nassen Bedingungen laden. Werkzeug, 
Akkupack oder Ladegerät nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüs-
sigkeiten tauchen.
• Der Akkupack oder das Ladegerät dürfen nicht überhitzen. 

Wenn sie warm sind, warten Sie, bis sie abgekühlt sind. 
Nur bei Zimmertemperatur nachladen.

• Den Akkupack nicht in die Sonne oder in warme 
Umgebungen legen. Bei normaler Zimmertemperatur 
aufbewahren.

• Schattig, kühl und trocken aufbewahren, wenn die Batterie 
über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht geladen wird; die 
Batterie alle 2 Monate 2 Stunden lang aufladen.

• Laden Sie den Akku, bis mindestens 2 LED-Leuchten am 
Akku leuchten, bevor Sie ihn für länger als einen halben 
Monat lagern.

• Die Zellen des Akkupacks können unter extremen 
Verwendung- oder Temperaturbedingungen ein kleines 
Leck entwickeln. Wenn die äußere Dichtung beschädigt ist 
und auslaufendes Material auf die Haut gerät:
- Sofort mit Seife und Wasser waschen.
- Mit Zitronensaft, Essig oder andere milder Säure 
neutralisieren.

• Wenn auslaufendes Material in die Augen gerät, den 
obigen Anweisungen folgen und einen Arzt aufsuchen.

• Vor der Verwendung prüfen, ob die Ausgangsspannung 
und der Strom des Batterieladegeräts sich zum Laden des 
Akkupacks eignet.

• Im Transport benötigt der Akkupack eine schützende 
Verpackung.
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• Vorsichtig handhaben.
• Von Feuchtigkeit und Feuer entfernt halten.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

• Die Batterie nicht demontieren.
• Von Kindern fernhalten.
• Batterie nicht Wasser oder Salzwasser aussetzen; die 

Batterie sollte kühl und trocken gelagert werden und in 
eine kühle und trockene Umgebung gebracht werden.

• Lassen Sie die Batterie nicht an Orten mit hohen 
Temperaturen, wie etwa in der Nähe eines Feuers, einer 
Heizung usw.

• Vertauschen Sie nicht den Plus- und Minuspol der Batterie.
• Verbinden Sie nie den Pluspol und den Minuspol der Batterie 

mit irgendwelchen metallischen Gegenständen.
• Klopfen, schlagen und treten Sie nie auf die Batterie.
• Nie direkt auf die Batterie löten oder die Batterie mit 

Nägeln oder anderen scharfen Werkzeugen durchstoßen.
• Sofort die Verwendung der Batterie einstellen, wenn die 

Batterie bei Verwendung einen ungewöhnlichen Geruch 
abgibt, sich heiß anfühlt, die Farbe oder Form ändert oder 
anderweitig ungewöhnlich erscheint.

UMWELTSICHERE ENTSORGUNG DER
BATTERIE

              WARNUNG:  Wenn der Akkupack aufreißt oder 
              bricht, egal, ob es zu Lecks kommt oder nicht, laden
              Sie ihn nicht mehr auf und verwenden Sie ihn nicht 

 mehr. Entsorgen Sie die Batterie und ersetzen Sie 
sie durch einen neuen Akkupack. VERSUCHEN SIE NICHT, 
SIE ZU REPARIEREN! Um Verletzungen und die Gefahr von 
Feuer, Explosion oder Stromschlag zu verhindern, und um 
Umweltschäden zu verhindern:
• Decken Sie die Anschlüsse der Batterie mit Hochleistungs-

Klebeband ab.
• VERSUCHEN SIE NICHT, Bestandteile des Akkupacks zu 

entfernen oder zu zerstören.
• VERSUCHEN SIE NICHT, den Akkupack zu öffnen.
• Wenn ein Leck entsteht, sind die austretenden Elektrolyte 

korrosive und toxisch. Lassen Sie die Lösung NICHT in Augen 
oder auf die Haut gelangen und verschlucken Sie sie nicht.

• Geben Sie diese Batterien NICHT in den normalen 
Haushaltsmüll.

• Verbrennen Sie sie NICHT.
• Entsorgen Sie die Batterie nicht im Hausmüll oder des 

Feststoffabfallstroms Ihrer Gemeinde.
• Bringen Sie sie in ein zertifiziertes Recycling- oder 

Entsorgungszentrum.

BEDIENUNG
PRÜFEN SIE DIE BATTERIEKAPAZITÄT:
Die Akkupacks verfügen (je nach Modell) über eine 
Kapazitäts- und eine Signalanzeige:
• Taste drücken und der Ladezustand wird durch die LED-

Leuchten angezeigt.
• Blinkt eine LED-Leuchte, ist der Akkupack fast leer und 

muss wieder aufgeladen werden.
BATTERIESCHUTZFUNKTIONEN:
Diese Lithium-Ionen Akkupacks sind mit Funktionen verseh-
en, um die Lithium-Ionen-Zellen zu schützen und die Stand-
zeit der Batterie zu maximieren.
BETRIEB IN KALTEM WETTER:
Der Lithium-Ionen Akkupack kann bei Temperaturen von bis 
zu -14°C (6,8°F) verwendet werden. Setzen Sie den Akk-
upack auf ein Werkzeug und verwenden Sie das Werkzeug 
ein einer leichten Anwendung. Nach etwa einer Minute wärmt 
sich der Pack auf und nimmt den normalen Betrieb auf.

GARANTIE
(Die vollständigen Garantiebedingungen finden Sie auf der 
Website von Greenworks)
Die Greenworks-Garantie beträgt 3 Jahre auf das Produkt 
und 2 Jahre auf die Akkus (Käufer/ Privatgebrauch) ab 
Kaufdatum. Diese Garantie deckt Herstellungsfehler ab. Ein 
im Rahmen der Garantie fehlerhaftes Produkt kann entweder 
repariert oder ersetzt werden. Ein Gerät, das missbräuchlich 
oder auf andere Weise als zu in der Bedienungsanleitung 
beschrieben Zwecken verwendet wurde, kann von der 
Garantie ausgeschlossen werden. Normaler Verschleiß und 
Verschleißteile sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen. Die 
ursprüngliche Herstellergarantie wird durch eine zusätzliche 
Garantie eines Händlers oder Einzelhändlers nicht 
beeinträchtigt.
Ein fehlerhaftes Produkt muss zusammen mit dem 
Kaufnachweis (Quittung) an die Verkaufsstelle zurückgeschickt 
werden, um Garantieansprüche geltend zu machen.
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BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ 
OPATŘENÍ

• Baterie nerozebírejte.
• Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.
• Nevystavujte baterii vodě nebo slané vodě. Baterie 

skladujte na chladném a suchém místě. Baterie umístěte v 
chladném a suchém prostředí.

• Neumísťujte baterii do míst s vysokou teplotou, například v 
blízkosti ohně, ohřívače apod.

• Nezapojujte obráceně kladný a záporný konektor baterie.
• Nepřipojujte kladný konektor a záporný konektor baterie k 

sobě navzájem s kovovými předměty.
• Na baterii nebouchejte, nevystavujte ji nárazům ani na ní 

nestoupejte.
• Nepřipojujte pájením přímo na baterii a nepropichujte 

baterii hřebíky nebo jinými ostrými nástroji.
• Baterii okamžitě přestaňte používat, pokud během 

používání baterie vzniká neobvyklý zápach, horko, změní 
barvu, změní tvar nebo se jinak abnormálně projevuje.

• Články a baterie udržujte čisté a suché.
• Před použitím je nutné dobít náhradní články a baterie. 

Vždy se řiďte pokyny výrobce článku nebo baterie a 
použijte správný postup nabíjení

EKOLOGICKÁ LIKVIDACE BATERIE
              VAROVÁNÍ:  Pokud má akumulátor trhliny nebo
              praskliny, s nebo bez netěsností, nenabíjejte jej a
              nepoužívejte. Zlikvidujte baterii a vyměňte za nový

 akumulátor. NEPOKOUŠEJTE SE OPRAVOVAT! 
Abyste se vyhnuli zranění a nebezpečí požáru, výbuchu nebo 
úrazu elektrickým proudem a zabránili poškození životního 
prostředí:
• Zakryjte svorky baterie silnou lepicí páskou.
• NEPOKOUŠEJTE se akumulátor zničit ani odstranit 

žádnou z jeho částí.
• NEPOKOUŠEJTE se otevírat akumulátor.
• Pokud dojde k úniku, uvolněné elektrolyty jsou žíravé a 

toxické. ZABRAŇTE kontaktu roztoku s očima nebo kůži a 
nepolykejte ho.

• NEVYHAZUJTE tyto baterie do běžného domácího 

odpadu.
• NESPALUJTE.
• NEUMÍSŤUJTE je nikam, kde se stanou součástí skládky 

odpadů nebo zpracování komunálního tuhého odpadu.
• Odevzdejte je do certifikovaného recyklačního nebo 

likvidačního střediska.

PROVOZ
KONTROLA KAPACITY BATERIE:
Akumulátory mají indikátor kapacity a signálu (v závislosti na 
modelu):
• Stiskněte tlačítko a úroveň nabití se zobrazí pomocí LED.
• Pokud bliká jedna LED, baterie je téměř vybitá a musí se 

nabít.
FUNKCE OCHRANY BATERIE:
Tyto lithium-iontové akumulátory jsou navrženy s funkcemi, 
které chrání lithium-iontové články a maximalizují životnost 
baterie.
PROVOZ ZA STUDENA:
Lithium-iontový akumulátor lze použít při teplotách do -14 ° C 
(6,8 ° F). Vložte akumulátor do nástroje a používejte nástroj 
na lehké práce. Po uplynutí jedné minuty se akumulátor 
zahřeje a začne pracovat normálně.

ZÁRUKA
(Úplné záruční podmínky naleznete na webové stránce 
společnosti Greenworks)
Záruka Greenworks je 3 roky na výrobek a 2 roky na baterie 
(spotřební / soukromé použití) od data zakoupení. Tato 
záruka se vztahuje na výrobní závady. Vadný výrobek v 
záruce může být buď opraven, nebo vyměněn. Přístroj, který 
byl zneužitý nebo použitý jinými způsoby, než popsanými v 
uživatelské příručce, může být odmítnut pro uplatnění záruky. 
Na normální opotřebení a opotřebované součásti se záruka 
nevztahuje. Původní záruka výrobce není ovlivněna žádnou 
dodatečnou zárukou, kterou nabízí prodejce nebo obchodník.
Vadný výrobek spolu s dokladem o koupi (pokladniční 
stvrzenka) musí být vrácen na místo zakoupení pro uplatnění 
záručního nároku.
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устройство и начните эксплуатировать его в облегченном 
режиме. Примерно через минуту АКБ нагреется и начнет 
нормально работать.

ГАРАНТИЯ
(Полный текст гарантийных обязательств приведен на 
веб-сайте компании Greenworks)
Гарантия компании Greenworks составляет 3 года на 
продукцию и 2 года на батареи (частное использование) 
с даты покупки. Гарантия распространяется на 
дефекты производства. Неисправная продукция, на 
которую действует гарантия, подлежит ремонту или 
замене. Гарантия может не распространяться в случае 
неправильного использования или нарушения правил 
использования изделия. Гарантия не распространяется 
на естественный износ и детали, подверженные износу. 
На гарантию изготовителя не влияет дополнительная 
гарантия дилера или розничного торговца.
Для гарантийного обслуживания неисправную 
продукцию необходимо вернуть на место покупки, 
предъявив доказательство покупки (товарный чек).

Перевод оригинальных инструкций          RU

Voltage per cell Cell No.

G24B2 21.6V  2.0AH, 43.2Wh 3.6V 6

G24B4 21.6V  4.0AH, 86.4Wh 3.6V 12

G40B2 36V  2.0AH, 72Wh 3.6V 10

G40B25 36V  2.5AH, 90Wh 3.6V 10

G40B4 36V  4.0AH, 144Wh 3.6V 20

G40B5 36V  5.0AH, 180Wh 3.6V 20

G40B6 36V  6.0AH, 216Wh 3.6V 20

G60B2 54V  2.0.Ah, 108Wh 3.6V 15

G60B3 54V  3.0.Ah, 162Wh 3.6V 15

G60B4 54V  4.0Ah, 216Wh 3.6V 30

G60B6 54V  6.0.Ah, 324Wh 3.6V 30

G80B2 72V  2Ah, 144Wh 3.6V 20

G80B4 72V  4Ah, 288Wh 3.6V 40

G82B25 72V  2.5Ah, 180Wh 3.6V 20

G82B5 72V  5.0Ah, 360Wh 3.6V 40



• NEVYHAZUJTE tyto baterie do běžného domácího 
odpadu.

• NESPALUJTE.
• NEUMÍSŤUJTE je nikam, kde se stanou součástí skládky 

odpadů nebo zpracování komunálního tuhého odpadu.
• Odevzdejte je do certifikovaného recyklačního nebo 

likvidačního střediska.

PROVOZ
KONTROLA KAPACITY BATERIE:
Akumulátory majú indikátor kapacity a signálu (v závislosti od 
modelu):
• Stlačte tlačidlo a úroveň nabitia sa zobrazí pomocou LED.
• Ak bliká jedna LED, akumulátor je takmer vybitý a musí sa 

nabiť.
FUNKCE OCHRANY BATERIE:
Tyto lithium-iontové akumulátory jsou navrženy s funkcemi, 
které chrání lithium-iontové články a maximalizují životnost 
baterie.
PROVOZ ZA STUDENA:
Lithium-iontový akumulátor lze použít při teplotách do -14 ° C 
(6,8 ° F). Vložte akumulátor do nástroje a používejte nástroj 
na lehké práce. Po uplynutí jedné minuty se akumulátor 
zahřeje a začne pracovat normálně.

ZÁRUKA
(Úplné záruční podmínky naleznete na webové stránce 
společnosti Greenworks)
Záruka Greenworks je 3 roky na výrobek a 2 roky na baterie 
(spotřební / soukromé použití) od data zakoupení. Tato 
záruka se vztahuje na výrobní závady. Vadný výrobek v 
záruce může být buď opraven, nebo vyměněn. Přístroj, který 
byl zneužitý nebo použitý jinými způsoby, než popsanými v 
uživatelské příručce, může být odmítnut pro uplatnění záruky. 
Na normální opotřebení a opotřebované součásti se záruka 
nevztahuje. Původní záruka výrobce není ovlivněna žádnou 
dodatečnou zárukou, kterou nabízí prodejce nebo obchodník.
Vadný výrobek spolu s dokladem o koupi (pokladniční 
stvrzenka) musí být vrácen na místo zakoupení pro uplatnění 
záručního nároku.

DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY
Pre správne používanie, údržbu a skladovanie tejto batérie je 
veľmi dôležité, aby ste si prečítali a pochopili pokyny uvedené 
v tejto príručke.
Pre zabránenie vážnemu zraneniu, nebezpečenstvu požiaru, 
výbuchu a nebezpečenstvu úrazu alebo usmrtenia elek-
trickým prúdom:
• Nabíjajte akumulátor iba s odporúčanou nabíjačkou.
• NEPOKÚŠAJTE sa skratovať žiadne svorky batérie.
VAROVANIE:  Ak sa batériová kvapalina dostane do očí, 
okamžite ich vypláchnite čistou vodou po dobu najmenej 15
minút. Okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc. Akumulátor 
nenabíjajte v daždi alebo za mokrých podmienok. Nástroj, 
akumulátor, alebo nabíjačku neponárajte do vody ani do iných 
kvapalín.
• Nedovoľte, aby sa akumulátor alebo nabíjačka prehriali. Ak 

sú teplé, nechajte ich vychladnúť. Nabíjajte iba pri izbovej 
teplote.

• Neumiestňujte akumulátor na slnko alebo do teplého 
prostredia. Udržujte pri normálnej izbovej teplote.

• Uchovávajte na tienistom, chladnom a suchom mieste, 
ak nie je batéria dlhšiu dobu nabíjaná; nabíjajte batériu 2 
hodiny každé 2 mesiace.

• Pred shranjevanjem za več kot pol meseca baterijo 
napolnite toliko, da zasvetita vsaj 2 lučki LED na njej.

• Akumulátorové články môžu vykazovať malú netesnosť 
za extrémnych podmienok použitia alebo teplotných 
podmienok. Ak je vonkajšie tesnenie rozbité a únik sa 
dostane na kožu:
- Okamžite umyte zasiahnuté miesto mydlom a vodou.
- Neutralizujte s citrónovou šťavou, octom alebo inou 
slabou kyselinou.

• Ak sa uniknutá kvapalina dostane do očí, postupujte podľa 
vyššie uvedených pokynov a vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

• Pred použitím skontrolujte, či sú výstupné napätie a prúd 
nabíjačky vhodné pre nabíjaný akumulátor.

• Počas prepravy vyžaduje akumulátor ochranný obal.
• Zaobchádzajte s opatrnosťou.
• Chráňte pred vlhkosťou a ohňom.
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BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY A 
BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA

• Baterije ne razstavljajte
• Hranite izven dosega otrok.
• Baterije ne izpostavljajte vodi ali slani vodi. Hranite jo na 

hladnem in suhem mestu.
• Baterije ne postavljajte na mesta z visoko temperaturo, kot 

so mesta v bližini ognja, grelnikov itd.
• Ne zamenjajte pozitivnega in negativnega pola baterije.
• Pozitivnega in negativnega pola baterije ne povežite 

skupaj s pomočjo kovinskih predmetov.
• Po bateriji ne udarjajte in nanjo ne stopajte.
• Ne varite neposredno na baterijo in je ne prebadajte z 

žeblji ali drugimi ostrimi predmeti.
• Baterijo nemudoma prenehajte uporabljati, če med 

uporabo začne oddajati neobičajen vonj, se segreje, 
spremeni barvo ali obliko oziroma se zdi kakor koli drugače 
neobičajna.

• Celice in baterije naj bodo čiste in suhe.
• Sekundarne celice in baterije morate pred uporabo 

napolniti. Vedno si preberite proizvajalčeva navodila za 
uporabo celic in baterij in sledite ustreznim postopkom za 
polnjenje.

OKOLJU PRIJAZNO ODLAGANJE BATERIJ
              VAROVANIE:  Če baterijski sklop poči in se (ali pa
              tudi ne) pojavi puščanje, sklopa ne polnite in ne
              uporabljajte. Baterijo zavrzite in jo nadomestite z

 novim baterijskim sklopom. BATERIJE NE PO-
SKUŠAJTE POPRAVITI! Da se izognete nevarnosti požara, 
eksplozije ali električnega udara in poškodbam okolja:
• Baterijske terminale prekrijte z robustnim lepilnim trakom.
• NE poskušajte odstraniti ali uničiti katere koli izmed 

komponent baterijskega sklopa.
• Baterijskega sklopa NE poskušajte odpreti.
• V primeru puščanja ne pozabite, da so sproščeni elektroliti 

korozivni in toksični. NE dovolite, da bi raztopina prišla v 
stik z očmi ali kožo, prav tako je ne pogoltnite.

• Teh baterij NE odložite med običajne gospodinjske 
odpadke.

• NE sežigajte.
• NE odlagajte jih na mesto, kjer bi končali na odlagališču 

odpadkov ali del komunalnih trdih odpadkov.
• Odnesite jih v certificiran center za recikliranje ali 

odlaganje.

DELOVANJE
PREVERJANJE NAPOLNJENOSTI BATERIJE:
Baterijski sklopi imajo indikator za zmogljivost in opozorilo 
(odvisno od modela):
• Pritisnite gumb in lučke LED prikažejo raven polnjenja.
• Če ena lučka LED utripa, je baterijski sklop skoraj prazen 

in ga morate napolniti.

LASTNOSTI ZAŠČITE BATERIJE:
Ti litij-ionski baterijski sklopi so zasnovani s funkcijami, ki 
ščitijo litij-ionske celice in podaljšujejo življenjsko dobo bateri-
je.

DELOVANJE V HLADNEM VREMENU:
Litij-ionski baterijski sklop lahko uporabljate pri temperaturah 
do –14 °C. Baterijski sklop namestite v orodje in orodje upora-
bljajte z zmanjšanim delovanjem. Po približno eni minuti se 
bo baterijski sklop ogrel in bo normalno deloval.

GARANCIJA
(Celotne garancijske pogoje in določila najdete na spletni 
strani Greenworks.)
Garancija Greenworks je 3 leta na izdelek in 2 leti na 
baterije (potrošnik/zasebna uporaba) od datuma nakupa. 
Ta garancija krije napake v izdelavi. Okvarjen izdelek, ki 
ima garancijo, lahko popravimo ali zamenjamo. Za naprava, 
ki ni bila uporabljana v skladu z navedbami v priročniku 
za uporabnika, garancija morda ne bo veljala. Običajna 
obraba in obrabljivi deli niso zajeti v garancijo. Na originalno 
garancijo proizvajalca ne vpliva nobena druga garancija, ki jo 
nudi trgovec.
Če želite uveljavljati garancijo, je treba okvarjeni izdelek vrniti 
na kraj nakupa skupaj z dokazilom o nakupu (račun).
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VAŽNE UPUTE O SIGURNOSTI
Radi pravilne uporabe, održavanja i skladištenja ovih baterija 
presudno je bitno da s razumijevanjem pročitate upute iz 
ovog priručnika.
Kako biste izbjegli teške ozljede, opasnost od požara, ek-
splozije i opasnost električnog udara ili smrtnog stradavanja 
od električnog udara:
• Baterijski modul punite samo preporučenim punjačem.
• NEMOJTE pokušavati kratko spajati stezaljke baterijskog 

modula.
UPOZORENJE:  Ako tekućina iz baterije uđe u oči, ispirite ih 
čistom vodom barem 15 minuta. Odmah zatražite medicinsku
pomoć. Baterijski modul nemojte puniti na kiši ili u mokrim 
uvjetima. Nemojte alat, baterijski modul ili punjač potapati u 
vodu ili neku drugu tekućinu.
• Nemojte dopustiti da se baterijski modul ili punjač pregriju. 

Ako su vrući pustite ih da se ohlade. Punite samo na 
sobnoj temperaturi.

• Nemojte ostavljati baterijski modul na suncu ili u vrućem 
okruženju. Držite ga na normalnoj sobnoj temperaturi.

• Čuvajte na sjenovitom, hladnom i suhom mjestu kada se 
baterija ne puni duže vrijeme; punite bateriju dva sata 
svaka dva mjeseca.

• Prije skladištenja na razdoblje dulje od pola mjeseca, 
napunite baterijski modul tako da se na bateriji uključe 
najmanje 2 LED svjetlosna indikatora.

• Članci baterijskog modula mogu malo procuriti tijekom 
ekstremno teške uporabe ili temperaturnih uvjeta. Ako se 
vanjska brtva ošteti i procurjeli elektrolit dospije na vašu 
kožu:
- odmah isperite sapunom i vodom.
- neutralizirajte limunovim sokom, octom ili nekom drugom 
blagom kiselinom.

• Ako procurjeli elektrolit dospije u vaše oči, postupite prema 
gore napisanim uputama i zatražite liječničku pomoć.

• Provjerite prije uporabe jesu li izlazni napon i struja 
punjača baterija odgovarajući za punjenje ovog baterijskog 
modula.

• Tijekom transporta baterijski modul mora se zaštititi 
zaštitnim pakiranjem.

• Pažljivo rukujte njime.

• Čuvajte od vlage i vatre.

SIGURNOSNE NAPOMENE I MJERE 
OPREZA

• Nemojte rastavljati baterije.
• Držite dalje od djece.
• Ne izlažite bateriju slanoj vodi ili slanoj vodi, bateriju treba 

čuvati na hladnom i suhom mjestu te ju treba staviti u suho 
i hladno okruženje.

• Nemojte stavljati bateriju na vruća mjesta, primjerice blizu 
vatre, grijalice i sličnog.

• Nemojte zamijeniti pozitivnu i negativnu stezaljku baterije.
• Nemojte spojiti pozitivnu stezaljku baterije s negativnom 

nekim metalnim predmetima.
• Nemojte udarati s baterijom, lupati po njoj ili stati na nju.
• Nemojte lemiti izravno na bateriji il bušiti bateriju čavlima ili 

drugim sredstvima s oštrim bridovima.
• Pazite da ćelije i baterije budu čiste i suhe.
• Sekundarne ćelije i baterije moraju se napuniti prije 

korištenja. Pogledajte upute proizvođača ćelije ili baterije i 
koristite se propisanim postupkom za punjenje.

EKOLOŠKI SIGURNO ZBRINJAVANJE 
BATERIJA.

              UPOZORENJE:  Ako baterijski modul pukne ili se, 
              slomi, uz curenje ili bez curenja, nemojte ga puniti i
              upotrebljavati. Odbacite bateriju i zamijenite je novim

 Kako biste izbjegli ozljeđivanje i opasnost od požara, 
eksplozije ili električnog udara i da izbjegnete štetno djelo-
vanje na okoliš:
• Pokrijte stezaljke baterije čvrstom ljepljivom trakom.
• NEMOJTE pokušavati demontirati ili uništiti bilo koji dio 

baterijskog modula.
• NEMOJTE otvarati baterijski modul.
• Ako baterija procuri ispušteni elektroliti su korozivni i 

otrovni. NEMOJTE dopustiti da vam ta otopina dođe u oči 
ili na kožu i nemojte je gutati.

• NEMOJTE odlagati baterije s običnim otpadom iz domaćinstva.
• NEMOJTE ih spaljivati.
• NEMOJTE ih stavljati tamo gdje će postati dio nekakvog 

mjesta za nasipavanje otpada ili u kanalizaciju.
• Odnesite ih u ovlašteno reciklažno dvorište.

RUKOVANJE
PROVJERA KAPACITETA BATERIJE:
Baterijski moduli opremljeni su indikatorom kapaciteta i signa-
la (ovisno o modelu):
• Pritisnite gumb i LED svjetla će prikazati razinu 

napunjenosti.
• Ako trepće jedan LED, baterijski modul je gotovo prazan i 

mora se napuniti.

ZNAČAJKE ZAŠTITE BATERIJE:
Ovi litij-ionski baterijski moduli opremljeni su funkcijama koje 
štite litij-ionske članke i maksimalno produljuju radni vijek 
baterije.

RAD ZA HLADNOG VREMENA:
Litij-ionski baterijski modul može se upotrebljavati na tem-
peraturama do -14 °C (6,8°F). Montirajte baterijski modul na 
alat i upotrebljavajte alat za lagani rad. Nakon približno jedne 
minute baterijski modul će se zagrijati i početi normalno raditi.

JAMSTVO
(Potpuni uvjeti i odredbe jamstva mogu se pronaći na web 
stranici za Greenworks)
Jamstvo koje daje Greenworks vrijedi 3 godine za proizvod i 
2 godine za baterije (potrošačka/osobna upotreba) od datuma 
kupnje. Ovim jamstvom obuhvaćene su greške u proizvodnji. 
Neispravan proizvod u okviru jamstva možete se popraviti ili 
zamijeniti novim. Uređaj koji se koristio na nepropisni način ili 
na način koji nije opisan u vlasničkom priručniku možda neće 
biti obuhvaćen ovim jamstvom. Normalno trošenje i potrošni 
dijelovi nisu obuhvaćeni jamstvom. Na originalno jamstvo 
proizvođača ne utječu dodatna jamstva koja daje predstavnik 
ili prodavač. 
Neispravan proizvod mora se vratiti na mjesto kupnje radi 
ostvarenja popravka u okviru jamstva zajedno s dokazom o 
kupnji (računom).

FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK
Az akkumulátor megfelelő használata, karbantartása és 
tárolása érdekében alapvető fontosságú, hogy elolvassa és 
értelmezze a jelen kézikönyv utasításait.
A súlyos sérülések, tűz-, és robbanásveszély, valamint az 
akár halálos áramütés elkerülése érdekében:
• Kizárólag a javasolt töltővel töltse az akkumulátoregységet.
• NE próbálja rövidre zárni az akkumulátoregység egyik 

terminálját sem.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS:  Ha az akkumulátorfolyadék szembe 
kerül, azonnal öblítse tiszta vízzel legalább 15 percig. Ha-
ladéktalanul kérjen orvosi segítséget. Ne töltse az akku-
mulátor egységet esőben vagy nedves körülmények között.
Ne merítse vízbe vagy más folyadékba a szerszámot, az 
akkumulátor egységet vagy a töltőt.
• Ne hagyja, hogy az akkumulátor egység vagy a töltő 

túlmelegedjen. Ha melegek, hagyja őket lehűlni. Az 
újratöltést csak szobahőmérsékleten végezze.

• Ne tegye az akkumulátoregységet napra, vagy meleg 
környezetbe. Tartsa normál szobahőmérsékleten.

• Tartsa az akkumulátort árnyékos, hűvös, száraz helyen, ha 
hosszabb ideig nem tölti; 2 havonta töltse 2 órán keresztül.

• Addig töltse az akkumulátort, amíg legalább 2 LED lámpa 
nem világít az akkumulátoron, ha több mint fél hónapig 
tárolni fogja.

• Az akkumulátoregység celláinál kisebb szivárgás alakulhat 
ki extrém használat vagy hőmérsékleti feltételek mellett. 
Ha a külső tömítés megreped, és a kiszivárgott folyadék a 
kezére kerül:
- Azonnal mossa le szappanos vízzel.
- Semlegesítse citromlével, ecettel vagy egyéb gyenge 
savval.

• Ha a kiszivárgott folyadék szembe kerül, kövesse a fenti 
utasításokat, és kérjen orvosi segítséget.

• Kérjük, használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a kimeneti 
feszültség és az akkumulátortöltő áramerőssége 
megfelelő-e az akkumulátoregység töltéséhez.

• A szállítás során az akkumulátor egység védőcsomagolást 
igényel.

• Kezelje óvatosan.
• Tartsa távol nedvességtől és tűztől.
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ВАЖНИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
За правилната употреба, поддръжка и съхранение на 
тази батерия е от съществена важност да прочетете и 
разберете инструкциите дадени в това ръководство.
За да избегнете сериозно нараняване, риск от пожар, 
експлозия и опасност от удар от електрически ток:
• Зареждайте акумулаторната батерия само с 

препоръчаното зарядно устройство.
• НЕ се опитвайте да свържете на късо клемите на 

акумулаторната батерия.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:  Ако течност попадне в очите Ви, 
изплакнете ги незабавно с чиста вода за поне 15 минути. 
Потърсете незабавна медицинска помощ. Не зареждайте 
акумулаторната батерия при дъжд или в мокри условия. 
Не потапяйте инструмента, акумулаторната батерия или 
зарядното устройство във вода или други течности.
• Не допускайте прегряване на акумулаторната батерия 

или зарядното устройство. Ако те се загреят, оставете 
ги да се охладят. Презареждайте само при стайна 
температура.

• Не поставяйте акумулаторната батерия на слънце или 
в топла среда. Съхранявайте при нормална стайна 
температура.

• Съхранявайте в сенчести, хладни и сухи условия, ако 
батерията не е зареждана дълго време; зареждайте 
батерията за 2 часа на всеки 2 месеца.

• Зареждайте акумулаторната батерия докато поне 2 
от светлинните LED индикатора на акумулаторната 
батерия не светнат, преди да съхранявате за повече 
от половин месец.

• Клетките на акумулаторната батерия могат да проявят 
малък теч при екстремни условия на употреба или 
екстремна температура. Ако външното уплътнение е 
повредено и попадне теч върху кожата ви:
- Използвайте сапун и вода, за да я измиете незабавно.
- Неутрализирайте с лимонов сок, оцет или друга 
мека киселина.

• Ако течност попадне в очите Ви, следвайте 
инструкциите по-горе и потърсете медицинска помощ.

• Моля, проверете преди употреба дали изходното 
напрежение и ток на зарядното устройство са 
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BIZTONSÁGI MEGJEGYZÉSEK ÉS 
ELŐÍRÁSOK

• Ne szerelje szét az akkumulátort.
• Tartsa távol gyerekektől.
• Ne tegye ki az akkumulátort víznek, vagy sós víznek, az 

akkumulátort hűvös, száraz helyen kell tárolni, hűvös, 
száraz környezetben.

• Ne tegye az akkumulátort magas hőmérsékletű helyre, 
mint pl. tűz, hőforrás, stb. közelébe.

• Ne fordítsa meg az akkumulátor pozitív és negatív pólusait.
• Ne csatlakoztassa az akkumulátor pozitív és negatív 

pólusait fém tárgyakhoz.
• Ne rúgja, vagy üsse meg, és ne lépjen az akkumulátorra.
• Ne forrasszon semmit közvetlenül az akkumulátorra és ne 

szúrja át szöggel vagy más eszközzel.
• Azonnal függessze fel az akkumulátor használatát, ha 

működése közben szokatlan szagot áraszt, felforrósodik, 
megváltozik a színe, megváltozik az alakja, vagy bármely 
más módon abnormálisnak mutatkozik.

• Tartsa a cellákat és az akkumulátorokat szárazon és tisztán.
• A másodlagos cellákat és akkumulátorokat használat 

előtt fel kell tölteni. Mindig vegye figyelembe a cella vagy 
akkumulátor gyártójának utasításait, és a megfelelő töltési 
eljárást alkalmazza.

KÖRNYEZETBARÁT
AKKUMULÁTORHULLADÉKKEZELÉS

              FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ha az akkumulátoregység
              megreped vagy eltörik, akár szivárgással, akár 
              anélkül, ne töltse újra, és ne használja azt. Dobja el 

 az akkumulátort, és használjon új akkumulátor-
egységre. NE PRÓBÁLJA MEGJAVÍTANI! A sérülés és 
tűz- és robbanásveszély, vagy áramütés, illetve a környez-
etkárosítás elkerülése érdekében:
• Fedje le az akkumulátor pólusait tartós ragasztószalaggal.
• NE próbálja eltávolítani, vagy károsítani az 

akkumulátoregység egyik elemét sem.
• Ne próbálja meg felnyitni az akkumulátor egységet.
• Ha szivárgás merülne fel, a felszabadult elektrolitok 

korrodáló hatásúak és mérgezőek lesznek. NE engedje, 

hogy az anyag szembe, vagy bőrre kerüljön, és ne nyelje le.
• Ne tegye az akkumulátort a szokásos háztartási 

hulladékok közé.
• TILOS elégetni vagy tűzbe dobni.
• NE tegye olyan helyre, ahonnan szemétlerakóba vagy 

lakossági hulladékgyűjtőbe kerülhet.
• Helyezze tanúsított újrahasznosító vagy hulladékkezelő 

központba.

ÜZEMELTETÉS
ELLENŐRIZZE AZ AKKUMULÁTOR TÖLTÖTTSÉGÉT:
Az akkumulátoregységek teljesítmény- és jelzésindikátorral 
van ellátva (modelltől függően):
• Nyomja meg a gombot, és a töltési szintet kijelzik a LED-ek.
• Ha egy LED-lámpa villog, akkor az akkuegység majdnem 

lemerült és ismét fel kell tölteni.
AKKUMULÁTOR VÉDELMI TULAJDONSÁGOK:
Ez a lítium-ion akkumulátoregység olyan tulajdonságokkal 
rendelkezik, amely védelmet nyújt a lítium-ion celláknak, és 
maximalizálják az akkumulátor élettartamát.
MŰKÖDÉS HIDEG IDŐBEN:
A lítium-ion akkumulátoregység -14°C-ig (6.8°F) használható. 
Helyezze az akkumulátoregységet az eszközre, és használja 
az eszközt kis teljesítménnyel. Körülbelül egy perc elteltével 
az egység felmelegszik, és megkezdi a normál működését.

GARANCIA
(Az összes garanciális feltétel megtalálható a Greenworks 
weblapján)
A Greenworks 3 év garanciát ad a termékre és 2 év garanciát 
az akkumulátorra (fogyasztói/magáncélú használat) a 
vásárlás napjától számítva. A garancia magában foglalja 
a gyártási hibákat. A garanciális hibás terméket vagy 
megjavítjuk, vagy kicseréljük. A helytelenül, vagy a használati 
útmutatóban leírtaktól eltérően használt egységre a garancia 
nem érvényes. A normál kopásra, és kopott alkatrészekre 
a garancia nem érvényes. Az eredeti gyártói garanciát nem 
befolyásolja az értékesítő vagy kiskereskedő által adott 
kiegészítő garancia.
A hibás terméket a vásárlást igazoló nyugtával (pénztári 
bizonylat) együtt vissza kell vinni a vásárlás helyére a 
garancia érvényesítéséhez.

INSTRUCŢIUNI IMPORTANTE PRIVIND 
SIGURANŢA

Pentru utilizarea, întreţinerea şi depozitarea corespunzătoare 
a acestui acumulator, este de o importanţă crucială să citiţi şi 
să înţelegeţi instrucţiunile oferite în acest manual.
Pentru a se evita vătămarea gravă, riscul de incendiu şi peri-
colul de şoc electric sau de electrocutare:
• Încărcați setul de acumulatori numai cu ajutorul 

încărcătorului corect.
• NU încercaţi să scurtcircuitaţi bornele setului de 

acumulatori.
AVERTISMENT:  În cazul în care lichidul din acumulator vă 
intră în ochi, spălaţi imediat ochii cu apă curată timp de cel 
puţin 15 minute. Efectuaţi imediat un consult medical. Nu 
încărcaţi setul de acumulatori în condiţii de ploaie sau de 
umezeală. Nu scufundați scula electrică, setul de acumulatori 
sau încărcătorul în apă sau în alt lichid.
• Nu lăsaţi setul de acumulatori sau încărcătorul să se 

supraîncălzească. Dacă acestea sunt calde, lăsaţile să 
se răcească. Efectuaţi reîncărcarea numai la temperatura 
camerei.

• Nu amplasaţi setul de acumulatori la soare sau întrun 
mediu călduros. Ţineţi-l la temperatura normală a camerei.

• Păstraţi încărcătorul în condiţii uscate, într-un loc răcoros 
şi la umbră; dacă acumulatorul nu este încărcat o perioadă 
îndelungată, încărcaţi-l timp de 2 ore o dată la 2 luni.

• Încărcați setul de acumulatori până când cel puțin 2 dintre 
LED-urile de pe acumulator se aprind înainte de a depozita 
pentru mai mult de jumătate de lună. 

• Celulele setului de acumulatori pot manifesta o scurgere 
uşoară în condiţii de temperaturi sau de utilizare extreme. 
Dacă sigiliul exterior este deteriorat şi această scurgere 
vine în contact cu pielea dumneavoastră: Utilizaţi apă şi 
săpun pentru a vă spăla imediat.
- Neutralizaţi cu suc de lămâie, oţet sau alt acid slab.
- Dacă lichidul scurs vă pătrunde în ochi, respectaţi 
instrucţiunile de mai sus şi efectuaţi un consult medical.

• Vă rugăm să verificaţi înainte de utilizare dacă tensiunea 
şi curentul de ieşire din încărcătorul de acumulator sunt 
adecvate pentru încărcarea setului de acumulatori.

• În timpul transportării, setul de acumulatori necesită 

ambalaj de protecție.
• A se manevra cu grijă.
• A se feri de umiditate și foc.

NOTE ŞI INSTRUCŢIUNI PRIVIND 
SIGURANŢA

• Nu demontaţi acumulatorul.
• A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor.
• Nu expuneți acumulatorul la apă sau la apă sărată, 

acumulatorul trebuie păstrat într-un loc răcoros și uscat și 
trebuie amplasat într-un mediu răcoros și uscat.

• Nu amplasaţi acumulatorul în locuri cu temperaturi ridicate, 
cum ar fi lângă foc, radiator etc.

• Nu inversați borna pozitivă și cea negativă a acumulatorului.
• Nu conectați borna pozitivă a acumulatorului la cea 

negativă cu orice obiect de metal.
• Nu ciocniți, nu loviţi şi nu călcaţi pe acumulator.
• Nu lipiţi direct pe acumulator şi nu străpungeţi acumulatorul 

cu cuie sau alte scule tăioase.
• Opriți imediat utilizarea acumulatorului dacă, în timpul 

utilizării acesta emite un miros neobișnuit, se încălzește, își 
modifică culoarea, forma sau apare anormal în vreun fel.

• Mențineți curate și uscate celulele și setul de acumulatori.
• Celulele secundare și setul de acumulatori trebuie să 

fie încărcate înainte de utilizare. Consultați întotdeauna 
instrucțiunile producătorului privind celulele sau setul de 
acumulatori și utilizați procedura de încărcare corectă.

ELIMINAREA ACUMULATORULUI ÎNTR-UN
MOD ECOLOGIC

              AVERTISMENT: Dacă setul de acumulatori se crapă
              sau se sparge, cu sau fără să prezinte scurgeri, 
              nu-l reîncărcaţi şi nu-l utilizaţi. Eliminaţi-l şi înlocuiţi-l

 cu un nou set de acumulatori. NU ÎNCERCAŢI SĂ-L 
REPARAŢI! Pentru a se evita vătămarea şi riscul de incendiu, 
explozie sau şoc electric şi pentru a se evita afectarea
mediului:
• Acoperiţi bornele acumulatorului cu bandă adezivă rezistentă.
• NU încercaţi să îndepărtaţi sau să distrugeţi vreo 

componentă a setului de acumulatori.

• NU încercaţi să deschideţi setul de acumulatori.
• Dacă apare o scurgere, electrolitul scurs este coroziv şi 

toxic. NU lăsaţi soluţia să pătrundă în ochi sau pe piele şi 
nu o înghiţiţi.

• NU aruncaţi aceşti acumulatori în gunoiul menajer.
• A NU se incinera.
• NU vă debarasați de acumulatori în locuri prin care 

vor fi incluși în gropi de gunoi sau integrați în deşeurile 
municipale nesortate.

• Predaţi acumulatorii unui centru autorizat de reciclare sau 
eliminare.

FUNCȚIONAREA
VERIFICAREA CAPACITĂȚII ACUMULATORULUI:
Seturile de acumulatori au o capacitate și un indicator de 
semnal (în funcție de model)
• Apăsați pe buton și nivelul de încărcare este afișat de 

LED-uri.
• Dacă un LED luminează intermitent, setul de acumulatori 

este aproape epuizat și trebuie să fie reîncărcat.

CARACTERISTICI DE PROTECȚIE AI ACUMULATORULUI:
Aceste seturi de acumulatori de litiu-ion sunt proiectate cu 
caracteristici ce protejează celulele de litiu-ion și prelungesc 
la maxim durata de viață a acumulatorului.

FUNCȚIONAREA ÎN CONDIȚII DE TEMPERATURĂ 
SCĂZUTĂ:
Setul de acumulatori de litiu-ion poate fi utilizat la temperaturi 
scăzute de până la -14°C (6,8°F). Instalaţi setul de acumula-

подходящи за зареждане на акумулаторната батерия.
• По време на транспортиране акумулаторната батерия 

се нуждае от предпазна опаковка.
• Боравете с внимание.
• Дръжте далеч от влага и огън.

БЕЛЕЖКИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ И 
ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ

• Не разглобявайте батерията.
• Дръжте настрана от деца.
• Не излагайте батерията на прясна или солена вода, 

батерията трябва да се съхранява на хладно и сухо 
място и използва в хладна и суха среда.

• Не поставяйте батерията на места с висока 
температура като в близост до огън, нагревател и др.

• Не свързвайте обратно положителната и 
отрицателната клема на батерията.

• Не свързвайте положителната и отрицателната клема 
на батерията една към друга или с метални предмети.

• Не чукайте, удряйте или стъпвайте върху батерията.
• Не запоявайте директно върху батерията и не 

пробивайте батерията с пирони или други остри 
инструменти.

• Незабавно прекратете употребата та батерията, ако 
по време на употреба батерията изпуска необичаен 
мирис, променя цвета или формата си или изглежда 
необичайно по друг начин.

•  Поддържайте клетките и батериите чисти и сухи.
•  Вторичните клетки и батерии трябва да бъдат 

зареждани преди употреба. Винаги правете справка 
с инструкциите на производителя на клетката или 
батерията и използвайте правилната процедура на 
зареждане.

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ НА БАТЕРИЯТА 
БЕЗОПАСНО ЗА ОКОЛНАТА СРЕДА

              ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Ако акумулаторната 
              батерия се пукне или счупи, с или без теч, не я
              презареждайте и не я използвайте. Изхвърлете 

 батерията и я заменете с нова акумулаторна 

батерия. НЕ СЕ ОПИТВАЙТЕ ДА Я РЕМОНТИРАТЕ! За 
да избегнете сериозно нараняване и риск от пожар, 
експлозия или удар от електрически ток и за да 
предотвратите увреждане на околната среда:
• Покрийте клемите на акумулаторната батерия с 

адхезивна лента за силно натоварване.
• НЕ се опитвайте да отстраните или разрушите каквито 

и да било от компонентите на батерията.
• НЕ се опитвайте да отваряте акумулаторната батерия.
• Ако възникне теч, изпуснатият електролит е корозивен 

и токсичен. Не допускайте попадане на електролита в 
очите или върху кожата и не го поглъщайте.

• Не поставяйте тези батерии в обикновените 
домакински отпадъци.

• НЕ ги изгаряйте.
• НЕ ги поставяйте там, където те ще станат част от 

закопаване на отпадъци или ще попаднат в общинско 
депо за твърди отпадъци.

• Отнесете ги в сертифициран център за рециклиране 
или утилизиране.

РАБОТА
ПРОВЕРКА НА КАПАЦИТЕТА НА БАТЕРИЯТА:
Акумулаторните батерии имат индикатор на капацитета 
и сигнала (в зависимост от модела)
• Натиснете бутона и нивото на зареждане ще се 

покаже от светодиодите.
• Ако един светодиод мига, акумулаторната батерия е 

почти изтощена и трябва да бъде заредена.

ФУНКЦИИ ЗА ЗАЩИТА НА АКУМУЛАТОРНАТА 
БАТЕРИЯ:
Тези литиево-йонни акумулаторни батерии са 
проектирани с характеристики, които предпазват литиево-
йонните клетки и удължават живота на батерията.

РАБОТА ПРИ СТУДЕНО ВРЕМЕ:
Литиево-йонната акумулаторна батерия може да 
бъде използвана при температури до -14°C (6,8°F). 
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ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
Για τη σωστή χρήση, συντήρηση και αποθήκευση αυτής 
της μπαταρίας είναι εξαιρετικά σημαντικό να διαβάσετε και 
κατανοήσετε τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται στο εγχειρίδιο αυτό.
Προς αποφυγή σοβαρού τραυματισμού, κινδύνου φωτιάς, 
έκρηξης και κινδύνου ηλεκτροπληξίας:
• Φορτίζετε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών μόνο με τον 

προτεινόμενο φορτιστή.
• ΜΗΝ προσπαθείτε να βραχυκυκλώνετε ακροδέκτες της 

συστοιχίας μπαταριών.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ: Εάν το υγρό μπαταρίας εισέλθει στα 
μάτια σας, ξεπλύνετέ τα αμέσως με καθαρό νερό τουλάχιστον 
για 15 λεπτά. Αναζητήστε αμέσως ιατρική βοήθεια. Μη 
φορτίζετε την μπαταρία στη βροχή ή σε υγρές συνθήκες. Μη 
βυθίζετε το εργαλείο, τη συστοιχία μπαταριών ή το φορτιστή 
σε νερό ή άλλα υγρά.
• Μην επιτρέπετε η συστοιχία μπαταριών ή ο φορτιστής 

να υπερθερμαίνονται. Εάν είναι ζεστά, αφήνετέ τα να 
κρυώνουν. Επαναφορτίζετε μόνο σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου.

• Μην τοποθετείτε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών στον ήλιο ή 
σε ζεστό περιβάλλον. Φυλάτε σε κανονική θερμοκρασία 
δωματίου.

• Φυλάτε σε σκιερή, δροσερή και στεγνή τοποθεσία. Εάν η 
μπαταρία δεν πρόκειται να φορτιστεί για μεγάλο χρονικό 
διάστημα, φορτίζετέ την για 2 ώρες κάθε 2 μήνες.

• Πριν από αποθήκευση για χρονικό διάστημα μεγαλύτερο 
του μισού μήνα, φορτίζετε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών μέχρι 
να ανάψουν τουλάχιστον 2 λυχνίες LED στην μπαταρία.

• Τα στοιχεία συστοιχίας μπαταριών μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν μικρή διαρροή υπό ακραίες συνθήκες 
χρήσης ή θερμοκρασίας. Εάν το εξωτερικό περίβλημα έχει 
σπάσει και η διαρροή φτάσει στο δέρμα σας:
- Χρησιμοποιήστε σαπούνι και νερό για να πλύνετε το 
σημείο αμέσως.
- Ουδετεροποιήστε με χυμό λεμονιού, ξίδι ή άλλο ήπιο οξύ.

• Εάν η διαρροή φτάσει στα μάτια σας, τηρήστε τις ανωτέρω 
οδηγίες και αναζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια.

• Ελέγξτε πριν τη χρήση εάν η τάση και το ρεύμα απόδοσης 
του φορτιστή μπαταρίας είναι κατάλληλα για τη φόρτιση 
της συστοιχίας μπαταριών.

• Κατά τη μεταφορά η συστοιχία μπαταριών χρειάζεται 

προστατευτική συσκευασία.
• Να την χειρίζεστε με προσοχή.
• Διατηρείτε μακριά από υγρασία και φωτιά.

ΣΗΜΕΙΏΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΛΗΠΤΙΚΑ 
ΜΕΤΡΑ

• Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε τη μπαταρία.
• Διατηρείτε μακριά από παιδιά.
• Μην εκθέτετε τη μπαταρία σε νερό ή αλμυρό νερό, η 

μπαταρία πρέπει να αποθηκεύεται σε τοποθεσία με 
δροσερό και στεγνό περιβάλλον.

• Μην τοποθετείτε τη μπαταρία σε τοποθεσίες υψηλής 
θερμοκρασίας όπως κοντά σε φωτιά, θερμαντήρα κ.λπ.

• Μην αντιστρέφετε τον θετικό και αρνητικό ακροδέκτη της 
μπαταρίας.

• Μην συνδέετε τον θετικό και τον αρνητικό ακροδέκτη της 
μπαταρίας μεταξύ τους με μεταλλικά αντικείμενα.

• Μην χτυπάτε, πετάτε ή πατάτε την μπαταρία.
• Μην κάνετε απευθείας συγκόλληση στην μπαταρία και μην 

τρυπάτε τη μπαταρία με καρφιά ή άλλα μυτερά εργαλεία. 
• Σταματήστε αμέσως τη χρήση της μπαταρίας εάν κατά 

τη χρήση της προκύψει ασυνήθιστη οσμή, είναι καυτή, 
αλλάξει χρώμα, σχήμα ή παρουσιάσει άλλα ασυνήθιστα 
στοιχεία.

• Διατηρείτε τα στοιχεία και τις μπαταρίες καθαρά και στεγνά.
• Τα δευτερεύοντα στοιχεία και οι μπαταρίες πρέπει να 

φορτίζονται πριν τη χρήση. Να ανατρέχετε πάντα στις 
οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή στοιχείου ή μπαταρίας και να 
χρησιμοποιείτε τη σωστή διαδικασία φόρτισης

ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΗΣ
ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ

              ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ: Εάν η συστοιχία μπαταριών 
              ραγίσει ή σπάσει, με ή χωρίς διαρροές μην την 
              επαναφορτίσετε και μην τη χρησιμοποιήσετε. 

 Απορρίψτε την μπαταρία και αντικαταστήστε την με 
μια νέα συστοιχία μπαταριών. ΜΗΝ ΠΡΟΣΠΑΘΗΣΕΤΕ ΝΑ 
ΤΗΝ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΑΣΕΤΕ! Προς αποφυγή τραυματισμού και 
κινδύνου πυρκαγιάς, έκρηξης ή ηλεκτροπληξίας και ζημιάς 
στο περιβάλλον:

• Καλύπτετε τους ακροδέκτες μπαταρίας με ανθεκτική 
αυτοκόλλητη ταινία.

• ΜΗΝ προσπαθείτε να απομακρύνετε ή καταστρέψετε 
στοιχεία της συστοιχίας μπαταρίας.

• ΜΗΝ προσπαθείτε να ανοίγετε τη συστοιχία μπαταρίας.
• Εάν προκύψει διαρροή, οι ηλεκτρολύτες που 

αποδεσμεύονται είναι διαβρωτικού και τοξικοί. ΜΗΝ 
επιτρέπετε το διάλυμα να εισέρχεται στα μάτια ή το δέρμα 
και μην το καταπίνετε.

• ΜΗΝ τοποθετείτε αυτές τις μπαταρίες στα κανονικά 
οικιακά απορρίμματα.

• ΜΗΝ καίτε.
• ΜΗΝ τις τοποθετείτε σε σημεία όπου μπορούν να 

φτάσουν σε χωματερές ή σε κυκλώματα αστικών στερεών 
αποβλήτων.

• Παραδίδετε τις σε ένα πιστοποιημένο κέντρο 
ανακύκλωσης ή διάθεσης.

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ
ΈΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΑΠΌΔΟΣΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΊΑΣ:
 Οι συστοιχίες μπαταριών έχουν και μια ένδειξη απόδοσης 
και σήματος (αναλόγως του μοντέλου):
• Πατήστε το κουμπί και θα προβληθεί το επίπεδο φόρτισης 

μέσω των LED.
• Εάν αναβοσβήνει το ένα LED, η συστοιχία μπαταριών 

είναι σχεδόν άδεια και πρέπει να επαναφορτιστεί.

ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ:
Αυτές οι συστοιχίες μπαταριών λιθίου - ιόντων έχουν 
σχεδιαστεί με χαρακτηριστικά που προστατεύουν τα στοιχεία 
λιθίου - ιόντων και μεγιστοποιούν τη διάρκεια ζωής της 
μπαταρίας.

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΣΕ ΨΥΧΡΕΣ ΚΑΙΡΙΚΕΣ ΣΥΝΘΗΚΕΣ:
Η συστοιχία μπαταριών μπορεί να χρησιμοποιείται σε 

ÖNEMLI GÜVENLIK TALIMATLARI
Bu pilin doğru kullanımı, bakımı ve saklanması için, bu 
kılavuzda verilen talimatları okumanız ve anlamanız çok
önemlidir.
Ciddi yaralanmalardan, yangın, patlama riski ve elektrik çarp-
ması tehlikesinden kaçınmak için:
• Aküyü sadece tavsiye edilen şarj cihazı ile şarj edin.
• Akünün herhangi bir terminalini kısa devre etmeye 

ÇALIŞMAYIN.
UYARI:  Akü sıvısı gözünüze kaçarsa, en az 15 dakika 
boyunca hemen temiz suyla yıkayın. Hemen tıbbi yardım alın. 
Aküyü yağmurlu veya ıslak koşullarda şarj etmeyin. Alet, akü 
veya şarj cihazını suya veya başka bir sıvıya batırmayın.
• Akü veya şarj cihazının aşırı ısınmasına izin vermeyin. 

Sıcak iseler, soğumaya bırakın. Sadece oda sıcaklığında 
şarj edin.

• Aküyü güneşe veya sıcak bir ortama koymayın. Normal 
oda sıcaklığında saklayınız.

• Akü uzun bir süre şarj edilmediyse gölgeli, serin ve kuru 
durumda tutun; her 2 ayda bir 2 saat aküyü şarj edin.

• Pil paketini, on beş günden fazla depolamadan önce 
pildeki en az 2 LED ışık açık olana kadar şarj edin.

• Akü hücrelerinde aşırı kullanım veya sıcaklık koşulları 
altında az miktarda sızıntı gelişebilir. Dış conta kırılırsa ve 
sızıntı cildinize bulaşırsa:
- Hemen yıkamak için sabun ve su kullanın.
- Limon suyu, sirke veya başka bir hafif asit ile nötralize 
edin.

• Gözlerinize sızıntı olursa, yukarıdaki talimatları izleyin ve 
tıbbi yardım isteyin.

• Lütfen kullanmadan önce akü şarj cihazının çıkış voltajı ve 
akımının, akü şarjı için uygun olup olmadığını kontrol edin.

• Taşıma sırasında akünün koruyucu bir ambalajı olması 
gerekir.

• Dikkatle tutun.
• Nem ve ateşten uzak tutunuz.

GÜVENLIK NOTLARI VE ÖNLEMLERI
• Aküyü parçalara ayırmayın.

SVARĪGI DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI
Lai noskaidrotu, kā pareizi lietot akumulatoru, kā arī veikt 
apkopi un uzglabāt, ir ļoti svarīgi izlasīt un izprast šajā ro-
kasgrāmatā sniegtos norādījumus.
Lai izvairītos no nopietnu traumu gūšanas, ugunsgrēka, 
sprādziena un elektriskās strāvas trieciena vai elektrošoka 
riska:
• Uzlādējiet akumulatoru tikai ar ieteikto lādētāju.
• Neveidojiet akumulatora spailēs īssavienojumu.
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Ja akumulatora šķidrums nokļūst acīs, neka-
vējoties skalot acis ar tīru ūdeni vismaz 15 minūtes. Vērsties 
pēc medicīniskās palīdzības. Neuzlādējiet akumulatoru bloku 
lietū vai mitros apstākļos. Neiegremdējiet instrumentu, aku-
mulatoru bloku vai lādētāju ūdenī vai kādā citā šķidrumā.
• Neļaujiet akumulatoru blokam vai lādētājam pārkarst. Ja 

tie ir sakarsuši, pagaidiet, kamēr atdziest. Uzlādējiet tikai 
istabas temperatūrā.

• Neatstājiet akumulatoru bloku saulē vai siltā vidē. 
Uzglabājiet normālā istabas temperatūrā.

• Ja akumulators ilgstoši netiks izmantots, uzglabājiet 
ēnainā, vēsā un sausā vietā; uzlādējiet ik pēc 2 mēnešiem 
2 stundas.

• Ja akumulators tiks uzglabāts ilgāk par pus mēnesi, 
uzlādējiet akumulatoru bloku tik ilgi, kamēr sāk degt 
vismaz 2 akumulatora LED gaismas.

• Ja akumulatoru bloku lieto ekstremālos lietošanas vai 
temperatūras apstākļos, tā šūnas var radīt nelielu noplūdi. 
Ja ārējais blīvējums ir bojāts un izplūdušais šķidrums 
nokļūst uz ādas:
– Nekavējoties nomazgājiet ar ziepēm un ūdeni.
– Neitralizējiet skarto vietu ar citronu sulu, etiķi vai citu 
vieglo skābi.

• Ja noplūdušais šķidrums iekļūst acīs, izpildiet iepriekš 
minētos norādījumus un vērsieties pēc medicīniskās 
palīdzības.

• Lūdzu, pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet, vai akumulatora 
lādētāja izejas spriegums un strāva ir piemērota 
akumulatora lādēšanai.

• Pārvadāšanas laikā akumulators ir jāieliek 
aizsargiepakojumā.

• Rīkoties uzmanīgi.

• Çocuklardan uzak tutun.
• Aküyü su ya da tuzlu suya maruz bırakmayın, akü serin 

ve kuru bir yerde saklanmalı ve yine akü serin ve kuru bir 
ortama yerleştirilmelidir.

• Aküyü ateş, ısıtıcı vb. gibi yüksek sıcaklıklı yerlere 
koymayın.

• Akünün artı ve eksi kutbunu ters çevirmeyin.
• Akünün artı terminalini ve eksi terminalini birbirine metal 

nesnelerle bağlamayın.
• Aküye vurmayın, çarpmayın veya üzerine basmayın.
• Doğrudan aküye lehim yapmayın ve bir çivi veya başka 

keskin nesnelerle delmeyin.
•  Hücre ve pilleri her zaman temiz ve kuru tutun.
•  İkincil hücre ve pillerin kullanımdan önce şarj edilmelidir. 

Her zaman hücre veya pil üreticisinin talimatlarına 
başvurun ve doğru şarj prosedürünü kullanın.

AKÜYÜ ÇEVREYE ZARAR VERMEDEN 
BERTARAF ETME

              UYARI:  Aküde sızıntı varsa veya sızıntı yapmadan
              çatlar veya kırılırsa, şarj etmeyin ve kullanmayın. 
              Aküyü atın ve yeni bir aküyle değiştirin. ONARMAYA 

 ÇALIŞMAYIN! Yaralanma ve yangın, patlama veya 
elektrik çarpması riskini önlemek ve çevreye zarar vermemek 
için::
• Akünün terminallerini ağır iş tipi yapışkan bantla kapatın.
• Akü bileşenlerinden herhangi birini çıkarmaya veya imha 

etmeye ÇALIŞMAYIN.
• Aküleri açmaya teşebbüs ETMEYİN.
• Bir sızıntı olursa, serbest kalan elektrolitler aşındırıcı ve 

toksiktir. Çözeltiyi göze veya cilde BULAŞTIRMAYIN ve 
yutmayın.

• Bu pilleri normal ev çöpüyle birlikte ATMAYIN.
• YAKMAYIN.
• Bunları herhangi bir atık depolama sahası veya belediye 

katı atık akışının bir parçası haline gelecekleri yerlere 
koymayın.

• Onları sertifikalı bir geri dönüşüm veya imha merkezine 

götürün.

ÇALIŞMA
AKÜ KAPASITESINI KONTROL EDIN:
 Pil paketlerinin kapasite ve sinyal göstergesi bulunur (modele 
bağlı olarak)
• Düğmeye basın, şarj seviyesi LED’lerle gösterilir.
• Bir LED yanıp sönüyorsa pil paketinin şarjı neredeyse 

bitmek üzeredir ve şarj edilmelidir.

PİL KORUMA ÖZELLİKLERİ:
Bu lityum iyon aküler, lityum iyon hücrelerini koruyan ve pil 
ömrünü en üst düzeye çıkaran özelliklerle tasarlanmıştır.

SOĞUK HAVADA ÇALIŞMA:
Lityum iyon akü -14°C’ye (6,8 ° F) kadar sıcaklıklarda 
kullanılabilir. Aküyü bir aletin üzerine koyun ve aleti hafif bir 
uygulamada kullanın. Yaklaşık bir dakika sonra, akü ısınır ve 
normal şekilde çalışmaya başlar.

GARANTI
(Garanti şart ve koşullarının tamamına Greenworks’ün 
internet sayfasından erişilebilir)
Greenworks garantisi satın alma tarihinden itibaren (tüketici/
şahsi kullanım) üründe 3 yıl ve pillerde 2 yıldır. Bu garanti 
üretim hatalarını kapsar. Garanti kapsamındaki arızalı bir ürün 
tamir edilebilir ya da değiştirilebilir. Hatalı kullanılmış ya da 
kullanım kılavuzunda açıklanandan farklı bir şekilde kullanılan 
ünite için garanti talepleri reddedilebilir. Normal aşınma ve 
aşınması olası parçalar garanti kapsamında değildir. Orijinal 
üretici garantisi bayi veya toptancı tarafından verilen herhangi 
bir ek garantiden etkilenmez.
Arızalı ürün garanti talepleri için satın alma noktasına satın 
alma kanıtı (fatura) ile birlikte götürülmelidir.

Originaliu instrukciju vertimas                    LT

HE                                               HE                                               HE                                               
הוראות בטיחות חשובות

חשוב ביותר לקרוא את ההוראות במדריך זה כדי להבטיח שימוש, 
תחזוקה ואחסון נאותים של סוללה זו.

כדי למנוע פציעה קשה וסכנת שריפה, התפוצצות או התחשמלות יש 
להקפיד על הדברים הבאים:

טען את מארז הסוללה רק בעזרת המטען המומלץ.• 
*אסור* לנסות לקצר את הדקי מארז הסוללה.• 

אזהרה:  במקרה שנוזל מהסוללה נכנס לעיניים, יש לשטוף מייד במים 
נקיים במשך 15 דקות לפחות. יש לפנות מייד לקבלת סיוע רפואי. אין 

לטעון את מארז הסוללה בגשם או במזג אוויר לח. אין לטבול את הכלי, 
מארז הסוללה או המטען במים או בנוזל אחר

במקרה שגוף מארז הסוללה סדוק או ניזוק, *אסור* להכניסו למטען. • 
יש להחליף במארז סוללה חדש.

אין להניח את מארז הסוללה בשמש או במקום חם. יש לשמור על • 
טמפרטורת החדר הרגילה.

במידה והסוללה לא נטענה במשך זמן רב, שמור עליה בצל, בתנאים • 
קרירים ויבשים; טען את הסוללה במשך שעתיים אחת לחודשיים.

הטעינו את מארז הסוללה עד אשר לפחות 2 נוריות לד על גבי • 
הסוללה דלוקות לפני אחסון של יותר מחצי חודש.

בתאי מארז הסוללה עלולה להתפתח נזילה קלה בעקבות שימוש • 
קיצוני או טמפרטורה קיצונית. אם האטימה החיצונית שבורה, והנוזל 

שנשפך נגע בעור:
- השתמש במים ובסבון כדי לשטוף זאת מייד.

- נטרל בעזרת מיץ לימון, חומץ או חומצה קלה אחרת.
במידה והחומר שנזל חדר לעיניים, עקוב אחר ההוראות למעלה ופנה • 

לקבלת סיוע רפואי.
לפני השימוש, בדוק שמתח וזרם היציאה של מטען הסוללות • 

מתאימים לטעינת מארז הסוללה.
במהלך הובלה של מארז הסוללה חשוב להגן עליו באריזה מתאימה.• 
יש להתייחס בעדינות.• 

יש להרחיק מלחות ומאש.• 

הערות ואמצעי זהירות בנושא בטיחות

אין לפרק את הסוללה.• 
יש להרחיק מילדים.• 
אין לחשוף את הסוללה למים או למי מלח. יש לאחסן אותה במיקום • 

קריר ויבש בסביבה קרירה ויבשה.
אין לשמור את הסוללה במיקום עם טמפרטורה גבוהה, כגון ליד אש, • 

תנור חימום וכו'.
אין להפוך את ההדק החיובי והשלילי של הסוללה.• 
 אין לחבר בין ההדק החיובי לבין ההדק השלילי של הסוללה בעזרת • 

עצם מתכתי כלשהו.
אין לדפוק על הסוללה, לתת לה מכות או לדרוך עליה• 
אין להלחים ישירות על הסוללה או לנקב אותה בעזרת מסמרים או • 

כלים חדים אחרים.
במידה ויש נזילה בסוללה והנוזל חודר לעין, אין לשפשף אותה. יש • 

לשטוף היטב במים.
אם במהלך הפעלת הסוללה נפלט ממנה ריח חריג, היא הופכת להיות • 

חמה למגע, משנה את צבעה או את צורתה, או שיש בה תופעה 
חריגה אחרת, הפסק מייד להשתמש בה.

שימרו על התאים והסוללות נקיים ויבשים.• 
יש להטעין תאים משניים וסוללות לפני השימוש בהם. קראו תמיד • 

את הוראות היצרן בנוגע לתאים ולסוללות והטעינו אותם על פי הנוהל 
המתאים.

השלכת סוללות לאשפה באופן בטוח לסביבה

                                                                                       
אזהרה

במידה ומארז הסוללה נסדק או נשבר, עם או בלי נזילה, אין לטעון אותה 
ואין להשתמש בה. השלך את הסוללה והחלף אותה במארז סוללה חדש. 

בשום פנים אין לנסות לתקן אותה! כדי למנוע פציעה וסכנת שריפה, 
התפוצצות או התחשמלות, או נזק לסביבה, יש להקפיד על הדברים 

הבאים:
כסה את הדקי הסוללה באיזוליר בנד חזק.• 
אל תנסה להסיר או להשמיד את רכיבי מארז הסוללה.• 
אל תנסה לפתוח את מארז הסוללה.• 
במידה ומתפתחת נזילה, החומר האלקטרוליטי שנפלט הוא רעיל • 

וקורוסיבי. הימנע מפגיעה של התמיסה בעיניים או בעור, ומבליעה 

שלה.
אל תשליך את הסוללה יחד עם האשפה הביתית הרגילה.• 
אל תשרוף אותה.• 
אל תניח אותה במקום שבו היא תיאסף להשלכה באזור שנועד • 

להטמנת אשפה או להיות חלק מזרם האשפה העירונית.
קח אותה לאתר מיחזור מורשה.• 

הפעלה
בדיקת קיבולת הסוללה:

למארזי סוללה אלו יש קיבולת ואינדיקטור אות (בהתאם לדגם)::
לחצו על הכפתור ורמת הטעינה תוצג על ידי נורות הלד.• 
אם אחת מנורות הלד מהבהבות, מארז הסוללה כמעט ריק ויש • 

להטעין אותו.
תכונות להגנה על הסוללה:

מארזי סוללות ליתיום-יון תוכננו להגן על תאי הליתיום-יון ולמקסם את 
משך חיי הסוללה.

הפעלה במזג אוויר קר:
ניתן להשתמש במארז סוללת ליתיום-יון עד לטמפרטורה מינימלית של 

14°C-. חבר את הסוללה לכלי מחדש והשתמש בכלי לביצוע עבודה קלה 
כלשהי. לאחר כדקה, המארז יתחמם ויתחיל לפעול כרגיל.

אחריות
(את תנאי האחריות המלאים ניתן למצוא בדף האינטרנט של 

(Greenworks
האחריות של Greenworks היא ל-3 שנים על המוצר ולשנתיים על 

הסוללות/מצברים (לשימוש צרכני/פרטי) מתאריך הקנייה.
אחריות זו מכסה תקלות ייצור. מוצר עם אחריות שהתגלתה בו תקלה 
ניתן לתקנו או להחליפו. אנו עשויים לא לכבד את האחריות על מוצר 

שנעשה בו שימוש לרעה או שימוש בדרכים שונות מהמתואר במדריך 
למשתמש. שחיקה ובלאי רגילים, גם של חלקים, לא נכללים תחת 

האחריות. אחריותו המקורית של היצרן לא תושפע מכל אחריות נוספת 
שהציע המפיץ או הקמעונאי.

יש לשלוח כל מוצר שהתגלתה בו תקלה אל נקודת הקנייה יחד עם 
הוכחת קנייה (קבלה) כדי לתבוע עליו אחריות

SVARBIOS INSTRUKCIJOS DĖL SAUGOS
Kad bateriją tinkamai naudotumėte, techniškai prižiūrėtumėte 
ir laikytumėte, ypač svarbu, kad perskaitytumėte ir supras-
tumėte šiame vadove pateiktas instrukcijas.
Kad išvengtumėte sunkaus sužalojimo, gaisro, sprogimo ar 
elektros smūgio pavojaus:
• Sudėtinę bateriją įkraukite tik rekomenduojamu įkrovikliu.
• NEBANDYKITE trumpuoju jungimu sujungti sudėtinės 

baterijos gnybtų.
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Baterijos skysčiui patekus į akis, nedelsdami 
pradėkite jas plauti švariu vandeniu ir procedūrą tęskite
mažiausiai 15 minučių. Nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją. 
Nebandykite sudėtinės baterijos įkrauti lyjant lietui ar didelės 
drėgmės sąlygomis. Nemerkite įrankio, sudėtinės baterijos ar 
įkroviklio į vandenį ar kitą skystį. Neleiskite sudėtinei baterijai 
ar įkrovikliui perkaisti. Jeigu jie įkaitę, palikite juos atvėsti. 
Įkrauti galima tik kambario temperatūroje.
• Nelaikykite sudėtinės baterijos saulėje ar šiltoje vietoje. 

Laikykite įprastoje kambario temperatūroje.
• Jeigu baterija ilgą laiką neįkraunama, laikykite ją 

uždengtoje nuo saulės šviesos, vėsioje ir sausoje vietoje; 
kas 2 mėnesius bateriją po 2 valandas įkraukite.

• Prieš padėdami sudėtinę bateriją į sandėlį ilgesniam nei 
pusės mėnesio laikotarpiui, įkraukite ją taip, kad degtų 
bent 2 jos LED indikatoriai.

• Sudėtinės baterijos elementai ekstremaliomis naudojimo 
ar temperatūros sąlygomis gali šiek tiek iš vidaus praleisti 
skystį. Jeigu iš pažeisto išorinio tarpiklio ant jūsų odos 
patenka baterijos skystis:
– Nedelsdami nuplaukite muilu ir vandeniu.
– Neutralizuokite citrinų sultimis, actu ar kitokia silpna 
rūgštimi.

• Baterijos skysčiui patekus į akis, vykdykite pirmiau 
pateiktas instrukcijas ir kreipkitės į gydytoją.

• Prieš bateriją įkraudami patikrinkite, ar baterijos įkroviklio 
išvesties įtampa ir srovė atitinka sudėtinės baterijos 
elektros parametrus.

• Gabenimo metu sudėtinę bateriją reikia uždengti 
apsaugine pakuote.

• Elgtis atsargiai.
• Saugoti nuo drėgmės ir ugnies.

PASTABOS DĖL SAUGOS IR ATSARGUMO 
PRIEMONĖS

• Baterijos neardyti.
• Saugoti nuo vaikų.
• Baterijos nesušlapinkite ir laikykite vėsioje bei sausoje 

vietoje. 
• Nelaikykite baterijos šalia šilumos šaltinių, pvz., židinio, 

šildytuvo ir pan.
• Nesukeiskite vietomis baterijos teigiamo ir neigiamo krūvių 

gnybtų.
• Nesujunkite trumpuoju jungimu metaliniu daiktu baterijos 

teigiamo krūvio gnybto su neigiamu krūvio gnybtu.
• Baterijos nesutrenkite ir ant jos neužlipkite.
• Baterijos nelituokite ir jos nepradurkite vinimi ar aštriais 

įrankiais.
• Užtikrinkite, kad elementai ir akumuliatoriai visą laiką būtų 

švarūs ir sausi.
• Pagalbiniai elementai ir akumuliatoriai turi būti įkrauti prieš 

naudojimą. Visada vadovaukitės elementų ir akumuliatorių 
gamintojo instrukcijomis ir naudokite tinkamą įkrovimo 
procedūrą

APLINKAI SAUGUS BATERIJOS 
ŠALINIMAS

              ĮSPĖJIMAS: Jei sudėtinė baterija įskyla ar sulūžta,
              o skystis iš jos išteka arba neišteka, nebandykite jos
              įkrauti ir naudoti. Bateriją pašalinkite ir pakeiskite 

 nauja sudėtine baterija. NEBANDYKITE JOS RE-
MONTUOTI! Kad išvengtumėte gaisro, sprogimo ar elektros 
smūgio pavojaus ir nepakenktumėte aplinkai:
• Užklijuokite baterijos gnybtus tvirta lipniąja juosta.
• NEBANDYKITE išimti ar sunaikinti jokių sudėtinės 

baterijos komponentų.
• NEBANDYKITE sudėtinės baterijos atidaryti.
• Iš baterijos gali sunktis elektrolito skystis, kuris yra 

ėsdinantis ir nuodingas. SAUGOKITĖS jo patekimo į akis, 
burną ir ant odos.

• NEIŠMESKITE baterijų kartu su įprastinėmis buitinėmis 
atliekomis.

• NEBANDYKITE deginti.
• Neišmeskite baterijų niekur, iš kur jos galėtų pakliūti kietas 

buitines atliekas ar į atliekų savartynus.
• Pristatykite jas į įgaliotą atliekų surinkimo ar perdirbimo 

centrą.

VEIKIMAS
BATERIJOS ĮKROVOS TIKRINIMAS:
Akumuliatoriuose sumontuotos talpos ir signalinė kontrolinės 
lemputės (priklauso nuo modelio):
• Paspauskite mygtuką, kad šviesos diodai parodytų įkrovos 

lygį.
• Jeigu mirksi vienas šviesos diodas, tai reiškia, kad 

akumuliatorius baigia išsikrauti ir jį būtina įkrauti.
BATERIJOS APSAUGA:
Šios ličio jonų sudėtinės baterijos yra su apsaugine funkcija, 
kuri apsaugo ličio jonų elementus ir pailgina baterijos eksp-
loatavimo trukmę.
DARBAS ŠALTU ORU:
Ličio jonų sudėtinę bateriją galima naudoti iki -14 °C (6,8 °F) 
temperatūroje. Įstatykite sudėtinę bateriją į įrankį ir pradėkite 
naudoti maža galia. Maždaug po minutės baterija įšils ir 
pradės veikti įprastai.

GARANTIJA
(Visus garantijas noteikumus un nosacījumus var izlasīt 
„Greenworks” tīmekļa lapā.)
„Greenworks” izstrādājumiem ir 3 gadu garantija, bet 
akumulatoriem — 2 gadu garantija (izmantojot patēriņa/ 
privātiem mērķiem), skaitot no iegādes datuma. Šī garantija 
attiecas uz ražošanas defektiem. Bojāts izstrādājums 
garantijas laikā tiek salabots vai nomainīts. Garantija 
nebūs spēkā tad, ja ierīce netiks pareizi lietota vai 
tiks izmantota citiem mērķiem, kas nav aprakstīti šajā 
lietotāja rokasgrāmatā. Šī garantija neattiecas uz dabisko 
nolietošanos un nodilumam pakļautajām detaļām. Ražotāja 
sākotnējā garantija nav saistīta ar papildu garantijām, ko 
piedāvā dīleris vai mazumtirgotājs.
Lai pieprasītu garantiju, bojātais izstrādājums ir jāatgriež 
iegādes vietā, uzrādot pirkuma apliecinājumu (čeku).
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• Sargāt no mitruma un uguns.

DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI UN 
PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI

• Neizjaukt akumulatoru.
• Sargāt no bērniem.
• Neļaut akumulatoram nonākt saskarē ar ūdeni vai 

sālsūdeni; uzglabāt akumulatoru vēsā un sausā vietā, un 
ievietot iekārtā, atrodoties vēsā un sausā vidē.

• Nenovietojiet akumulatoru augstas temperatūras vietās, 
piemēram, uguns, sildītāja utt. tuvumā.

• Nesajauciet akumulatora pozitīvo spaili ar negatīvo spaili.
• Nelieciet pie akumulatora pozitīvās un negatīvās spailes 

citus metāliskus priekšmetus.
• Nedauziet, nesitiet akumulatoru un nekāpiet uz tā.
• Neveiciet lodēšanas darbus virs akumulatora un 

necaurduriet akumulatoru ar naglām vai citiem asiem 
rīkiem.

• Gādājiet, lai elementi un akumulatori būtu tīri un sausi.
• Sekundārie elementi un akumulatori pirms lietošanas 

ir jāuzlādē. Vienmēr izlasiet elementa vai akumulatora 
ražotāja norādījumus un ievērojiet pareizu uzlādes 
procedūru

ATBRĪVOŠANĀS NO AKUMULATORA VIDEI
NEKAITĪGĀ VEIDĀ

              BRĪDINĀJUMS: Ja akumulatoru blokā rodas plaisa
              vai tas salūzt, tad neatkarīgi no tā, vai rodas 
              noplūde, nelādējiet un nelietojiet akumulatoru. 

 Atbrīvojieties no šāda akumulatora un nomainiet 
to ar jaunu akumulatoru. NEMĒĢINIET AKUMULATORU 
PAŠROCĪGI SALABOT! Lai izvairītos no traumas gūšanas,
ugunsgrēka, sprādziena vai elektriskās strāvas trieciena 
riska, kā arī kaitējuma videi:
• aplīmējiet akumulatora spailes ar izturīgu līmlenti.
• NEMĒĢINIET izņemt vai iznīcināt kādu no akumulatoru 

bloka detaļām.
• NEMĒĢINIET atvērt akumulatoru bloku.
• Noplūdes gadījumā iztecējušie elektrolīti ir kodīgi un 

toksiski. Raugiet, lai šķīdums NEIEKĻŪTU acīs vai uz 
ādas, un netiktu norīts.

• NEATBRĪVOJIETIES no šiem akumulatoriem kopā ar 
sadzīves atkritumiem.

• NEDEDZINIET.
• NENODODIET tos vietā, kur tie nonāks atkritumu poligona 

vai cieto sadzīves atkritumu apritē.
• Nogādājiet tos uz sertificētu atkritumu pārstrādes vai 

apglabāšanas centru.

EKSPLUATĀCIJA
AKUMULATORA JAUDAS PĀRBAUDE:
Akumulatoriem ir uzlādes statusa un signāla indikators (at-
karībā no modeļa):
• Nospiediet pogu, un tiek parādīts uzlādes statuss ar LED.
• Ja mirgo viena LED, tas nozīmē, akumulators ir gandrīz 

tukšs un ir jāuzlādē.
AKUMULATORA AIZSARDZĪBAS FUNKCIJAS:
Šajos litija-jonu akumulatoru blokos ir iestrādātas funkcijas, 
kas aizsargā litija-jonu šūnas un maksimāli pagarina akumu-
latora darbības laiku.
DARBĪBA AUKSTOS LAIKAPSTĀKĻOS:
Litija jonu akumulatoru var lietot līdz -14 °C (6,8 °F) zemā 
temperatūrā. Ielieciet akumulatoru bloku instrumentā un 
strādājiet ar mazu jaudu. Pēc apmēram minūtes bloks būs 
iesilis un sāks darboties kā parasti.

GARANTIJA
(Visi garantijos terminai ir sąlygos yra pateikti „Greenworks“ 
internetinėje svetainėje)
„Greenworks“ suteikia 3 metų garantiją gaminiui ir 2 metų 
garantiją akumuliatoriams (naudotojui / privačiam naudojimui), 
kuri įsigalioja nuo įsigijimo datos. Ši garantija taikoma 
gamybos defektams. Garantijos metu sugedęs gaminys gali 
būti remontuojamas arba keičiamas nauju. Jeigu gaminys 
buvo naudojamas netinkamai arba kitiems tikslams nei 
aprašyta naudotojo vadove, garantinės pretenzijos gali būti 
atmestos. Įprastam nusidėvėjimui ir susidėvinčioms dalims 
garantija netaikoma. Pirminės gamintojo garantijos neįtakoja 
jokia papildoma atstovo arba pardavėjo siūloma garantija.
Sugedęs gaminys turi būti grąžintas į įsigijimo vietą, kad būtų 
pateikta garantinė pretenzija. Kartu būtina pateikti ir pirkimo 
patvirtinimą (kvitą).
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OLULISED OHUTUSJUHISED
Aku õigesti kasutamiseks, hooldamiseks ja ladustamiseks on 
äärmiselt tähtis, et te loeksite ja mõistaksite selles juhendis 
kirjas olevaid juhiseid.
Selleks et vältida vigastusi, tule- või plahvatusohtu, elektrilöö-
ki ja surmajuhtumeid, toimige järgnevalt:
• Laadige akut vaid soovitatud laadijaga.
• ÄRGE ajage ühtegi akuploki klemmi lühisesse.
HOIATUS: fKui aku vedelik satub silma, loputage viivita-
matult rohke puhta veega vähemalt 15 minutit. Pöörduge 
viivitamatult arsti poole. Ärge laadige akut vihma käes ega 
märgades tingimustes. Ärge kastke tööriista, akuplokki ega 
laadijat vette ega muudesse vedelikesse.ijal ülekuumeneda. 
Kui need on kuumad, laske neil maha jahtuda. Laadige vaid 
toatemperatuuril.
• Ärge pange akuplokki päikese kätte ega sooja keskkonda. 

Hoidke seda normaalsel toatemperatuuril.
• Hoidke seda varjulises, jahedas ja kuivas kohas, kui akut 

pole pikemat aega laetud; laadige akut 2 tundi iga kahe 
kuu tagant.

• Enne rohkem kui poole kuu pikkust hoiustamist laadige 
akuplokki, kuni vähemalt kaks aku LED-tuld põlevad.

• Akuelemendid võivad suure koormuse ja temperatuuri 
juures veidi lekkida. Kui väliskest on katki ja leke satub teie 
nahale:
- Peske koheselt seebi ja veega.
- Neutraliseerige sidrunimahla, äädika või mõne muu 
nõrga happega.

• Kui leke satub silma, järgige ülaltoodud juhiseid ja 
pöörduge arsti poole.

• Enne kasutamist palun kontrollige, kas akulaadija 
väljundpinge ja - vool on akuploki laadimiseks vastavad.

• Akuplokk tuleb transportimiseks kaitsvalt pakendada.
• Käsitlege ettevaatlikult.
• Hoidke niiskusest ja tulest eemal.

OHUTUSJUHISED JA ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD
• Ärge võtke akut koost lahti.

• Hoidke lastele kättesaamatus kohas.
• Jälgige, et vesi ja merevesi ei pääseks akule ligi, akut tuleb 

hoiustada jahedas ja kuivas kohas, asetage aku jahedasse 
ja kuiva keskkonda.

• Ärge pange akut kõrgete temperatuuride kätte, nt tule või 
kütteallika lähedale jne.

•  Ärge aku pluss- ja miinusklemmide polaarsust vahetage.
• Ärge ühendage aku plussklemme ja miinusklemme 

omavahel metallesemega.
• Ärge akut lööge, purustage ega astuge sellele peale.
• Ärge jootke midagi otse aku külge ega lööge akusse naelte 

või muude vahenditega auke.
• Hoidke elemendid ja akud puhtad ja kuivad.
• Varuaku elemente ja akusid tuleb enne kasutamist laadida. 

Lugege alati elemendi või aku tootja juhiseid ja rakendage 
korrektset laadimisprotseduuri.

AKU KESKKONNASÕBRALIK
KÕRVALDAMINE

              HOIATUS: Kui akuplokk praguneb või läheb katki,
              siis ärge seda laadige ega kasutage, hoolimata 
              sellest kas see lekib või mitte. Vahetage uue akuploki

 vastu välja. ÄRGE ÜRITAGE SEDA PARANDADA! 
Selleks et vältida vigastusi, tule- või plahvatusohtu, elektrilöö-
ki ja keskkonna kahju, toimige järgnevalt:
• Katke akuklemmid vastupidava kleeplindiga.
• ÄRGE üritage akuploki mis tahes komponente eemaldada 

ega hävitada.
• ÄRGE üritage akuplokki avada.
• Kui tekib leke, siis eralduvad elektrolüüdid on söövitavad 

ja mürgised. ÄRGE laske lahusel silma ega nahale sattuda 
ega neelake seda alla.

• ÄRGE visake neid akusid tavalise olmeprügi hulka.
• ÄRGE akusid põletage.
• ÄRGE pange neid kohta, kust need võivad sattuda 

tavajäätmeprügilasse või olmejäätmete hulka.

• Viige need sertifitseeritud jäätmesorteerimisettevõttesse.

KASUTAMINE
KONTROLLIGE AKU VÕIMSUST/ KESTVUST:
Akuplokkidel on mahutavuse ja signaali märgutuli (sõltuvalt 
mudelist):
• Vajutage nuppu ja LEDidega kuvatakse laetuse tase.
• Kui üks LED tuli vilgub, siis on akuplokk peaaegu tühi ja 

seda tuleb laadida.

AKUT KAITSVAD OMADUSED:
Neil liitiumioonakuplokkidel on liitiumioonelemente kaitsvad ja 
aku eluiga pikendavad omadused.

KASUTAMINE KÜLMA ILMAGA:
Liitiumioonakuplokki saab kasutada temperatuuril kuni -14°C 
(6.8°F). Sisestage akuplokk tööriista ja kasutage tööriista 
madalal võimsusel. Akuplokk läheb umbes ühe minuti pärast 
soojaks ja hakkab tööle nagu tavaliselt.

GARANTII
(Täielikud garantiitingimused leiab Greenworksi veebilehelt)
Greenworks annab tootele 3-aastase garantii ja akudele 
(tarbija/erakasutus) 2-aastase garantii, mis algab 
ostukuupäevast. Garantii katab tootmisvead. Vigase toote 
saab garantii alusel kas parandada või asendada. Kui seadet 
on väärkasutatud või kasutatud kasutusjuhendis näidatust 
erinevalt, võib garantii kaotada kehtivuse. Garantii ei kata 
tavapärast kulumist ja kuluosi. Tootja poolt antud garantiid 
ei mõjuta võimalikud edasimüüja poolt antud täiendavad 
garantiid.
Garantii kasutamiseks tuleb toode tagastada ostukohta koos 
ostutõendusega (tšekk).
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ةماه ةمالس تاميلعت
انة والتخزين لهذه البطارية، من الضروري  من أجل سلامة الاستخدام والصي

يل. دل واردة في هذا ال يمات ال تعل غاية أن تقرأ وتفهم ال ل ل
لتجنب الإصابات الخطيرة، أو خطر نشوب حريق، أو حدوث انفجار، أو خطر 

ية أو الصعق: ائ التعرض لصدمة كهرب
الشاحن الموصى به فقط.•  اشحن مجموعة البطارية ب
دائرة) بين أي أطراف لمجموعة البطارية.•  ل لا تحاول عمل دائرة قصر (قفل ل

نيك، فاشطفهم على الفور بماء نظيف  تحذير:  إذا وصل سائل البطارية إلى عي
قة. اطلب المساعدة الطبية على الفور. لا تشحن مجموعة  ي لمدة لا تقل عن 15 دق
ة أو مجموعة البطارية أو  البطارية في المطر أو في الأجواء الرطبة. لا تغمر الآل

الشاحن في الماء أو السوائل الأخرى.
وا •  إذا كان لحرارة الزائدة. ف لا تسمح بتعرض مجموعة البطارية أو الشاحن ل

نبغي إعادة الشحن إلا في درجة حرارة  ا. لا ي يبردوا تمامً دافئين فاتركهم ل
الغرفة.

ئة دافئة. حافظ على •  ي لا تترك مجموعة البطارية تحت أشعة الشمس أو في ب
عادية. البطاريات في درجة حرارة الغرفة ال

فترة •  البطارية في مكان مُظلل بارد جاف، وعند عدم شحن البطارية ل احتفظ ب
م بشحنها لمدة ساعتين كل شهري. لة، ق طوي

لمبات •  ا LED على الأقل من ال ت مب اشحن مجموعة البطارية إلى أن تضيئ ل
بل التخزين لمدة تزيد عن أسبوعين. الموجودة في البطارية ق

ا مجموعة البطارية عند الاستخدام الزائد عن •  قد يحدث ارتشاح بسيط من خلاي
تلف وحدث  ل ية. إذا تعرض الغلاف الخارجي ل عال الحد أو درجات الحرارة ال

د: تلامس لهذا الارتشاح مع الجل
لغسل على الفور. ل ماء ل -  استخدم الصابون وال

ته. يفة الأخرى لإزال يمون أو الخل أو الأحماض الخف ل -  استخدم عصير ال
واردة أعلاه واطلب •  يمات ال تعل بع ال ات نين، ف عي أما إذا تلامس الارتشاح مع ال

فور. المساعدة الطبية على ال
يار •  ت ائي وشدة ال يُرجى الفحص قبل الاستخدام ما إذا كان الجهد الكهرب

الخارجان من شاحن البطارية ملائمين لشحن مجموعة البطارية.
ية.•  نقل، تحتاج مجموعة البطارية لعبوة واق اء ال ن أث
تعامل بحرص.• 
نيران.•  دًا عن الرطوبة وال يُحفظ بعي

ةمالسلا تاطايتحاو تاهيبنت
تفكيك البطارية بنفسك.•  م ب ق لا ت
ناول أيدي الأطفال.•  دًا عن مت احتفظ بها بعي
نها في مكان •  مالح، كما يجب تخزي ماء العادي أو ال ل م بتعريض البطارية ل ق لا ت

ئة باردة وجافة. ي بارد وجاف، ووضعها في ب
القرب من •  لا تضع البطارية في أماكن ذات درجة حرارة مرتفعة، كأن تضعها ب

نيران أو سخان أو ما شابه. ال
لبطارية.•  م بعكس التوصيل بين الطرف الموجب والطرف السالب ل ق لا ت
م بتوصيل طرفي البطارية الموجب والسالب ببعضهما البعض باستخدام •  ق لا ت

ية. أي أغراض معدن
ها أو تقف فوقها.•  دقّ لا تطرق البطارية أو ت
يذ أي أعمال لحام على البطارية مباشرة، أو أن تخرقها بمسامير أو •  ف ن ت م ب ق لا ت

أدوات حادة أخرى
ها. بل •  في حال حدوث ارتشاح من البطارية ووصول السائل إلى عينك فلا تحكّ

الماء. دًا ب اشطفها جي
اء استخدامها رائحة غير •  ن فور إذا صدر أث توقف عن استعمال البطارية عن ال

ها، أو بدت  ر في شكل ونها، أو تغيّ ر في ل يها، أو تغيّ عادية، أو شعرت بحرارة ف
غير عادية بأي شكل من الأشكال.

ا والبطاريات.•  حافظ على نظافة وجفاف الخلاي
يمات •  ا تعل مً انوية والبطاريات قبل الاستخدام. راجع دائ ث ا ال نبغي شحن الخلاي ي

مناسبة. ية أو البطارية واتبع إجراءات الشحن ال لخل الشركة الصانعة ل

ةيراطبلا نم اًيئيب نمآلا صلختلا
        

  
 تحذير:  

 إذا حدث تشقق أو انكسار في مجموعة البطارية، بدون وجود ارتشاحات أو 
م بإعادة شحنها وتوقف عن استخدامها. ق عدمها، فلا ت

ها بمجموعة بطاريات جديدة. ولا تحاول إصلاحها! بدل تخلص من البطارية واست
لتجنب الإصابات وخطر نشوب حريق أو وقوع انفجار أو التعرض لصدمة 

ئة للخطر: ي ب ية، ولتجنب تعريض ال ائ كهرب
م بتغطية أطراف توصيل البطارية بشريط لاصق متي•  ق
ة أو تدمير أي مكوّن من مكونات مجموعة البطارية.•  لا تحاول إزال
لا تحاول فتح مجموعة البطارية.• 
يتي الخارج من البطارية مسبب •  م أن السائل الإلكترول إذا حدث ارتشاح، فاعل

د،  لجل نين أو ملامسته ل عي تآكل وسام. احرص على عدم دخول المحلول في ال ل ل
لعه. ب وكذا لا ت

عادية.•  ية ال اتك المنزل اي ف لا تتخلص من تلك البطاريات في ن
لا تحرقهم.• 
ايات •  ف يه جزءًا من أي مقلب قمامة أو حاوية ن لا تضعهم في مكان يصبحون ف

دية. ل ب ل ابعة ل بة ت صل
بل اذهب بهم إلى مركز معتمد لإعادة تدوير البطاريات أو التخلص منها.• 

التشغيل
بطارية: تحقق من سعة ال

 مجموعة البطارية بها مؤشر سعة وإشارة (بحسب الطراز):

يد.•  ل يتم عرض مستوى الشحن باستخدام لمبات ال اضغط على الزر ف
بطارية تكاد 	  يد وحيد تومض، فهذا معناه أن مجموعة ال إذا كانت هناك لمبة ل

تفرغ شحنتها وبحاجة لإعادة الشحن.
بطارية: خواص حماية ال

ثيوم- ي ل ا ال ثيوم-أيون هذه بخواص تحمي خلاي ي ل م تزويد مجموعات بطاريات ال ت
أيون وتُطيل من عمر البطار
بارد: التشغيل في الطقس ال

ثيوم-أيون في درجات حرارة منخفضة حتى  ي ل يمكن استخدام مجموعة بطارية ال
14- درجة مئوية (6.8 فهرنهايت). ضع مجموعة البطارية في إحدى الآلات، 

بدأ حرارة مجموعة  يقة، ست فة. بعد حوالي دق ي واستخدم تلك الآلة في الأعمال الخف
م التشغيل بشكلٍ طبيعي. ت فاع وي البطارية في الارت

الضمان
كاملة على صفحة الويب الخاصة  (يمكنكم العثور على شروط وأحكام الضمان ال

(Greenworks بشركة
تان على  ضمان شركة Greenworks مدته 3 سنوات على المنتج، وسن

البطاريات (استخدام المستهلك/الاستخدام الخاص) من تاريخ الشراء.
منتج المعطوب  بدال ال تم إصلاح أو است هذا الضمان يغطي عيوب الصناعة. قد ي

فة  ل بموجب الضمان. أما استخدام المنتج بشكلٍ خاطئ أو استخدامه لأغراض مخت
تآكل بفعل  مالك قد يؤدي إلى إلغاء الضمان. ال يل ال عن تلك المذكورة في دل
أثر  ت بارها داخل الضمان. لا ي م اعت ت آكلة لا ي مت يعية والأجزاء ال العوامل الطب

قديمه بواسطة وكيل  م ت ت الضمان الأصلي للشركة الصانعة بأي ضمان إضافي ي
ائع تجزئة. أو ب

بة بالضمان، وأن تحضر  لمطال منتج المعطوب إلى نقطة الشراء ل يجب إعادة ال
اتو ف يل الشراء (ال معك دل

AR           

AR           

                          

• Chráňte pred vlhkosťou a ohňom.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY A
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ

• Baterie nerozebírejte.
• Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.
• Nevystavujte baterii vodě nebo slané vodě. Baterie 

skladujte na chladném a suchém místě. Baterie umístěte v 
chladném a suchém prostředí.

• Neumísťujte baterii do míst s vysokou teplotou, například v 
blízkosti ohně, ohřívače apod.

• Nezapojujte obráceně kladný a záporný konektor baterie.
• Nepřipojujte kladný konektor a záporný konektor baterie k 

sobě navzájem s kovovými předměty.
• Na baterii nebouchejte, nevystavujte ji nárazům ani na ní 

nestoupejte.
• Nepřipojujte pájením přímo na baterii a nepropichujte 

baterii hřebíky nebo jinými ostrými nástroji.
• Baterii okamžitě přestaňte používat, pokud během 

používání baterie vzniká neobvyklý zápach, horko, změní 
barvu, změní tvar nebo se jinak abnormálně projevuje.

• Udržujte články a batérie čisté a suché.
• Pred použitím je potrebné nabiť náhradné články a batérie. 

Vždy sa riaďte pokynmi výrobcu článku alebo batérie a 
používajte správny postup nabíjania.

EKOLOGICKÁ LIKVIDACE BATERIEL
              VAROVANIE:  Pokud má akumulátor trhliny nebo
              praskliny, s nebo bez netěsností, nenabíjejte jej a
              nepoužívejte. Zlikvidujte baterii a vyměňte za nový 

 akumulátor. NEPOKOUŠEJTE SE OPRAVOVAT! 
Abyste se vyhnuli zranění a nebezpečí požáru, výbuchu nebo
úrazu elektrickým proudem a zabránili poškození životního 
prostředí:
• Zakryjte svorky baterie silnou lepicí páskou.
• NEPOKOUŠEJTE se akumulátor zničit ani odstranit 

žádnou z jeho částí.
• NEPOKOUŠEJTE se otevírat akumulátor.
• Pokud dojde k úniku, uvolněné elektrolyty jsou žíravé a 

toxické. ZABRAŇTE kontaktu roztoku s očima nebo kůži a 
nepolykejte ho.

Preklad originálneho návodu                           SK

tori în sculă şi utilizaţi scula pentru o aplicaţie uşoară. După 
aproximativ un minut, setul de acumulatori se va încălzi şi va 
funcţiona normal.

GARANȚIE
(Termenii și condițiile complete de garanție pot fi găsit 
pe pagina web a Greenworks)
Garanția Greenworks este de 3 ani pentru produs și de 2 
ani pentru acumulatori (utilizare de consumator/ privată) de 
la data achiziționării. Această garanție acoperă defecțiunile 
de fabricație. Un produs defect aflat în garanție poate 
fi reparat sau înlocuit. Un produs care a fost utilizat în 
mod necorespunzător sau utilizat în alte moduri decât 
cele descrise în manualul de utilizare poate fi respins la 
soluționare în baza garanției. Uzura normală și uzura 
pieselor nu sunt acoperite de garanție. Garanția originală a 
producătorului nu este afectată de nicio garanție suplimentară 
oferită de un distribuitor sau de un comerciant cu amănuntul.
Un produs defect trebuie returnat la punctul de cumpărare 
pentru a solicita garanția împreună cu dovada cumpărării 
(chitanța).

Traducere a instrucțiunilor originale       RO

Поставете акумулаторната батерия върху инструмент 
и използвайте инструмента в условията на леко 
натоварване. След около минута батерията ще се 
затопли и ще започне да работи нормално.

ГАРАНЦИЯ
(Пълните гаранционни срокове и условия могат да бъдат 
намерени на уеб страницата на Greenworks)
Гаранцията на Greenworks е 3 години за продукта и 
2 години за батериите (потребител/частна употреба) 
от датата на закупуване. Тази гаранция обхваща 
производствени дефекти. Един неизправен продукт 
под гаранция може да бъде ремонтиран или заменен. 
Устройство, което е използвано неправилно или 
по начин различен от описания в ръководството за 
собственика, може да бъде отхвърлено по отношение 
на гаранцията. Нормално износване и износване на 
части не са обхванати от гаранцията. Оригиналната 
гаранция на производителя не се влияе от каквато и да 
било допълнителна гаранция давана от доставчик или 
търговец на дребно.
Един неизправен продукт трябва да бъде върнат на 
мястото на закупуване, за да се направи гаранционно 
искане, заедно с доказателство за закупуването (касова 
бележка).

Превод на оригиналните инструкции    BG θερμοκρασίες έως και -14°C (6.8°F). Τοποθετήστε τη 
συστοιχία μπαταριών σε ένα εργαλείο και χρησιμοποιήστε 
το σε μια ελαφριά εφαρμογή. Περίπου μετά από ένα λεπτό, η 
συστοιχία θα ζεσταθεί και θα αρχίσει να λειτουργεί κανονικά.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
(Οι πλήρεις όροι και προϋποθέσεις της εγγύησης είναι 
διαθέσιμοι στην ιστοσελίδα της Greenworks)
Η εγγύηση Greenworks καλύπτει το προϊόν για 3 χρόνια και 
τις μπαταρίες για 2 χρόνια (χρήση ιδιωτική/ καταναλωτή) 
από την ημερομηνία αγοράς. Η παρούσα εγγύηση καλύπτει 
κατασκευαστικές αστοχίες. Ένα ελαττωματικό προϊόν που 
καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση μπορεί να επισκευαστεί ή να 
αντικατασταθεί. Μια μονάδα που έχει υποστεί κακή χρήση ή 
έχει χρησιμοποιηθεί με άλλους τρόπους από εκείνους που 
περιγράφονται στο εγχειρίδιο χρήστη μπορεί να απορριφθεί 
από την κάλυψη της εγγύησης. Η φυσιολογική φθορά και τα 
ανταλλακτικά που απαιτούνται λόγω φθοράς δεν θεωρούνται 
μέρος της εγγύησης. Η αρχική εγγύηση του κατασκευαστή 
δεν επηρεάζεται από άλλες πρόσθετες εγγυήσεις που 
προσφέρονται από αντιπροσώπους ή πωλητές λιανικής.
Ένα ελαττωματικό προϊόν πρέπει να επιστρέφεται στην 
τοποθεσία της αγοράς για τη διεκδίκηση της εγγύησης, μαζί 
με το παραστατικό αγοράς (απόδειξη).
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